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REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPA  

 

May 21, 2013 
 

3:30 PM Afternoon Session 
6:30 PM Evening Session 

 

City Hall Council Chambers 
955 School Street 

 

INFORMATION FOR CITY MEETINGS:  
 

Information Available: Documents related to 
the City Council or the Board for the Housing 
Authority are available at www.cityofnapa.org; 
or email   clerk@cityofnapa.org; or contact the 
Office of the City Clerk: 955 School Street, 
Napa, CA 94559/ telephone: (707) 257-9503. 
Any documents related to an agenda item 
provided to a majority of the City Council 
(Board) after distribution of the agenda packet 
are available for public inspection at the Office 
of the City Clerk or in a binder so labeled in the 
Council Chambers on the meeting date.   

   
  Public Comment: Speaker cards are 

available; it is requested but not required, to 
submit a card to the City Clerk before the 
meeting begins. Speakers will be limited to five 
minutes and will comply with the City’s rules of 
order. If your comments pertain to a specific 
item on the agenda, reserve your comments 
until the item is before the City Council (Board).  
Time limits will be enforced by the Mayor to 
facilitate the fair and efficient conduct of the 
meeting. 

   
  Consent Calendar: Items are considered 

routine and may be approved by a single vote. 
Only the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the City 
Council (Board) may authorize public input.  
 

  Consent Hearings: These routine items may 
be approved by a single vote; however, any 
member of the public or City Council (Board) 
may remove an item for consideration during 
the public hearing portion of the agenda.  
 
Administrative Reports: Only the Mayor 
(Chair) or a majority of the governing body may 
authorize public input for these items.   
 
Public Hearings/Appeals: Applicants (or 
appellants) are allowed 10 minutes to present 
testimony at the beginning of the public 
hearing, and if needed, 5 minutes to present 
rebuttal at the end of the public hearing. All 
other speakers will be limited to 5 minutes.  
 
Meeting Dates: The City Council meets 
regularly on the first and third Tuesday of each 
month; however additional meetings may be 
scheduled as needed.   
 
Governing Law: City Council (Board) 
conducts all meetings in accordance with the 
“Ralph M. Brown Act” (California Government 
Code Sections 54950, et seq.) and pursuant to 
the City’s Rules of Order for City Council 
meetings (Policy Resolution 19). 
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING: AFTERNOON SESSION 3:30 P.M. 
  

COUNCILMEMBERS: Juliana Inman, Alfredo Pedroza, Scott Sedgley,  
Vice Mayor Peter Mott, Mayor Jill Techel 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 
 

1.A. Roll Call 
 
2. AGENDA REVIEW AND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: 

  Click here to view informational material received before the meeting. 

  Click here to view informational material received during and after the meeting. 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 
4. CONSENT CALENDAR: 

 
4.A. Approve the Regular Meeting Minutes 

Approve City Council Minutes Regular Meeting of May 7, 2013. 
 

4.B. Second Reading and Final Adoption Ordinance Designating 
Seventh Street as a One-Way Street 
Second Reading and final adoption of an Ordinance amending Section 
10.24.010 of the Napa Municipal Code to designate Seventh Street as a 
one-way street 

 
4.C. Second Reading and Final Adoption Ordinance for Cottage Food 

Operations Zoning Amendment 
Second Reading and Final Adoption of an Ordinance to add a new 
subsection and make appropriate amendments to the Napa Municipal Code 
to define and create standards for cottage food operations. 

 
4.D. 2013 Annual Report and Budget for the Napa Parking & 

Business Improvement Area 1, Zone 2; Schedule Public Hearing 
to Levy Taxes 
Adopt a resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 
2, and authorize the City Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 
to levy taxes in accordance with NMC Section 3.28. 

 
4.E. 2013 Annual Report and Budget for the Oxbow Business 

Improvement Area; Schedule Public Hearing to Levy 
Assessments 
Adopt a Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for the Oxbow Business Improvement Area and authorizing the City 
Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy assessments in 
the Oxbow Business Improvement Area in accordance with NMC Section 
3.29.  

 
4.F. 2013/14 Annual Report & Budget for Parking & Business 

Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005); Schedule Public 
Hearing to Levy Assessments 
Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2013/14 Annual Report, Budget and 
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Advisory Board for the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, 
Benefit Zone 1 (2005), and authorize the City Clerk to schedule a public 
hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy assessments in the PBIA 1 (2005) in 
accordance with Napa Municipal Code Chapter 3.30.  

 
4.G. Annual Audited Financial Statements and Auditor’s 

Memorandum on Internal Control for the Fiscal Year ended June 
30, 2012 
Accept and file the City of Napa Audited Financial Statements and 
Memorandum on Internal Control for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  

 
4.H. Approve Accelerated Purchase of Scheduled Replacement 

Police Patrol Cars 
Adopt a resolution approving a purchase order with Courtesy Chevrolet for 
five 2013 Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV patrol cars and authorizing a budget 
appropriation. 

 
4.I. Budget Appropriation for Evaluation Study of City Hall 

Consolidation Alternatives 
Adopt a resolution authorizing a budget appropriation in the amount of 
$120,000 from the CIP Building Reserve Account to the General Fund non-
recurring account (49320) for an evaluation study of City Hall consolidation 
alternatives.  

 
5. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: 

 
5.A. 911 Memorial Garden Project Update 

Update on the progress of the 911 Memorial Garden Project.  
 

5.B. Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Third Quarter Report 
Adopt a Resolution Approving and Adopting Amendments to the Budget for 
the 2012-13 Fiscal Year. 
 

5.C. BottleRock Festival Update 
To update Council members with a preliminary review of the BottleRock 
Festival 

 
5.D. Budget Workshop - City of Napa FY 2013-14 and 2014-15 

Proposed Budget 
Present the Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2013-14 Proposed Budget for the City 
of Napa and receive input in preparation for the June 4, 2013 Public 
Hearing.  

 
6. CONSENT HEARINGS: 

 
6.A. Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape and Lighting 

Assessment District, Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
Conduct public hearing and adopt a resolution approving Engineer’s Report 
and ordering annual levy of assessment for the Napa Valley Corporate Park 
Landscape and Lighting District, Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
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6.B. Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District, FY 2013-

2014 
Conduct public hearing and adopt a resolution approving Engineer’s Report 
and ordering annual levy of assessment for the Citywide Landscape 
Maintenance District, FY 2013-2014. 

 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPEALS: 

 
8. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL OR CITY MANAGER: 

 
9. CLOSED SESSION: 

 
9.A. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATIORS (Government Code 

Section 54957.6): City designated representatives: Mike Parness, Nancy 
Weiss, Michael Barrett, and Desiree Brun, and Charles Sakai of Renne, 
Sloan, Holtzman, and Sakai LLP.  Employee organizations:   Napa City 
Firefighters’ Association. 

 
9.B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION:  

Initiation of litigation in two cases, pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(3). 

 
9.C. Conference with Real Property Negotiators (Government Code Section 

54956.8) Property 920 and 930 Third Street, APN 006-133-022, commonly 
known as the Borreo Building.  City Negotiators: Mike Parness, Jennifer 
LaLiberte, Jeff Freitas, Michael Barrett, Negotiating Parties: City of Napa, 
Land Trust of Napa County, and Michael Holcomb.  Under Negotiation:  
price and terms of payment. 

 
5:00 P.M. to 6:30 P.M. CITY COUNCIL RECESS 

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING: EVENING SESSION 6:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCILMEMBERS: Juliana Inman, Alfredo Pedroza, Scott Sedgley,  

Vice Mayor Peter Mott, Mayor Jill Techel 
 

 
10. CALL TO ORDER: 

 
10.A. Roll Call 

 
11. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

 
12. AGENDA REVIEW AND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: 

Click here to view informational material received before the meeting. 

Click here to view informational material received during and after the meeting. 
 
13. 

 
REPORT ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION: 

 
14. PUBLIC COMMENT: 
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15. COMMISSION INTERVIEWS AND APPOINTMENTS: 

 
15.A. Interviews and Appointments to the Parks and Recreation 

Advisory Commission 
Interview applicants to fill two unexpired terms on the Parks and Recreation 
Advisory Commission. 

 
16. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL OR CITY MANAGER: 

 
17. ADJOURNMENT: 

 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AGENDA FOR THE ABOVE STATED MEETING (S) WAS 
POSTED AT A LOCATION FREELY ACCESSIBLE TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AT 
CITY HALL, 955 SCHOOL STREET, ON FRIDAY, MAY 17, 2013 BY 2:00 P.M.  
 
      
 ___________________________________ 
 Lisa Blackmon, Deputy City Clerk   
 
 
 
MAYOR’S MESSAGE: 
 

The City Council pledges to listen carefully to all sides of an issue, examine the rights of 
each individual, and consider the needs of our community before making a decision. 
Accordingly, the Council expects members of the audience to conduct themselves with 
courtesy and respect during the meeting. Thank you for your cooperation and for your public 
participation. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 

Please turn off cell phones and pagers before entering the Council Chambers. 
 
The City Council meets regularly on the first and third Tuesday of each month. The Council 
may also schedule additional special meetings for the purpose of completing unfinished 
business and/or study session. Regular meetings are held in the Council Chambers, City 
Hall, 955 School Street. 
 
NOTE: Additional written information is available for items on this agenda, and may be 
obtained or reviewed by visiting the City website at www.cityofnapa.org; e-mailing  
clerk@cityofnapa.org; or contacting the office of the City Clerk at 955 School Street, Napa, 
CA. 94559 by mail or in person or by telephone at (707) 257-9503.  
 
CITY POLICY TO FACILITATE ACCESS TO PUBLIC MEETINGS:  
 

Each City entity offers public programs, services, and meetings in a manner that is 
reasonably accessible to everyone, including individuals with disabilities. Each City entity 
complies with all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and 
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California law, and does not discriminate against any person with a disability. Wheelchair 
access to the Council Chambers and speaker’s microphone is available to all persons. 
 
If any person has a disability and requires information or materials in an appropriate 
alternative format (or any other reasonable accommodation), or if you need any special 
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk Department at 257-
9503. For TTY/ Speech-to-Speech users, dial 7-1-1 for the California Relay Service, offering 
free text-to-speech, speech-to-speech, and Spanish-language services 24 hours a day, 7 
days a week. You may also contact the City Clerk at clerk@cityofnapa.org  for more 
information. 
 
In making any request for assistance, advance notice to the City forty-eight hours prior to 
the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements. 
 
Se les pide por favor que  avise  con 48 horas de anticipación cuando haga un pedido para 
asistencia. Esto les da suficiente tiempo antes de la junta para permitir que la ciudad tome 
medidas razonables. 
 
CHALLENGING DECISIONS OF CITY ENTITIES:   
 

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-
adjudicative decision made by any City Entity (including the City of Napa or the Housing 
Authority of the City of Napa) is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 
unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other provision. Under Section 1094.6, 
any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by any City Entity 
must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes 
final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be 
barred. 
 
If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above actions in court, they may be limited 
to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this 
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Napa, at or prior to the meeting. 
In addition, judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the interested party has not 
sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.  
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.A. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Carlyce Banayat, Imaging Clerk 
 

Subject: 
 

Approve the Regular Meeting Minutes 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Approve City Council Minutes Regular Meeting of May 7, 2013. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Approve City Council Minutes Regular Meeting of May 7, 2013. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
None. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The City Clerk has determined that the recommended action described in this agenda 
report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1 - Regular City Council Meeting Minutes for May 7, 2013. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Approve minutes for the Regular City Council Meeting of May 7, 2013. 

-1-
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DRAFT 
 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPA  

 
May 07, 2013 

 
3:30 PM Afternoon Session 
6:30 PM Evening Session 

 
City Hall Council Chambers 

955 School Street 
 
 Note: Agenda Items #1 through #7 are shown on the Housing Authority of the City of 
Napa Regular Meeting Minutes of May 7, 2013  
 
8. CALL TO ORDER:  3:59 p.m.    
 

8.A. Roll Call 
 
PRESENT:  Councilmembers  Inman, Pedroza, Sedgley, Mott,  
  Techel  
ABSENT:  None 

 
9. AGENDA REVIEW AND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: 

 
The City Clerk announced the following supplemental reports:  

Item 11:  Written communication from Jarvis Peay. 
Item 11:  PowerPoint Presentation from Charles Shinnamon on behalf of the 
Friends of the Napa River. 
Item 13A:  Award of 2013 Water Main Freeway Crossings Project: 

• Staff presentation from Megan Thomas, Associate Civil Engineer. 
Item 13B:  Napa ARTwalk Status Report and Presentation of Proclamation 
to People’s Choice Winner for 2011-13 Exhibition: 

• Staff presentation from Jennifer LaLiberte, Economic Development 
Manager. 

 
10. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS: 

 
 

10.A. CHP 10851 (Theft and Unlawful Taking or Driving of a Vehicle) 
Award Presentation 
Chief Melton came forward to introduce Napa Police Corporal Pete 
Piersig who was awarded the California Highway Patrol (CHP) 10851 
(Theft and Unlawful Taking or Driving of a Vehicle) Award for his 
efforts to locate stolen vehicles and for successfully locating and 
recovering eleven unoccupied stolen vehicles in 2012. Corporal 
Piersig came forward and spoke briefly.  
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10.B. Proclamation "Mental Health Awareness Month" 

Mayor Techel and members of Council read a Proclamation 
designating May 2013 "Mental Health Awareness Month" in the City 
of Napa; the proclamation was received by James Ferguson with 
People Empowering People. 

 
11. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 
Charles Shinnaman, on behalf of the Friends of the Napa River spoke about the 
importance of assuring public access to the public trail between Lincoln Avenue 
and Trancas Street.  Council directed staff to report back on the item at a later 
meeting date.   

 
12. CONSENT CALENDAR: 

 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Sedgley/Pedroza) to approve the 
Consent Calendar as presented.  
AYES:  Sedgley, Pedroza, Inman, Mott, Techel  
NOES:  None  

 
12.A. Approve the Regular Meeting Minutes, the Special Joint Meeting 

Minutes, and Special Meeting Minutes 
ACTION:  Approved City Council Minutes Regular Meeting of April 
16, 2013, City Council and Parks and Recreation Advisory 
Commission Special Joint Meeting Minutes of April 10, 2013, and 
Special Meeting Minutes of April 30, 2013. 

 
12.B. Appoint a member of the Senior Advisory Commission as a 

"senior area agency representative" 
ACTION:  Appointed current commission member Betty Rhodes as a 
designated "senior area agency representative" to the Napa Senior 
Advisory Commission. 

 
12.C. Health Reimbursement Arrangement Trust – Replacement of 

Administrator and Termination of Trustee Agreement 
ACTION:  Adopted Resolution R2013-24 approving replacement of 
Wage Works (formerly Fringe Benefits Management Company) with 
International City Management Association Retirement Corporation 
as administrator and replacement of Wilmington Trust Company with 
City of Napa as trustee for the Health Reimbursement Arrangement 
Plan and Trust. 

 
12.D. Award of Construction Contract for Parking Garage Painting 

Project – Clay Street and Pearl Street Garages 
ACTION:  Adopted Resolution R2013-25 authorizing the Public 
Works Director to award and execute the construction contract to A.J. 
Fistes Corporation for the Clay Street and Pearl Street Parking 
Garage Paining Project.  
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12.E. Oak Leaf Ranch II - Final Map 
ACTION:  Adopted Resolution R2013-26 approving the Final Map of 
Oak Leaf Ranch II Subdivision located at 1126 Terrace Drive, and 
authorized the Mayor to sign the Final Map.  

 
12.F. Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement 

ACTION:  Authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 
to Agreement No. 8318 with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, to 
modify the lease of a portion of the City of Napa Corporation Yard 
located at 770 Jackson Street, Napa, California, for use as a 
telecommunications facility.  

 
12.G. Approve Revisions to the City Executive Staff Compensation 

Resolution 
ACTION:  Adopted Resolution R2013-27 approving “clean up” 
revisions to the City Executive Staff compensation resolution to 
address benefit cost sharing methodology; to include retirement 
benefit plans for the Police and Fire Chiefs; to include 1959 Survivor 
Benefit index levels for the Police Chief; and revise fiscal emergency 
language consistent with the MOU language for all City bargaining 
groups. 

 
13. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: 
 

13.A. Award of 2013 Water Main Freeway Crossings Project 
Michael Hether, Associate Civil Engineer, provided an overview of the 
project.   
 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Inman/Mott) to adopt 
Resolution R2013-28 authorizing the Public Works Director to award 
the construction contract for the 2013 Water Main Freeway Crossings 
project to Mountain Cascade, Inc. for $2,728,900 and execute the 
contract and contract change orders to a total amount not to exceed 
$3,300,000, and authorizing budget transfers within the Water Fund 
for the project. 
AYES:  Inman, Mott, Pedroza, Sedgley, Techel  
NOES: None  

 
13.B. Napa ARTwalk Status Report and Presentation of Proclamation 

to People’s Choice Winner for 2011-13 Exhibition 
Council received a status report on Napa ARTwalk from Jennifer 
LaLiberte, Economic Development Manager.  

 
13.C. BottleRock Update 

Captain Potter provided an update to City Council on the upcoming 
BottleRock event scheduled to be held at the Napa Valley Exposition 
property between May 8-12, 2013. 

 
 
14. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL OR CITY MANAGER:  None. 
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15. CLOSED SESSION:  
 
City Attorney announced the following Closed Session items.  

 
15.A. Conference with Real Property Negotiators (Government Code 

Section 54956.8) Property 920 and 930 Third Street, APN 006-133-
022, commonly known as the Borreo Building.  City Negotiators: Mike 
Parness, Jennifer LaLiberte, Jeff Freitas, Michael Barrett, Negotiating 
Parties: City of Napa, Land Trust of Napa County, and Michael 
Holcomb.  Under Negotiation:  price and terms of payment. 

 
15.B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED 

LITIGATION:  Initiation of litigation in one case, pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(4). 

 
5:00 P.M. to 6:30 P.M. CITY COUNCIL RECESS 

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING: EVENING SESSION 6:30 P.M. 

 
16. CALL TO ORDER: 
 

16.A. Roll Call 
 
PRESENT:  Councilmembers  Inman, Pedroza, Sedgley, Mott,  
  Techel  
ABSENT:   None 

 
17. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
 
18. AGENDA REVIEW AND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: 

City Clerk Roberts announced the following supplemental reports:  
 
25.  PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPEALS: 

Item 25A:  Cottage Food Operations Zoning Amendment: 
• PowerPoint presentation prepared by city staff.  

 
Item 23A:  Report on the City-County negotiations regarding Napa Pipe: 

• PowerPoint presentation prepared by city staff.  
 
19. COMMISSION INTERVIEWS AND APPOINTMENTS: 
 

19.A. Interview and Appointment to the Planning Commission 
Mayor Techel and Council members interviewed Mr. Michael Kelly for 
the vacant seat on the Planning Commission.  

ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Inman/Pedroza) to appoint 
Mr. Michael Kelly to the Planning Commission as the second “design 
professional” for the unexpired term plus an additional two year term 
effective May 7, 2013 through December 31, 2015. 
AYES:  Inman, Pedroza, Mott, Sedgley, Techel  
NOES: None  
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20. REPORT ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION:  

 
City Attorney Barrett reported there was no reportable action from Closed 
Session.  

 
21. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS: 
 

21.A. Proclamation "Bike to Work Day" and "National Bike Month" 
Mayor Techel and members of City Council read Proclamation 
designating May 9, 2013, “Bike to Work Day” in the City of Napa and 
acknowledging May 2013 as "National Bike Month". Joel King, Chair 
of the Bicycle Advisory Commission accepted the Proclamation.  

 
22. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 
Dorothy Glaros spoke about the Saratoga Extension and the effects the project 
has had on her property.  
 

 
23. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: 
 

23.A. Report on the City-County negotiations regarding Napa Pipe. 
 
Mayor Techel acknowledged Napa County supervisors Dodd and 
Caldwell who were present to hear the report.  
  
Community Development Director Tooker provided a report on the 
discussions with the County of Napa regarding the Napa Pipe project.   
 
Mayor  Techel called for public comment, the following individuals 
came forward:  
 
Harold Kelly (comments regarding city’s involvement - see letter 
provided by Mr. Kelly). 
Tom Andrews (suggested that the Council not “overthink” the 
Environmental Impact Report).  
Speaker (name inaudible; happy to see progress between the City 
and County);   
Unidentified speaker, (Napa Pipe will provide affordable housing)  
Lucy White, (supports the Napa Pipe project);  
Nancy Welty (supports the project and the proposed Costco).  
Not identified, (spoke in support of the Napa Pipe project).  
Mary Camerada (spoke in support of  the Napa Pipe project). 
Sandy Ellis, speaking for the Napa County Farm Bureau, spoke in 
support of the Napa Pipe project and stressed the Farm Bureau’s 
interest in safeguarding the agricultural preserve.   
Dalton Vale (spoke in support of Napa Pipe project)  
Jerry Birch, (spoke in support of Napa Pipe project)  
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There being no more speakers, Mayor Techel closed the public 
comment period.  
 
The Mayor and Councilmembers then commented on the issue.  
 
Councilmember Pedroza commented on the positive progress so far.  
 
Councilmember Inman provided information about some of the issues 
that have been discussed over the past several months.  
 
Councilmember Sedgley stated this property was not included in the 
Rural Urban Limit line (RUL) many years ago because it was 
previously Kaiser Steel; however, it is appropriate to include this 
property in the RUL now to be developed in an urban setting.  
 
Councilmember Mott voiced his appreciation of the beauty of the 
valley and stressed the importance in keeping the agricultural 
preserve. He stated there is still much work to do.   
 
Mayor Techel stated that once the discussion on affordable housing 
and Regional Housing Needs Assessment (RHNA) process began 
between the City and the County, the process moved more smoothly 
and the city and county were able to focus on shared agreements.  

 
24. CONSENT HEARINGS: 
 

24.A. Ordinance Designating Seventh Street as a One-Way Street 
Mayor Techel called for public comment; no one came forward. 
Mayor Techel called for a vote.  
 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Mott/Pedroza) to approve 
the first reading and introduction of an Ordinance amending Section 
10.24.010 of the Napa Municipal Code to designate Seventh Street 
as a one-way street. 
AYES:    Mott, Pedroza, Inman, Sedgley, Techel  
NOES:  None 

 
25. PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPEALS: 
 

25.A. Cottage Food Operations Zoning Amendment 

Karlo Felix, Assistant Planner provided an overview of the ordinance.  

There were no comments from the public.   
 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Sedgley/Inman) to adopt a 
Resolution R2013-29 to approve a Negative Declaration for the 
Cottage Food Industries Zoning Amendment and approve the first 
reading and introduction of an ordinance to add a new subsection and 
make appropriate amendments to the Napa Municipal Code to define 
and create standards for cottage food operations. 
 AYES:    Sedgley, Inman, Mott, Pedroza, Techel  
NOES:   None 
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25.B. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Annual 

Plan and Budget 
 
Councilmember Pedroza recused due to a conflict and explained he 
is a board member on Community Action Napa Valley and his wife is 
employed by Napa Emergency Women’s Shelter, both entities 
receive CDBG funding. Councilmember Pedroza left the room.  
 
Joseph Wiencek, Housing Rehabilitation Program Supervisor 
provided an overview of the item.  
 
Mayor Techel opened the public testimony portion of the meeting.  
 
Drene Johnson, Executive Director of CANV came forward and spoke 
positively about the program and funding levels.  
 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Mott/Sedgley) moved to 
close the public testimony. Motion carried.  
AYES:      Mott, Sedgley, Inman, Techel 
NOES:      None 
ABSENT:  Pedroza 
 
ACTION: Moved, seconded and carried (Inman/Mott) to approve the 
Resolution R2013-30 adopting the Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) Program 2013-2014 Annual Plan and Program 
Budget; approving program certifications; and authorizing the City 
Manager to execute all documents required for the submittal of the 
Annual Plan to HUD. 
AYES:        Inman, Mott, Sedgley, Techel  
NOES:       None  
ABSENT:   Pedroza  
 

 
26. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL OR CITY MANAGER: 

 
Mayor Techel announced upcoming City of Napa Board and 
Commission recruitments.  

 
 
27. ADJOURNMENT: 8:05 p.m.  

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the City of Napa City Council would be 
May 21, 2013. 

 
      
 ___________________________________ 
 Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk   
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.B. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Carlyce Banayat, Imaging Clerk 
 

Subject: 
 

Second Reading and Final Adoption Ordinance Designating Seventh 
Street as a One-Way Street 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Second Reading and final adoption of an Ordinance amending Section 10.24.010 of the 
Napa Municipal Code to designate Seventh Street as a one-way street 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
This is the Second Reading and Final Adoption of the ordinance Amending Section 
10.24.010 of the Napa Municipal Code to designate Seventh Street as a one-way street. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
The cost of signing and striping changes are to be borne by NCTPA.  There is no 
anticipated cost to the City. 
 
CEQA: 
 
At their regular meeting on May 7, 2013, City Council determined that the 
Recommended Action described in the Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15063 and 15162. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1 - Ordinance. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
Applicable legal notice was published in the Napa Valley Register on April 26, 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
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Approve the second reading and final passage, and adopt an ordinance 
amending Section 10.24.010 of the Napa Municipal Code to designate Seventh 
Street as a one-way street. 
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ORDINANCE O2013 __ 
 

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 
10.24.010 OF THE NAPA MUNICIPAL CODE TO 
DESIGNATE SEVENTH STREET AS A ONE-WAY STREET  

 
 WHEREAS, the Napa County Transportation and Planning Agency (NCTPA) has 
requested that the City modify the traffic circulation along Seventh Street in an effort to 
better accommodate buses accessing the Soscol Gateway Transit Center; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City staff has analyzed NCTPA’s request and concluded that the 
changes would not adversely impact traffic circulation or cause the traffic level of service 
to exceed a midrange level of service “D” for any signalized intersections at any arterial or 
collector streets; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meeting of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by staff, and any information provided during public meetings. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Napa as 
follows: 
 
 SECTION 1:  Findings.  The City Council hereby makes the following findings in 
support of the Ordinance: 
 

A. The Ordinance is consistent in principle with the General Plan.  The modifications 
to circulation and parking configuration generally further the major transportation 
objective identified in the Transportation Element of the General Plan of providing 
for an acceptable traffic flow.  More specifically, the ordinance is consistent with 
General Plan Transportation Element T-1.1(f), which authorizes modifications to 
local street standards when adequate public access and circulation are preserved.   

B. The public health, safety and welfare are served by the Ordinance, as the street 
modifications will allow for improved access for buses serving the public to access 
the Soscol Gateway Transit Center.  
 
SECTION 2:  Amendment.  A new subsection “P” is hereby added to Napa 

Municipal Code section 10.24.010 to read as follows:  
 

“10.24.010(P): Seventh Street from Soscol Avenue to Burnell Street: one-
way easterly.” 
 

Subsections 10.24.010(A) through 10.20.010(O) are not modified by this Amendment: 
 
 SECTION 3: CEQA.  The City Council hereby finds that the potential 
environmental effects of this Ordinance were adequately examined by the “Addendum 
to the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Soscol Gateway Transit Center Project” 
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adopted by NCTPA on December 12, 2012. 
 
 SECTION 4: Severability.  If any section, sub-section, subdivision, paragraph, 
clause or phrase in this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be invalid 
or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or 
portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  The City Council hereby declares that it 
would have passed each section, sub-section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause 
or phrase of this Ordinance, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, sub-
sections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared 
invalid or unconstitutional. 
 
 SECTION 5: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) 
days following adoption. 
 

 
City of Napa, a municipal corporation 

 
MAYOR: _______________________________ 

 
ATTEST: _______________________________ 

CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF NAPA 
 

 

-14-



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

O2013 __ Page 3 of 3 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF NAPA   SS: 
CITY OF NAPA   
 
 I, Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk of the City of Napa, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Ordinance had its first reading and was introduced during the regular meeting 
of the City Council on the 7th day of May, 2013, and had its second reading and was 
adopted and passed during the regular meeting of the City Council on the 21st day of 
May, 2013, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ABSTAIN:  

 
 

 ATTEST: __________________________ 
Dorothy Roberts  

City Clerk  
 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 
 
________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.C. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Rick Tooker, Community Development Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Carlyce Banayat, Imaging Clerk 
 

Subject: 
 

Second Reading and Final Adoption Ordinance for Cottage Food 
Operations Zoning Amendment 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Second Reading and Final Adoption of an Ordinance to add a new subsection and 
make appropriate amendments to the Napa Municipal Code to define and create 
standards for cottage food operations. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
This is the Second Reading and Final Adoption of the ordinance adding a New 
Subsection 105 to Chapter 17.52 and amending Subsections 17.06.030, 17.08.020, 
17.10.020, 17.12.020, 17.14.020, 17.16.020, 17.18.020, 17.20.020, 17.28.030, and 
17.58.020 of the Napa Municipal Code relating to Cottage Food Operations.  The 
introduction and First Reading was held at the Regular City Council meeting on May 7, 
2013.  If approved, the Ordinance will become effective thirty days following adoption. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
No direct financial impacts to the City have been identified. 
 
CEQA: 
 
Staff has determined that the potential environmental effects of the Recommended 
Action were adequately examined by the Initial Study for Cottage Food Operations 
Zoning Amendment dated March 14, 2013, and the Negative Declaration adopted in 
conjunction with the Initial Study on May 7, 2013, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
15063 and 15162 (Resolution R2013-29).   
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1 - Ordinance. 
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NOTIFICATION: 
 
Applicable legal notice was published in the Napa Valley Register on April 26, 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Approve the second reading and final passage, and adopt an ordinance adding a 
new Subsection 105 to Chapter 17.52 and amending Subsections 17.06.030, 
17.08.020, 17.10.020, 17.12.020, 17.14.020, 17.16.020, 17.18.020, 17.20.020, 
17.28.030, and 17.58.020 of the Napa Municipal Code relating to cottage food 
operations. 
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ORDINANCE O2013 __ 
 

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADDING A NEW 
SUBSECTION 105 TO CHAPTER 17.52 AND AMENDING 
SUBSECTIONS 17.06.030, 17.08.020, 17.10.020, 17.12.020, 
17.14.020, 17.16.020, 17.18.020, 17.20.020, 17.28.030 AND 
17.58.020 OF THE NAPA MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO 
COTTAGE FOOD OPERATIONS 

 
 WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1616, which amended State law, including, but not 
limited to California Government Code Part 1 of Division 1 of Title 5, Sections 109947, 
110050, 110460, 11955, 113789, 114021, 114023, 114390, 114405, and 114409 and 
California Health and Safety Code Part 7 of Division 104, requires municipalities to allow 
for cottage food operations within residences, effective January 1, 2013; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the City wishes to establish standards for cottage food businesses as 
an accessory use to dwelling units and to ensure compatibility with the residential 
character of the neighborhoods in which such businesses are located; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meeting of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Napa as 
follows: 
 
 SECTION 1: Amendment. Napa Municipal Code Subsection 17.06.030 is hereby 
amended to add “Cottage food operations” to the appropriate alphabetical location within 
the section, to read as set forth below: 
 
“Cottage food operations” means an enterprise defined by the California Health and 
Safety Code Section 11378, holding a permit or registration by the County of Napa, and is 
generally an accessory business located within a residence where non-potential 
hazardous food products are prepared or packed for direct (“Class A” as defined in 
Section 113758), indirect (“Class B” as defined in Section 113758), or direct and indirect 
sale to consumers (see Section 17.52.105).  
 
 SECTION 2: Amendment. A new Section 17.52.105, “Cottage Food Operations,” 
is hereby added to Title 17 of the Napa Municipal Code, to read as set forth below: 
 
17.52.105  Cottage Food Operations 
 

A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to implement requirements of Assembly 
Bill 1616 (Chapter 415, effective January 1, 2013), which amended State law, in-
cluding, but not limited to California Government Code Chapter 6.1 Part 1 of Di-
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vision 1 of Title 5, Sections 109947, 110050, 110460, 11955, 113789, 114021, 
114023, 114390, 114405, and 114409 and California Health and Safety Code 
Part 7 of Division 104, to allow for cottage food operations, establish standards 
for cottage food businesses as an accessory use to dwelling units, and to ensure 
compatibility with the residential character of the neighborhoods in which such 
businesses are located. 

B. Definition.  “Cottage food operations” means an enterprise as defined by Califor-
nia Health and Safety Code Section 113758, holding a permit or registration is-
sued by the County of Napa, and is generally an accessory business located 
within a residence where non-potentially hazardous food products are prepared 
or packaged for direct, indirect, or direct and indirect sale to consumers. 

C. Applicability.  A cottage food operation is an accessory use permitted in any le-
gally established dwelling, subject to standards in Subsections D and E, and is a 
distinct use different than a home occupation.  Cottage food operations are not 
required to comply with the requirements of home occupations as defined in Sec-
tion 17.52.240.   

D. Standards.  Cottage food operations are permitted accessory uses to residences 
provided that all of the following standards are met:   

1. Size. The use is confined to the registered or permitted area, as defined 
by Section 113758 of the California Health and Safety Code and shall not 
exceed 200 square feet or 25% of the principal dwelling, attached or de-
tached garage, or any other accessory structure.  A garage may be used 
for storage only when sufficient parking spaces remain available to meet 
current residential parking standards. 

2. Indoors. The use, including any storage, is conducted entirely indoors 
within the principal dwelling, garages, or accessory structures. 

3. Immediate Family or Household Members Only. The use is carried on only 
by an immediate family member or household member occupying the 
dwelling, with no other person employed. 

4. Traffic. The operation shall not invite customers to the residence and the 
operation shall not transact business with customers at the residence.   

5. Signage. No on-site signage or advertisement identifying the cottage op-
eration is permitted. 

6. Vehicle. The use is allowed to keep up to one commercial vehicle on the 
premises as long as the commercial vehicle is parked inside the garage at 
all times when at home. 

7. Deliveries. Merchandise produced on the premises may be delivered to 
customers or clients.  This subsection does not prohibit the operation from 
the delivery of merchandise from the residences to customers or the pick-
up or delivery by commercial parcel service companies. 

8. No On-Site Dining.  On-site dining or tasting events for customers are 
prohibited. 

9. County Authorization Required.  The applicant shall furnish to the City evi-
dence of the application for or issuance of the necessary permits and/or 
registration for operation from the County of Napa.  
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E. Expanded Cottage Food Operations.  Exceptions to the standards established in 
Subsections D.3 and D.4 may be granted with the approval of an administrative 
permit for an expanded cottage food operation pursuant to Chapter 17.58 and 
provided that all of the following standards are met:  

1. Size. The use is confined to the registered or permitted area, as defined 
by Section 113758 of the California Health and Safety Code and shall not 
exceed 200 square feet or 25% of the principal dwelling, attached or de-
tached garage, or any other accessory structure.  A garage may be used 
for storage only when sufficient parking spaces remain available to meet 
current residential parking standards. 

2. Indoors. The use, including any storage, is conducted entirely indoors 
within the principal dwelling, garages, or accessory structures. 

3. Employee. One cottage food employee, as defined in Section 113758 of 
the California Health and Safety Code, is permitted to be employed by the 
cottage food operation in addition to any immediate family member or 
household member occupying the dwelling. 

4. Traffic.  Direct sales, as defined in Section 113758 of the California Health 
and Safety Code, or third-party retailers at the expanded cottage food op-
eration are limited to one customer at any given time; are limited to the 
hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 
7:00 p.m. on weekends or legal holidays; shall be conducted entirely in-
doors pursuant to Subsection 17.52.105.E.2; and no dining is permitted 
pursuant to Subsection 17.52.105.E.8. 

5. Signage. One sign affixed near the entrance of the dwelling and no great-
er than one square foot in size may be permitted. 

6. Vehicle. The use is allowed to keep up to one commercial vehicle on the 
premises as long as the commercial vehicle is parked inside the garage at 
all times when at home. 

7. Deliveries. Merchandise produced on the premises may be delivered to 
customers or clients.  This subsection does not prohibit the operation from 
the delivery of merchandise from the residences to customers or the pick-
up or delivery by commercial parcel service companies. 

8. No On-Site Dining.  On-site dining or tasting events for customers are 
prohibited. 

9. County Authorization Required.  The applicant shall furnish to the City evi-
dence of the application for or issuance of the necessary permits and/or 
registration for operation from the County of Napa.  

 
 SECTION 3: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.08.020.C, 
“Accessory Structures, Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in the 
appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “RS,” “RI,” “RT,” and “RM;” and “See standards Ch. 17.52” under the 
column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 4: Amendment. The table set forth in “Table A – Commercial Districts” 
of Subsection 17.10.020.F, “Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add 
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“Cottage food operations” in the appropriate alphabetical location within the table with 
“PS” in each row under the columns labeled as “CL,” “CT,” and “CC;” and “See standards 
Ch. 17.52” under the column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 5: Amendment. The table set forth in “Table B – Downtown Specific 
Plan Area” of Subsection 17.10.020.I, “Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby 
amended to add “Cottage food operations” in the appropriate alphabetical location within 
the table; with “PS” in each row under the columns labeled as “DCC, ground level,” “DCC, 
upper level,” “DMU, ground level,” “DMU, upper level,” “DN, ground level,” “DN, upper 
level,” “OBC, ground level,” and “OBC, upper level;” and “See standards Ch. 17.52” under 
the column labeled as “Specific Standards Apply.” 
 
 SECTION 6: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.12.020.E, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “RO” and “OC;” and “See standards Ch. 17.52” under the column 
labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 7: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.14.020.F, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
column labeled as “IL;” and “See standards Ch. 17.52” under the column labeled as 
“Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 8: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.16.020.E, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “PQ,” “PQ-P,” “POS,” and “AR;” and “See standards Ch. 17.52” under 
the column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 9: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.18.020.F, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “Area A,” “Area B,” “Area C,” and “Area D;” and “See standards Ch. 
17.52” under the column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 10: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.20.020.F, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “North of 6th Street” and “South of 6th Street;” and “See standards Ch. 
17.52” under the column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 11: Amendment. The table set forth in Subsection 17.28.030.F, 
“Accessory Structures and Uses,” is hereby amended to add “Cottage food operations” in 
the appropriate alphabetical location within the table; with “PS” in each row under the 
columns labeled as “MP-G1 South River Place District,” “MP-G2 Creekside District,” “MP-
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G3 Tulocay Place District,” and “MP-G4 Tulocay Village District;” and “See standards Ch. 
17.52” under the column labeled as “Added Use Regulations.” 
 
 SECTION 12: Amendment. Napa Municipal Code Section 17.58.020 is hereby 
amended by adding one subsection “J” as set forth below [NOTE: none of the other 
subsections contained in Section 17.58.020 is amended by this ordinance]:: 
 

J. Expanded cottage food operations. 
 
 SECTION 13: Severability.  If any section, sub-section, subdivision, paragraph, 
clause or phrase in this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be invalid 
or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or 
portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  The City Council hereby declares that it 
would have passed each section, sub-section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause 
or phrase of this Ordinance, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, sub-
sections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared 
invalid or unconstitutional. 
 
 SECTION 14: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) 
days following adoption. 
 

City of Napa, a municipal corporation 
 

MAYOR: _______________________________ 
 

ATTEST: _______________________________ 
CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF NAPA 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF NAPA   SS: 
CITY OF NAPA   
 
 I, Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk of the City of Napa, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Ordinance had its first reading and was introduced during the regular meeting 
of the City Council on the 7th day of May, 2013, and had its second reading and was 
adopted and passed during the regular meeting of the City Council on the 21st day of 
May, 2013, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ABSTAIN:  

 
 

 ATTEST: __________________________ 
Dorothy Roberts  

City Clerk  
 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 
 
________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.D. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Rick Tooker, Community Development Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Robin Klingbeil, Project Coordinator 
 

Subject: 
 

2013 Annual Report and Budget for the Napa Parking & Business 
Improvement Area 1, Zone 2; Schedule Public Hearing to Levy Taxes 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory Board for 
the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 2, and authorize the 
City Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy taxes in accordance with 
NMC Section 3.28. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Napa Downtown Association (NDA) has submitted the annual budget, programs 
and promotional events, and roster of officers for the period January 1 – December 31, 
2013, for activities funded by the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, 
Benefit Zone 2 (PBIA).  In accordance with the contract obligations contained in 
Agreement 9354, “Napa Downtown Association Agreement, Management of 
Assessment Districts”, the NDA must prepare and file with the City an annual report 
which describes improvements and activities that will be performed by the NDA using 
revenues generated by the PBIA. The Council shall also adopt a resolution of intention 
to authorize the levying of these taxes through the end of the fiscal year.  
 
In accordance with the PBIA, which was approved by the business owners in 1972, the 
City receives PBIA tax revenue from merchants in the PBIA boundaries, in an amount of 
40% of the business license tax, paid when business licenses are acquired or renewed. 
The PBIA boundaries include the downtown core generally between Jefferson Street, 
Soscol Avenue, Yount Street and Division Street (see map on Exhibit C).  The PBIA tax 
revenues are paid by the City to the NDA, under the terms of Agreement 9354, to be 
used by NDA for promotional and marketing purposes benefitting those business 
owners subject to the PBIA tax. The NDA has estimated that $106,075 in PBIA tax 
revenue will be received in 2013. These funds are combined with other sources of 
revenue, including sponsorships, booth fees, food vendors, and beverage sales and 
used for area-wide promotions and marketing activities (listed in #2 below).  
 
Required Components of Annual Report:   Although the PBIA tax is not required to 
comply with any particular reporting requirements, City staff has used the structure 
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provided by California Streets and Highways Code Section 36533 (which is consistent 
with similar assessment reports provided by NDA for the Oxbow Business Improvement 
Area) for the PBIA annual report, to include the following information: 
 
1. Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2. Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
Response:  Manage and promote Chefs’ Market; Main Street Reunion Car Show; Blues, 
Brews & BBQ; Wine, Crafts & Jazz Festival; Halloween; Tree Lighting and Christmas 
Parade. Conduct familiarization tours with media, concierges, event planners, etc. 
Prepare a Downtown Business education program. Research a secret shopper 
program. Establish an ambassador program, and provide advocacy regarding political 
issues affecting downtown.  
 
3. Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year. 
 
Response: The estimated cost for management and promotion as provided in #2 above 
is $598,384.  The taxes would fund 18 percent of the overall program. 
 
4. Method and basis of levying taxes in the Napa Parking & Business Improvement 
Area 1, Zone 2. 
 
Response:  The taxes for the PBIA are levied in an amount equal to 40% of the 
business license tax for businesses in the “Promotions” District.  Business license taxes 
are imposed on each business pursuant to Napa Municipal Code Chapter 5.04.  
 
5. Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal year.   
 
Response:  There is no surplus revenue or deficit to be carried over from the previous 
year. 
 
6. Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than assessments levied 
pursuant to this part.  
  
Response:  The budget anticipates $493,500 from event registration fees, commercial 
vendors, the Wine Tasting Card, booth fees, alcohol beverage sales sponsorships, and 
administration funds from the PBID. 
 
The 2013 PBIA Advisory Board members and their respective affiliations are:   
 
Sara Brooks (President), Napa Mill                     Celeste Carducci, Uncorked at Oxbow   
Tom Finch, Filippi’s Pizza Grotto                        Stephanie Kendall, Carpe Diem  
Anette Madsen, Anette’s Chocolates                  Joe Peatman, Jr., Downtown Joe’s 
Steve Pierce, The Executive Room                    Cheryl Richburg, NV Traditions 
Steve Rodrigues, Val’s Liquors                           Craig Smith, NDA 
 

-26-



 

3 

 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
This action results in no financial obligation for the City or impact to its General Fund. 
City staff provides administrative coordination and assistance relating to the collection 
and processing this revenue and the preparation of payments to the NDA, which are 
remitted on a monthly basis. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The Community Development Director has determined that the Recommended Action 
described in this Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1:  Resolution with Exhibits A, B, and C.  
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
The Napa Downtown Association was notified of this agenda item prior to the meeting 
date. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 2, 
and authorizing the City Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to 
levy taxes in the Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 2,  in 
accordance with NMC Section 3.28. 
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RESOLUTION R2013 _____ 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 2013 
ANNUAL REPORT, BUDGET AND ADVISORY BOARD 
FOR THE NAPA PARKING AND BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT AREA 1, BENEFIT ZONE 2, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SCHEDULE A 
PUBLIC HEARING ON JUNE 4, 2013, TO LEVY TAXES IN 
THE NAPA PARKING AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
AREA 1, BENEFIT ZONE 2, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NMC 
SECTION 3.28 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to conditions of the State of California Streets and 
Highways Code section 36000, et seq. and Agreement No. 9354 between the City of 
Napa and the Napa Downtown Association (NDA), Management of Assessment 
Districts, approved on June 19, 2007,  the City of Napa City Council must review an 
annual report and budget for the Napa Parking and Business Improvement Area 
(PBIA) and authorize the levying of assessments upon businesses within the PBIA as 
outlined in NMC Section 3.28 (Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Advisory Board of the Napa Parking and Business 
Improvement Area caused to be prepared and submitted to the City the 2013 Annual 
Report, which is on file with the City Clerk, and is attached hereto as Exhibits “A”, “B”, 
and “C”, and incorporated herein by reference; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this 
matter, as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, 
including any supporting reports by City staff, and any information provided during 
public meetings.  
  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City 
Council’s adoption of this resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby declares its intention to levy and collect taxes  

upon businesses within the Napa Parking and Business Improvement Area 
for Fiscal Year 2013. 

 
3. The City Council hereby approves the Annual Report, attached hereto as 

Exhibits “A”, “B”, and “C”.  
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4. The City Council hereby approves the appointment of the following 
individuals to serve on the Napa Parking and Business Improvement Area 
Advisory Board: 

 
Name      Affiliation  

  Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
  Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
  Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
  Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
  Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
  Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
  Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
  Craig Smith     Executive Director, NDA 

  
5. The City Council hereby sets the time and date to levy taxes in the Napa 

Parking and Business Improvement Area at a public hearing on Tuesday, 
June 4, 2013, at 3:30 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 955 School 
Street, Napa, CA, at which time written and oral protests may be made.  

 
6. The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to give notice of the public 

hearing by publishing said notice once in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the city not less than seven days before the public hearing.    

 
7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st 
day of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

 AYES: 

 NOES: 

 ABSENT: 

 ABSTAIN:              
 
      ATTEST: ____________________________ 

   Dorothy Roberts 
City Clerk  

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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Income Main Street Registration Fee 19,500.00
PBID Administration 54,000.00
Commercial Vendors 48,500.00
Wine Tasting Card 43,200.00
Booth Fees 33,000.00
Alcohol Beverage Sales 193,800.00
Sponsorships 101,500.00
Napa Parking & Business Imp 
Area 1, Zone 2, Tax Revenue 106,075.00

Total Income 599,575.00

Expense Electricity 1,320.00
Supplies/ Materials 41,825.00
Collateral 4,700.00
Event Entertainment 54,090.00
Alcoholic Beverage 56,735.00
Porta-Potties 2,100.00
Accountant 6,500.00
Advertising 32,100.00
Bank Charges 540.00
Contract Services 148,750.00
Dues/Subscription 3,600.00
Employee Payroll 176,356.00
Franchise Taxes 100.00
General Membership Meeting 500.00
Insurance 27,488.00
Office Equipment/Furniture 1,800.00
Offices Supplies 3,000.00
Permits and Licenses 13,750.00
Postage/Box Rental 1,050.00
Printing and Reproduction 1,100.00
Rent 6,000.00
Storage Unit 2,000.00
Street Clean-up 1,100.00
Telephone 5,400.00
Travel/Expenses 2,880.00
Web Site 3,600.00

Total Expense 598,384.00

Net Ordinary Income 1,191.00

Net Income 1,191.00

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013:  January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013
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BUDGET VS ACTUAL Budget Jan - Dec 12 Actual

Income Main Street Registration Fee 17,750.00 19,914.00
PBID Administration 54,000.00 62,620.00
Commercial Vendors 53,650.00 40,813.24
Wine Tasting Card 60,000.00 46,160.68
Event Co-op Fees 200.00
Booth Fees 36,200.00 38,102.40
Alcohol Beverage Sales 187,150.00 185,263.40
Sponsorships 104,183.00 109,716.00
Bank Interest 30.00 23.62
Napa Parking & Business Imp 
Area 1, Zone 2, Tax Revenue 106,419.20 104,454.20
Misc. Income 5,000.00

Total Income 619,382.20 612,267.54

Expense Reconciliation Discrepancies -23.80
Electricity 0.00 388.57
Supplies/ Materials 43,280.00 44,674.73
Collateral 7,100.00 8,938.20
Event Entertainment 30,300.00 29,174.35
Alcoholic Beverage 70,463.00 59,393.60
Porta-Potties 9,100.00 9,125.41
Accountant 6,500.00 3,787.00
Advertising 53,600.00 27,720.46
Bank Charges 550.00 182.30
Contract Services 144,200.00 157,601.67
Dues/Subscription 3,150.00 1,244.00
Employee Payroll 180,325.00 172,438.02
Franchise Taxes 85.00 85.00
General Membership Meeting 400.00 107.75
Insurance 28,160.00 27,580.69
Office Equipment/Furniture 1,800.00 606.14
Offices Supplies 4,200.00 2,799.63
Permits and Licenses 15,495.00 5,646.37
Postage/Box Rental 1,100.00 818.70
Printing and Reproduction 5,050.00 26.84
Rent 7,200.00 6,100.00
Storage Unit 2,000.00 0.00
Street Clean-up 1,000.00
Telephone 1,740.00 4,013.79
Travel/Expenses 2,100.00 1,679.86
Web Site 2,700.00 2,250.43

Total Expense 620,598.00 567,359.71

Net Ordinary Income -1,215.80 44,907.83
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   c.       Consider the impact to events of new businesses, such as a hotel at the old Merrill site, and plan for changing 
event footprints.

   d.      Monitor downtown business owner feedback on events on a semi annual basis.

2.      Foster better business in the Downtown area and improve the exchange of business information between DNA 
members. 

   b.      Organize strategies for most effectively communicating the DNA’s positions.

The DNA goals established in 2012 were largely planning goals, and will serve as the starting place for 2013.   The board 
anticipates revising and building on these goals through May. 

DOWNTOWN NAPA GOALS 2013

   a.       Design a program to educate business owners and their employees so they know what other  businesses are 
located downtown, and what those businesses offer.  This could include a booklet,  in-store orientation, or other strategies

   b.       Encourage businesses by example and through their staffs to promote DNA activities, ( both immediate and 
future) to maximize visitors'  and residents'  time  in downtown.

   c.       Research a secret shopper program.

   d.      Establish an ambassador program.

3.      Insure that the DNA has an active and effective political voice in issues affecting downtown.

   a.       Review agendas of all civic meetings for germane topics.

1.      Structure an event calendar that is sustainable and bests supports downtown businesses.

   a.       Increase Main Street Reunion profitability, possibly by making it a two-day event.

   b.      Explore establishing a multiple day event, such as the Mustard Festival or Gilroy Garlic Festival. 
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Chefs' Market
May 16 - August 1.  Thursday Evenings, 5 to 9 PM

Now in it's 16th year, Napa's most popular outdoor event combines food, wine and entertainment t make this one a 
signature Napa event.  Chefs' demonstrations from some of the best chefs in the Valley -- and you are invited to enjoy and 
taste.  Three musical stages & kids' entertainment. 

Downtown Napa Association

August 17, Saturday, 10 AM to 3 PM

Over 400 pre-1976 cars on display, plus entertainment. 

Blues, Brews & BBQ
August 24, Saturday, Noon to 6 PM

Featuring Blues from some of the Bay Area's best blues musicians, twenty hard-to-find micro-brewed beers and BBQ 
extraordinaire.  It doesn't get much better!

Napa Wine & Crafts Fair
September 7, Saturday, 10 AM to 6 PM

Celebrating its 36th year, this event has added music in a big way.  200 artists display unique, original handcrafted art.  
Napa Valley wines make strolling down the street a summer delight. 

Hometown Halloween
October 26, Saturday, Noon to 3 PM

Join the Flintstones, the cast from the Wizard of Oz and more.  Thousands of costumed goblins (of all ages) will trick or 
treat. 

Tree Lighting Ceremony
November 27, Wednesday, 6 PM
It's beginning to look a lot like Christmas.  Enjoy a cup of hot chocolate, cookies and entertainment as Napa's Mayor lights 
the Christmas tree in Veterans Park.

Christmas Parade
November 30, Saturday, 5 PM

Since becoming an evening parade, Napans have figured out how to add lights to any entry -- cars, horses, even children.  
The floats get a little better every year!  Santa wraps this one up and leads everyone to the Oxbow Public Market, for free 
cookies & hot chocolate. 

Main Street Reunion Car Show

2013 Calendar of Events

Admission is always FREE
www.DoNapa.com or 707-257-0322

-34-



EXHIBIT B 

Page 1 of 2 

 

PARKING & BUSINES IMPROVEMENT AREA 1, BENEFIT ZONE 2 
Required Components of Annual Report 

California Streets and Highways Code Section 36533 
 

 
1. Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel 
classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2. Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
Response:  Manage and promote Chefs’ Market;  Main Street Reunion Car Show; 
Blues, Brews & BBQ; Wine, Crafts & Jazz Festival; Halloween; Tree Lighting and 
Christmas Parade;  Conduct familiarization tours with media, concierges, event 
planners, etc;  Prepare a Downtown Business education program;  Research a secret 
shopper program;  Establish an ambassador program, and provide advocacy regarding 
political issues affecting downtown.  
 
3. Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year. 
 
Response: The estimated cost for management and promotion as provided above is 
$598,384. 
 
4. Method and basis of levying tax revenue in the Napa Parking & Business 

Improvement Area 1, Zone 2: 
 
Response:  In accordance with Municipal Code section 3.28, taxess are levied in an 
amount equal to 40% of the business license tax for businesses in the “PBIA 1, Benefit 
Zone 2” area.  Business license taxes are imposed on each business pursuant to Napa 
Municipal Code Chapter 5.04.  
 
5. Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal 

year.   
 

Response:  There is no surplus revenue or deficit to be carried over from the previous 
year. 
 
6. Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than tax revenue levied 

pursuant to this part.  
  

Response:  The budget anticipates $493,500 from event registration fees, commercial 
vendors, the Wine Tasting Card, booth fees, alcohol beverage sales sponsorships, and 
administration funds from the PBID. 
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Advisory Board:   The following comprise the 2013 Board of Directors for PBIA 1, 
Benefit Zone 2:  
 
 Name      Affiliation 
  
 Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
 Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
 Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
 Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
 Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
 Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
 Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
 Craig Smith     Executive Director, DNA 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.E. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Rick Tooker, Community Development Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Robin Klingbeil, Project Coordinator 
 

Subject: 
 

2013 Annual Report and Budget for the Oxbow Business Improvement 
Area; Schedule Public Hearing to Levy Assessments 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory Board for 
the Oxbow Business Improvement Area and authorizing the City Clerk to schedule a 
public hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy assessments in the Oxbow Business 
Improvement Area in accordance with NMC Section 3.29.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Napa Downtown Association (NDA) has submitted the annual budget and work 
program for 2013 activities funded by the Oxbow Business Improvement Area (BIA), 
which NDA administers.  This area is comprised of businesses east of Soscol Avenue, 
generally bounded by River Terrace Way, Silverado Trail, Third Street and Soscol 
Avenue (see map, Exhibit C to Attachment 1).  
 
In accordance with the contract obligations contained in Agreement 9354, “Napa 
Downtown Association Agreement, Management of Assessment Districts”, the NDA 
must prepare and file with the City an annual report which describes improvements and 
activities that will be performed using revenues generated by BIA  assessments.  The 
California Streets and Highways Code requires that these reports be approved by the 
City Council, along with a resolution of intention to authorize the levying of these 
charges.  
 
The City collects BIA assessments from merchants in the BIA boundaries, and pays 
those assessment revenues to the NDA pursuant to Agreement 9354.  In the Oxbow 
BIA benefit zone, a promotional assessment equal to 40% of the business license fee is 
paid by the businesses in that area when fees are renewed.  NDA has estimated that 
$25,400 in revenue will be received from this area in the 2013 FY.  
   
 
Required Components of Annual Report:  The California Streets and Highways Code 
Section 36533 requires that the annual report for the Oxbow BIA contain the following 
information: 
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1.  Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2.  Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
 Response: Activities include advertising, collateral, employee payroll, printing, general 
membership meetings, and website.  
 
3.  Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year:    
 
Response:  The estimated cost to fund the items listed above is $25,400 
 
4.  Method and basis of levying assessment. 
 
Response:  The assessments for the Oxbow BIA shall be levied in an amount equal to 
40% of the business license tax (imposed on each business pursuant to Napa Municipal 
Code Chapters 3.29 Oxbow Business Improvement Area and 5.04 Business Licenses 
Generally).   
 
5.  Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal 
year.   
 
Response:  The Budget vs Actual exhibit for FY 2012 indicates $3,140.80 in surplus 
revenue.  
 
6.  Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than assessments levied 
pursuant to this part.  
  
Response:  No contributions from other sources are identified under this part.  
 
 
The 2013 Oxbow BIA Advisory Board members and their respective affiliations are:   
 
Sara Brooks, President, Napa Mill                      Celeste Carducci, Uncorked at Oxbow 
Tom Finch, Filippi’s Pizza Grotto                        Stephanie Kendall, Carpe Diem  
Anette Madsen, Anette’s Chocolates                  Joe Peatman, Jr., Downtown Joe’s 
Steve Pierce, The Executive Room                    Cheryl Richburg, NV Traditions 
Steve Rodrigues, Val’s Liquors                           Craig Smith, NDA 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
This action results in no financial City obligation or impact to its General Fund, but there 
are impacts related to City staff time. The additional 40% promotional business license 
assessment is collected by the Finance Department and remitted to the NDA on a 
monthly basis 
 

-40-



 

3 

 

CEQA: 
 
The Community Development Director has determined that the Recommended Action 
described in this Agenda Report Update is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1:  Resolution with Exhibits A, B, and C.   
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
The Napa Downtown Association was notified of this agenda item prior to the meeting 
date. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for the Oxbow Business Improvement Area and authorizing the City Clerk 
to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy assessments in the Oxbow 
Business Improvement Area in accordance with NMC Section 3.29.  
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RESOLUTION R 2013 _____ 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 2013 
ANNUAL REPORT, BUDGET AND ADVISORY BOARD 
FOR THE OXBOW BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA, 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SCHEDULE A 
PUBLIC HEARING ON JUNE 4, 2013 TO LEVY 
ASSESSMENTS IN THE OXBOW BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH NMC 
SECTION 3.29 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to conditions of the State of California Streets and 
Highways Code Section 36500, et seq. and Agreement No. 9354 between the City of 
Napa and the Napa Downtown Association, Management of Assessment Districts, 
approved on June 19, 2007,  the City of Napa City Council must review an annual 
report and budget for the Oxbow Business Improvement Area (BIA) and authorize the 
levying of assessments upon businesses within the BIA as outlined in NMC Section 
3.29 (Oxbow Business Improvement Area); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Advisory Board of the Oxbow Business Improvement Area 
caused to be prepared and submitted to the City the 2013 Annual Report, which is on 
file with the City Clerk, and is attached hereto as Exhibits “A”, “B”, and “C”, and 
incorporated herein by reference; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the boundaries of the Oxbow Business Improvement Area are set 
forth on Exhibit “C”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.   
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this 
matter, as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, 
including any supporting reports by City staff, and any information provided during 
public meetings.  
  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City 
Council’s adoption of this resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby approves the Annual Report, attached hereto as 

Exhibits “A”, “B”, and “C”.  
 
3. The City Council hereby declares its intention to levy and collect 

assessments upon businesses within the Oxbow Business Improvement 
Area for Fiscal Year 2013, in accordance with the Annual Report. 
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4. The City Council hereby approves the appointment of the following 
individuals to serve on the Oxbow Business Improvement Area Advisory 
Board: 

 
 Name      Affiliation  

  Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
  Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
  Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
  Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
  Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
  Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
  Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
  Craig Smith     Executive Director, NDA 

   
5. The City Council hereby sets the time and date to levy assessments in the 

Oxbow Business Improvement Area at a public hearing on Tuesday, June 
4, 2013, at 3:30 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 955 School Street, 
Napa, CA, at which time written and oral protests may be made.  

 
6. The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to give notice of the public 

hearing by publishing said notice once in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the city not less than seven days before the public hearing.    

 
7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st 
day of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

 AYES: 

 NOES: 

 ABSENT: 

 ABSTAIN:    

           
 
      ATTEST:  ___________________________ 

    Dorothy Roberts 
City Clerk  

Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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PROPOSED BUDGET

Income
City License Fees 25,400.00

Total Income 25,400.00

Expense
Collateral 1,700.00
Advertising 8,400.00
Employee Payroll 10,000.00
Meetings 600.00
Printing 500.00
Telephone 1,800.00
Web Site 2,400.00

Total Expense 25,400.00

Net Ordinary Income 0.00

Net Income 0.00
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BUDGET VS ACTUAL Budget Jan - Dec 12 Actual

Income
City License Fees 22,360.00 25,500.80

Total Income 22,360.00 25,500.80

Expense
Collateral 1,700.00 1,700.00
Advertising 8,400.00 8,400.00
Employee Payroll 6,360.00 6,360.00
Meetings 600.00 600.00
Printing 1,100.00 1,100.00
Telephone 1,800.00 1,800.00
Web Site 2,400.00 2,400.00

Total Expense 22,360.00 22,360.00

Net Ordinary Income 3,140.80
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   c.       Consider the impact to events of new businesses, such as a hotel at the old Merrill site, and plan for changing 
event footprints.

   d.      Monitor downtown business owner feedback on events on a semi annual basis.

2.      Foster better business in the Downtown area and improve the exchange of business information between DNA 
members. 

   b.      Organize strategies for most effectively communicating the DNA’s positions.

The DNA goals established in 2012 were largely planning goals, and will serve as the starting place for 2013.   The board 
anticipates revising and building on these goals through May. 

DOWNTOWN NAPA GOALS 2013

   a.       Design a program to educate business owners and their employees so they know what other  businesses are 
located downtown, and what those businesses offer.  This could include a booklet,  in-store orientation, or other strategies

   b.       Encourage businesses by example and through their staffs to promote DNA activities, ( both immediate and 
future) to maximize visitors'  and residents'  time  in downtown.

   c.       Research a secret shopper program.

   d.      Establish an ambassador program.

3.      Insure that the DNA has an active and effective political voice in issues affecting downtown.

   a.       Review agendas of all civic meetings for germane topics.

1.      Structure an event calendar that is sustainable and bests supports downtown businesses.

   a.       Increase Main Street Reunion profitability, possibly by making it a two-day event.

   b.      Explore establishing a multiple day event, such as the Mustard Festival or Gilroy Garlic Festival. 
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Chefs' Market
May 16 - August 1.  Thursday Evenings, 5 to 9 PM

Now in it's 16th year, Napa's most popular outdoor event combines food, wine and entertainment t make this one a 
signature Napa event.  Chefs' demonstrations from some of the best chefs in the Valley -- and you are invited to enjoy and 
taste.  Three musical stages & kids' entertainment. 

Downtown Napa Association

August 17, Saturday, 10 AM to 3 PM

Over 400 pre-1976 cars on display, plus entertainment. 

Blues, Brews & BBQ
August 24, Saturday, Noon to 6 PM

Featuring Blues from some of the Bay Area's best blues musicians, twenty hard-to-find micro-brewed beers and BBQ 
extraordinaire.  It doesn't get much better!

Napa Wine & Crafts Fair
September 7, Saturday, 10 AM to 6 PM

Celebrating its 36th year, this event has added music in a big way.  200 artists display unique, original handcrafted art.  
Napa Valley wines make strolling down the street a summer delight. 

Hometown Halloween
October 26, Saturday, Noon to 3 PM

Join the Flintstones, the cast from the Wizard of Oz and more.  Thousands of costumed goblins (of all ages) will trick or 
treat. 

Tree Lighting Ceremony
November 27, Wednesday, 6 PM
It's beginning to look a lot like Christmas.  Enjoy a cup of hot chocolate, cookies and entertainment as Napa's Mayor lights 
the Christmas tree in Veterans Park.

Christmas Parade
November 30, Saturday, 5 PM

Since becoming an evening parade, Napans have figured out how to add lights to any entry -- cars, horses, even children.  
The floats get a little better every year!  Santa wraps this one up and leads everyone to the Oxbow Public Market, for free 
cookies & hot chocolate. 

Main Street Reunion Car Show

2013 Calendar of Events

Admission is always FREE
www.DoNapa.com or 707-257-0322
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OXBOW BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA 
Required Components of Annual Report 

California Streets and Highways Code Section 36533 
 

 
1. Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel 
classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2. Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
 Response:  Activities include advertising, collateral, employee payroll, printing, general 
membership meetings, telephone and website expenses.  
 
3. Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year:    
 
Response:  The estimated cost to fund the items listed above is $25,400 
 
4. Method and basis of levying assessment. 
 
Response:  Per Napa Municipal Code Section 3.29.040 Method of Assessment:  The 
assessments for the Oxbow BIA shall be levied in an amount equal to 40% of the 
business license tax (imposed on each business pursuant to Napa Municipal Code 
Chapter 5.04).   
 
5. Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal 

year.   
 

Response:  The Budget vs Actual for FY 2012 indicates $3,140.80 in surplus revenue.  
 
6. Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than assessments 

levied pursuant to this part.  
  

Response:  No contributions from other sources are identified under this part.  
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Advisory Board for the 2013 Oxbow Business Improvement Area: 
 

Name      Affiliation 
  
 Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
 Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
 Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
 Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
 Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
 Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
 Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
 Craig Smith     Executive Director 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.F. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Rick Tooker, Community Development Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Robin Klingbeil, Project Coordinator 
 

Subject: 
 

2013/14 Annual Report & Budget for Parking & Business Improvement 
Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005); Schedule Public Hearing to Levy 
Assessments 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2013/14 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for the Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005), 
and authorize the City Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to levy 
assessments in the PBIA 1 (2005) in accordance with Napa Municipal Code Chapter 
3.30.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
This report is the annual review of revenue generated from the Napa Parking & 
Business Assessment Improvement Area, Benefit Zone 1 (2005), which was formed in 
January, 2005, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Sections 36500 et 
seq. The intent of forming this area was to extend the boundaries of the downtown 
Napa “Parking Exempt” district to incorporate a handful of under-utilized parcels or 
properties in transition with potential and ability to develop. The original Parking Exempt 
district -- the “Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1” -- was adopted 
in the 1970’s and consists of properties in the downtown core, generally along the 
corridors of Pearl, First, Second and Third streets, between Seminary Street and Soscol 
Avenue.    
 
In 2005, affected property owners approved the formation of “Benefit Zone 1 (2005)” to 
expand the Parking Exempt District by an additional 31 parcels which currently 
represent approximately 22 businesses.  This expansion was one of the implementation 
recommendations of the Downtown Napa Mixed Use and Residential Infill Development 
Strategy (2004), which identified key sites to incorporate into the Parking Exempt 
District so they could develop without having to provide on-site parking for commercial 
uses. Exhibit C provides illustrations of both the original PBIA 1, Benefit Zone 1, and the 
newly-added area known as Benefit Zone 1 (2005).   
 
Owners of properties/businesses in these areas do not provide on-site parking for their 
customers or employees; revenue is collected from the business owners to fund the 
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provision of parking facilities and their ongoing maintenance.  Although these areas 
were formed at different times and under differing statutes, the underlying tax/ 
assessment is calculated using the same formula, applicable to all business license 
holders.   They are subject to an assessment equal to 70% of their business license tax, 
payable each year upon acquisition or renewal of their license.  This assessment is 
collected by the City Finance Department and placed into a fund, managed by the Parks 
& Recreation Department, for use in maintaining parking facilities in the Parking Exempt 
district.  The City provides parking lots and structures to accommodate the needs of the 
business owners that pay into the fund, as well as for general public.  There are twelve 
surface parking lots and three parking structures in Downtown that are maintained with 
funds generated by these assessment revenues.   
 
Because the areas added in 2005 were done so via the petition and ballot process as 
outlined under state law noted above, the activities funded from revenue generated in 
this area are subject to yearly review and approval by the Council, and the Council is 
directed to levy these assessments on an annual basis.  The older Parking Exempt area 
is not subject to such review based upon the statutes in place at the time of its 
formation.  Therefore, the focus of this report will be only on the revenue and work 
program tasks funded by business owners on these 31 properties in the Benefit Zone 1 
(2005) area.  
 
The annual budget and work program, Exhibit A, has been prepared by the Parks & 
Recreation Department, who is responsible for maintenance of City facilities, including 
downtown parking lots and structures.  The businesses in Benefit Zone 1 (2005) are 
expected to generate about $23,350 in assessments.  The remainder of the funds 
needed for the work program will be provided from the taxes (which are calculated using 
the same 70% of business license surcharges) generated in the original Parking 
Exempt district, which go into the City’s General Fund.  In accordance with the contract 
obligations contained in Agreement 9354, “Napa Downtown Association Agreement, 
Management of Assessment Districts”, this report was reviewed and approved on May 
14, 2013, by the “Owners Association,” which is the NDA Board of Directors.  Since the 
assessment revenue comes from business owners in the boundary area, the activities 
funded by this revenue must be for the benefit of those who pay, and are reviewed by 
their representatives on the NDA Board.   
 
Required Components of Annual Report:   The California Streets and Highways Code 
Section 36533 requires that annual reports for PBIAs contain the following information: 
 
1.  Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2.  Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
 Response:  Maintenance of 12 surface parking lots and 3 parking structures in 
Downtown Napa, including litter and garbage cleanup, sweeping, repair and cleaning of 
elevators in the garages, pressure washing, equipment purchasing and rental, contract 
services for elevator and fire sprinklers, signage, paint, graffiti removal, electrical 
maintenance and janitorial supplies.  
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3.  Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year:    
 
Response:  The estimated cost to fund the items listed above is $141,757.00 
 
4.  Method and basis of levying assessment. 
 
Response:  Per Napa Municipal Code Section 3.30.040 Method of Assessment:  The 
assessments shall be levied in an amount equal to 70% of the business license tax, 
imposed on each business in the Zone 1 (2005), pursuant to Napa Municipal Code 
Chapter 5.04 Business Licenses Generally.   Estimated revenue to be received from 
these assessments in FY 13 /14 is $23,350.00.  
 
5.  Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal 
year.   
 
Response:  There is no surplus revenue or deficit to be carried over from the previous 
year. 
 
6.  Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than assessments levied 
pursuant to this part.  
  
Response:   The General Fund will provide the balance of funding for the FY 13/14 work 
program, which is $118,407.80.  
 
 
The 2013 Benefit Zone 1 (2005) PBIA No. 1 Advisory Board members and their 
respective affiliations are:   
 
Sara Brooks (President), Napa Mill             Celeste Carducci, Uncorked at Oxbow 
Tom Finch, Filippi’s Pizza Grotto                Stephanie Kendall, Carpe Diem 
Anette Madsen, Anette’s Chocolates          Joe Peatman, Jr., Downtown Joe’s 
Steve Pierce, The Executive Room            Cheryl Richburg, NV Traditions  
Steve Rodrigues, Val’s Liquors                   Craig Smith, NDA 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
This action results in the receipt of revenue into the City of Napa Parking Maintenance 
fund, managed by the Parks & Recreation Division.  These funds are collected by 
Finance Department as business owners in the area acquire or renew business 
licenses.  
 
CEQA: 
 
The Community Development Director has determined that the Recommended Action 
described in this Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060(c). 
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DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1:  A Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report & Budget and Advisory 
Board for Parking & Business Improvement Area No. 1,Benefit Zone 1 (2005), with 
Exhibits "A", "B", and "C",  and authorizing the City Clerk to schedule a public hearing 
on June 4, 2013 to approve the levying of assessments in said area in accordance with 
NMC Section 3.30. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
City Parks & Recreation Department staff and the Napa Downtown Association were 
notified of this agenda item prior to the meeting date. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a Resolution approving the 2013 Annual Report, Budget and Advisory 
Board for Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005), 
and authorizing the City Clerk to schedule a public hearing on June 4, 2013 to 
levy assessments in said area in accordance with NMC Section 3.30. 
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RESOLUTION R2013 _____ 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 2013 
ANNUAL REPORT, BUDGET AND ADVISORY BOARD 
FOR NAPA PARKING AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
AREA 1, BENEFIT ZONE 1 (2005), AND AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY CLERK TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC HEARING ON 
JUNE 4, 2013, TO LEVY ASSESSMENTS IN SAID AREA IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NMC SECTION 3.30 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to conditions of the State of California Streets and 
Highways Code sections 36500, et seq. and Agreement No. 9354 between the City of 
Napa and the Napa Downtown Association (NDA), Management of Assessment 
Districts, approved on June 19, 2007,  the City of Napa City Council must review an 
annual report and budget for Benefit Zone 1 (2005), Napa Parking and Business 
Improvement Area (PBIA) and authorize the levying of assessments upon businesses 
within the PBIA as outlined in NMC Section 3.30 (Benefit Zone 1 (2005), Napa 
Parking & Business Improvement Area); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Advisory Board of the Napa Parking and Business 
Improvement Area caused to be prepared and submitted to the City the 2013 Annual 
Report, which is on file with the City Clerk, and is attached hereto as Exhibits “A”, “B”,  
and “C”, incorporated herein by reference; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this 
matter, as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, 
including any supporting reports by City staff, and any information provided during 
public meetings.  
  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City 
Council’s adoption of this resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby declares its intention to levy and collect 

assessments upon businesses within Napa Parking & Business 
Improvement Area No 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005), for Fiscal Year 2013/14. 

 
3. The City Council hereby approves the Annual Report, attached hereto as 

Exhibits “A”, “B”, and “C”.  
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4. The City Council hereby approves the appointment of the following 
individuals to serve on the Napa Parking and Business Improvement Area 
Advisory Board: 

 
Name      Affiliation  

  Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
  Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
  Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
  Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
  Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
  Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
  Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
  Craig Smith     Executive Director, NDA 

  
5. The City Council hereby sets the time and date to levy assessments in the 

Napa Parking and Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005) at 
a public hearing on Tuesday, June 4, 2013, at 3:30 p.m. at City Hall Council 
Chambers, 955 School Street, Napa, CA, at which time written and oral 
protests may be made.  

 
6. The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to give notice of the public 

hearing by publishing said notice once in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the city not less than seven days before the public hearing.    

 
7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st 
day of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

 AYES: 

 NOES: 

 ABSENT: 

 ABSTAIN:              
 
      ATTEST: ____________________________ 

   Dorothy Roberts 
City Clerk  

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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BASIC TASK TIMES COMPLETE HRS/

ACTIVITY DESC FREQUENCY PER YR TASK ONCE YR RATE TOTAL

General Clean Up
Litter cleanup Year round 5 / week 280 3.5 980 $21.35 $20,923.00

Garbage pickup Year round 4 / week 208 4.0 832 $41.56 $34,577.92
Sweeping, Blowing parking 
lots Year round 2 / week 56 4.0 224 $41.56 $9,309.44

Facility Maintenance/Repair All 1 / month 12 1.5 18 $51.54 $927.72

Elevators Interior 5 days / week 280 1.5 420 $21.35 $8,967.00

Pressure Washing Spot clean 1 / month 12 2.0 24 $51.54 $1,236.96

Landscape Maintenance
Pest Control All areas 1 / month 12 2.0 24 $41.56 $997.44

Irrigation All areas 8 / year 8 8.0 64 $51.54 $3,298.56

Prune/Edge Plant trees Spring/Fall 2 / year 2 48.0 96 $41.56 $3,989.76

Labor Subtotal 2682 $84,227.80
Equipment All

Truck Year round Daily 52 5.0 260 Subsidized $0.00

Equipment  Blowers Year round Weekly 52 3.0 156 Subsidized $0.00

Fuel Subsidized $0.00

Contract Services
Elevators Annual Monthly $9,600.00

Fire Sprinklers Annual Quarterly $8,800.00

Services Subtotal $18,400.00
Equipment Rental Annual Cost $250.00

$250.00
Supplies
Signage Signage Replacement $1,700.00

Paint Striping - Paint $26,670.00

Graffiti Removal supplies $7,010.00

Electrical Lights, pump, sensors $1,000.00

Janitorial Supplies for Cleaning $2,500.00
Materials Subtotal $38,880.00

Total $141,757.80

REVENUE

$23,350.00

$118,407.80

Total $141,757.80

EXHIBIT A

12 Surface Lots / 3 Parking Structures

Napa Parking & Business Improvement Area 1, Benefit Zone 1 (2005) Assessment Revenue

General Fund: Parks & Recreation 

CITY OF NAPA PARKS & RECREATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BUDGET AND MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM FY 13/14  July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014                                                      

DOWNTOWN PARKING FACILITIES

Equipment Rental Subtotal
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BENEFIT ZONE 1 (2005) 
PARKING AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA NO. 1 

Required Components of Annual Report 
California Streets and Highways Code Section 36533 

 
 
1. Any proposed change in boundary of area or benefit zone, or parcel 
classification. 
 
Response:  No changes to boundaries or classifications are proposed. 
 
2. Improvements and activities to be provided for the Fiscal Year.   
 
 Response:  Maintenance of 12 surface parking lots and 3 parking structures in 
Downtown Napa, including litter and garbage cleanup, sweeping, repair and cleaning of 
elevators in the garages, pressure washing, equipment purchasing and rental, contract 
services for elevator and fire sprinklers, signage, paint, graffiti removal, electrical 
maintenance and janitorial supplies.  
 
3. Estimate of cost to provide the improvements and activities for the year:    
 
Response:  The estimated cost to fund the items listed above is $141,757.00 
 
4. Method and basis of levying assessment. 
 
Response:  Per Napa Municipal Code Section 3.30.040 Method of Assessment:  The 
assessments shall be levied in an amount equal to 70% of the business license tax, 
imposed on each business in the Zone 1 (2005), pursuant to Napa Municipal Code 
Chapter 5.04 Business Licenses Generally.   Estimated revenue to be received from 
these assessments in FY 13 /14 is $23,350.00.  
 
5. Amount of any surplus or deficit revenues to be carried over from previous fiscal 

year.   
 

Response:  There is no surplus revenue or deficit to be carried over from the previous 
year. 
 
6. Amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than assessments 

levied pursuant to this part.  
  

Response:   The General Fund will provide the balance of funding for the FY 13/14 work 
program, which is $118,407.80.  
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Advisory Board for the 2013 Parking & Business Improvement Area 1 (2005): 
 

Name      Affiliation 
  
 Sara Brooks, President    Napa Mill 
 Celeste Carducci    Uncorked at Oxbow 
 Tom Finch     Filippi’s Pizza Grotto 
 Stephanie Kendall    Carpe Diem 
 Anette Madsen    Anette’s Chocolates 

Joe Peatman, Jr.     Downtown Joe’s 
 Steve Pierce     The Executive Room 

Cheryl Richburg    Napa Valley Traditions 
 Steve Rodrigues    Val’s Liquors Downtown 
 Craig Smith     Executive Director 
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EXHIBIT C  

MAP OF PARKING & BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA 1,  

BENEFIT ZONE 1  [CLEAR] 

 AND BENEFIT ZONE 1 (2005) [CROSS-HATCHED] 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.G. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Mike Parness, City Manager 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Deanna Andrews, Interim Finance Manager 
 

Subject: 
 

Annual Audited Financial Statements and Auditor’s Memorandum on 
Internal Control for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2012 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Accept and file the City of Napa Audited Financial Statements and Memorandum on 
Internal Control for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The City’s auditor, Maze & Associates, has completed its review of the annual Financial 
Statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 and has issued an unqualified audit 
opinion. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the Financial 
Statements present information not only on the City of Napa, but also incorporate the 
following component units: 
 
                   - Napa Community Redevelopment Agency (through January 31, 2012) 
                   - Housing Authority of the City of Napa 
                   - Parking Authority of the City of Napa 
                   - City of Napa Public Facilities Financing Authority 
 
In addition to review of the financial statements, the auditors are required to report 
matters that could adversely affect the City’s ability to record, process, summarize and 
report financial data.  Maze & Associates has prepared a Memorandum of Internal 
Control identifying any current and previously identified issues. Information on the 
current status of any identified issues is also provided. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
There is no fiscal impact associated with this action. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The City Manager has determined that the recommended action described in this 
agenda report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA guidelines Section 15060(c). 

-65-



 

2 

 

 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1:  Basic Financial Statements of the City of Napa for the fiscal  
year ended June 30, 2012.  (Visit www.cityofnapa.org, City Departments, Finance or 
contact the City Clerk’s Office for a copy.) 
Attachment 2: Memorandum on Internal Controls for the fiscal year ended  
June 30, 2012. (Visit www.cityofnapa.org, City Departments, Finance or contact the City 
Clerk’s Office for a copy.) 
 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Accept and file the City of Napa Audited Financial Statements and Memorandum 
on Internal Control for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  
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CITY OF NAPA
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds
Governmental

Materials Activities-
Water Diversion Golf Internal Service
Utility Utility Course Housing Totals Funds

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers $21,071,870 $24,426,425 $1,525,356 $1,208,069 $48,231,720 $9,399,838
Payments to suppliers (9,931,989) (19,147,530) (1,643,710) (13,439,858) (44,163,087) (4,150,385)
Payments for loans (57,052) (57,052)
Payments to or on behalf of employees (5,758,778) (662,477) (1,136,952) (7,558,207) (3,552,815)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 5,381,103 4,616,418 (118,354) (13,425,793) (3,546,626) 1,696,638

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Operating grants received 6,101 85,000 11,296,460 11,387,561
Interfund payments (807,799) (807,799)
Interfund receipts 789,724 33,897 20,922 844,543 267,610
Transfers in 100,000 100,000 147,765
Transfers (out) (1,884,654) (2,273,967) (119,205) (4,277,826) (511,625)

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities (1,896,628) (2,273,967) 218,897 11,198,177 7,246,479 (96,250)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Connection fees and capital grants 374,210 374,210
Acquisition of capital assets (5,294,852) (174,887) (21,550) (5,491,289) (1,524,579)
Principal payments on capital debt (2,064,666) (407,884) (29,536) (39,407) (2,541,493)
Interest paid (3,266,110) (272,128) (1,885) (3,540,123)

Cash Flows from Capital and Related
Financing Activities (10,251,418) (854,899) (51,086) (41,292) (11,198,695) (1,524,579)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest 237,121 227,900 (11,353) 132,311 585,979 137,083

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 237,121 227,900 (11,353) 132,311 585,979 137,083

Net Cash Flows (6,529,822) 1,715,452 38,104 (2,136,597) (6,912,863) 212,892

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 21,218,633 11,317,317 8,890,666 41,426,616 9,267,386

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $14,688,811 $13,032,769 $38,104 $6,754,069 $34,513,753 $9,480,278

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Cash Flows
from Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) $3,789,963 $4,367,267 ($288,607) ($13,504,281) ($5,635,658) $1,727,678
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 

cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation 2,980,929 279,802 159,214 68,301 3,488,246 978,758

Change in assets and liabilities:
Receivables, net (1,398,217) (235,222) (169) (56,985) (1,690,593) (813,381)
Prepaid items & inventory (23,394) (23,394)
Other assets 3,759
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses (332,362) 148,305 3,953 (17,344) (197,448) 395,602
Claims payable (33,000)
Net OPEB Obligation (540,081)
Deposits payable 309,852 52,258 30,649 31,057 423,816
Deferred revenue (24,714)
Vacation and sick leave payable 30,938 4,008 53,459 88,405 2,017

Cash Flows from Operating Activities $5,381,103 $4,616,418 ($118,354) ($13,425,793) ($3,546,626) $1,696,638

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.H. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Chris Burgeson, Fleet Manager 
 

Subject: 
 

Approve Accelerated Purchase of Scheduled Replacement Police 
Patrol Cars 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a resolution approving a purchase order with Courtesy Chevrolet for five 2013 
Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV patrol cars and authorizing a budget appropriation. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
For the 2013-2014 fiscal year, five patrol cars are due for scheduled replacement. 
Those cars are unit #s 2207, 2215, 2217, 2218, and 2219.  The planned replacement 
vehicles are 2013 Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV sedans. 
 
The order-to-delivery window is a large one with this particular model, estimated at 6 to 
9 months. 
 
The City of Napa’s regional Government Sales representative for Chevrolet contacted 
the Fleet Division about the immediate availability of five (5), 2013 year model Caprice 
9C1 PPV sedans; 3 with partial upfits and 2 base cars without upfits.  These cars are 
currently at Courtesy Chevrolet in San Jose and available for purchase.  Due to the 
dealership’s mistake in ordering, they have reduced the prices for these vehicles.  The 
specifications for these vehicles match up perfectly with the City of Napa’s patrol car 
specifications, down to the exact same key code. 
 
The five Caprice PPV sedans currently available are a limited opportunity purchase. 
Staff recommends the City take advantage of this opportunity by accelerating this 
purchase by 6 months and purchasing in FY2012-2013.  The City benefits positively in 
two areas: 
 
--  Eliminate the 6 - 9 month order-to-delivery delay, while still getting vehicles with the 
exact specification we require. 
 
--  Save over $2,100 per car by taking advantage of this opportunity now. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
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The base price quote of $27,783 per car is $2,131 less than our last purchase order for 
the same year model cars.  The issuance of that purchase order was a result of a bid 
process involving 3 vendors, one of which was a local Napa vendor.  That vendor 
responded with an intent to bid; however, no bids were received from them, and no 
responses were received to several follow-up emails and phone calls.  
 
These five replacement vehicles were planned for replacement in FY2013-14.  If this 
action is approved, the FY 2013-14 budget request will be adjusted downward to reflect 
the adjusted timing.  The funding for this purchase is available in the Fleet Fund. 
 
This action increases the Fleet Replacement Fund appropriation for Vehicles (61004-
57402) by $160,342.56 and accelerates the purchase of five Police patrol cars 
approximately 6 months to take advantage of a $2,000/car, or $10,000 total savings.  
There is no negative impact. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The Public Works Director has determined that the Recommended Action described in 
this Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1:  Resolution approving a purchase order with Courtesy Chevrolet for 
five patrol cars and authorizing a budget appropriation  
 
2.  Attachment 2:  Courtesy Chevrolet Quote #280381 (with options)  
  
3.  Attachment 3:  Courtesy Chevrolet Quote #280386 (no option) 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a resolution approving a purchase order with Courtesy Chevrolet for five 
2013 Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV patrol cars and authorizing a budget 
appropriation. 
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RESOLUTION R2013__ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A 
PURCHASE ORDER WITH COURTESY CHEVROLET FOR 
FIVE 2013 CHEVROLET CAPRICE 9C1 PPV PATROL 
CARS AND AUTHORIZING A BUDGET APPROPRIATION   

 
 WHEREAS, five (5) patrol cars are scheduled and funded for replacement in 
fiscal year 2013-2014; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV is the City of Napa standardized 
platform for Police patrol cars; and 

 
WHEREAS, five (5) Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV patrol cars that meet City of 

Napa specifications are available for immediate delivery from Courtesy Chevrolet at a 
one-time reduced price; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s 
adoption of this Resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby determines that the Recommended Action is not 

subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
3. The City Council hereby approves a purchase order with Courtesy 

Chevrolet for a total amount of $160,342.56 for five (5) Chevrolet Caprice 9C1 PPV 
vehicles and makes the following findings in support of the purchase of this specialty 
item in accordance with the requirements of Napa Municipal Code 2.91.050(A)(1)-(5): 

 
a. City staff has taken the steps to evaluate the choices of patrol car 

replacements available to serve the City's needs including a competitive bidding 
process – all choices have a 6 - 9 month order-to-delivery window. 

 
b. The City’s needs are met by this purchase by eliminating the delivery 

time lag with vehicles immediately available. Additionally, this purchase saves the City 
$2,131 per car over our current order price based on recent bids. 
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4. The City Council hereby authorizes the appropriation increase of 
$160,342.56 to the Fleet Replacement Fund for Vehicles (61004-57402) for fiscal year 
2012-2013. 

 
5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st day 
of May, 2013, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ABSTAIN:  

 
 

ATTEST: ________________________ 
   Dorothy Roberts 

City Clerk  
 

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
     
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 4.I. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Julie Lucido, Senior Civil Engineer 
 

Subject: 
 

Budget Appropriation for Evaluation Study of City Hall Consolidation 
Alternatives 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a resolution authorizing a budget appropriation in the amount of $120,000 from 
the CIP Building Reserve Account to the General Fund non-recurring account (49320) 
for an evaluation study of City Hall consolidation alternatives.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The City has completed several studies over the past decade to examine the feasibility 
of consolidating City facilities.  A comprehensive evaluation of alternatives tiering off 
previous studies is the required next step in order to determine current costs and 
opportunities, options for phasing, and potential financing strategies available.   
 
Currently, the City’s administrative staff is scattered among seven separate office 
buildings in the downtown area.  The City owns five of these buildings while two are 
leased spaces.  The City spends approximately $200,000 per year on leases for office 
space.  The Parks and Recreation Services Department will also be required to relocate 
when the Flood Project’s Bypass construction contract begins, creating an additional 
need for space.   
 
The current facilities do not fully support the operational needs of the departments and 
the buildings are inefficient to operate and maintain due to their age and separation.  
Some of the operational deficiencies include: 
 
    --  Public access is confusing or difficult to obtain City services; due to the number of 
locations of administrative staff, the customer can be confused and may be required to 
go to multiple locations for service. 
 
    --  Redundancy of support spaces exists due to separation of offices; these include 
restrooms, reception areas, break rooms, storage and conference rooms. 
 
    --  Expansion is needed; several departments have outgrown the available office 
space resulting in overcrowding and reduced productivity. 
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    --  Uneven standards exist; many of the structures were modified to offices from other 
uses which has led to less effective work areas, inefficient use of space, and non-
standard furniture systems. 
 
    --  Service areas are inappropriate, lacking or redundant; in some buildings the space 
dedicated to document storage is subject to flooding or other water damage and some 
janitorial/maintenance spaces are either redundant or lacking. 
 
    --  Sustainability objectives could be better obtained; well-planned consolidated 
facilities could reduce operation and maintenance costs, reduce Green House Gas 
emissions, and be a catalyst for downtown housing and private reinvestment on existing 
City properties or adjacent sites.    
 
The proposed evaluation of consolidation alternatives will address operational 
deficiencies and tie-in the recent facility study for Police and Fire Administration that 
conducted an operational needs assessment and prepared recommended facility 
program requirements.  The upcoming evaluation will recommend the most favorable 
locations for safety and non-safety consolidated facilities in order to best leverage City 
property assets and create the greatest economic impacts by potentially making some 
of the City’s downtown properties available for redevelopment. 
 
The consultant previously hired to prepare the feasibility analysis of the joint City/County 
facilities, Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL), has studied the City’s operations and downtown 
facilities, has the specific experience, and is capable of preparing the consolidation 
evaluation efficiently for the City.  Authorization of the requested appropriation will fund 
a professional services agreement with JLL to prepare a consolidated facilities 
alternative evaluation and make recommendations on actions to proceed.  JLL will also 
provide brokerage services to the City for property acquisition, if necessary, for the 
preferred alternative under a separate contract.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
The Recommended Action will appropriate funds in the amount of $120,000 from the 
CIP Building Reserve Account (30199-62301-CIPBLDGRSV-62301) to the General 
Fund non-recurring account (49320-61301-49320-53201).  As of April 30, 2013, 
approximately $2.7 million was available in the Capital Reserve for funding of future 
activities.  Approval of the pending action will reduce this balance to $2.58 million.  
 
CEQA: 
 
The Public Works Director has determined that the Recommended Action described in 
this Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1:  Resolution authorizing budget appropriation  
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NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a resolution authorizing a budget appropriation for an evaluation study of 
City Hall consolidation alternatives. 
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RESOLUTION R2013 ___ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET 
APPROPRIATION FOR AN EVALUATION STUDY OF CITY 
HALL CONSOLIDATION ALTERNATIVES 
 

 WHEREAS, the City requires specialized services to determine current costs and 
opportunities, options for phasing, and potential financing strategies available for 
consolidating City Hall facilities; and   
 

WHEREAS, it is proposed to fund the evaluation of City facilities consolidation 
alternatives using funds available in the CIP Building Reserve Account; and   

 
WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 

as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 

 
1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 

Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s 
adoption of this Resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby determines that the Recommended Action is not 

subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c).   
 
3. The City Council hereby authorizes the appropriation of funds in the 

amount of $120,000 from the CIP Building Reserve Account (30199-62301-
CIPBLDGRSV-62301) to the General Fund non-recurring account (49320-61301-
49320-53201).   
 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st day 
of May, 2013, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ABSTAIN:  

 
 

ATTEST: ________________________ 
   Dorothy Roberts  

City Clerk  
 

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
     
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ADMIN CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 5.A. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Mark Tomko, Senior Civil Engineer 
 

Subject: 
 

911 Memorial Garden Project Update 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Update on the progress of the 911 Memorial Garden Project.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In September 2009, the City received a notice from the September 11th Families’ 
Association indicating that the Port Authority was accepting requests from organizations 
to obtain portions of the World Trade Center steel for the purpose of creating public 
memorials across the country.  This prompted City staff to contact local business 
owners in order to gage the level of interest in providing volunteer services in support of 
a potential September 11 memorial project.  Staff learned that there was broad and 
enthusiastic community support behind the creation of a local public memorial to honor 
the memory of those who lost their lives on September 11, 2001.  That community 
interest allowed Napa to obtain six artifact steel pieces and start a community project 
that melded City and community resources in order to move the project forward. 
 
On December 7, 2010, City Council directed staff to initiate the project and move 
forward on design details and implementation of the project.  Based on Council 
direction, staff worked with community volunteers which ultimately turned into the 
formation of the “Napa September 11 Coalition” (9/11 Coalition) lead by Napa resident 
Jim Asbury.  The Coalition is comprised of volunteers throughout the community and 
includes architects, engineers, project managers, contractors, logistic specialists, and 
other community members necessary to complete the project.  City staff from Public 
Works, Fire, Community Development, Parks and Recreation, City Attorney’s and City 
Manager’s office have worked together with the Coalition to move this project forward. 
 
On February 15, 2011, City Council selected a City-owned park site adjacent to Napa 
Creek west of Main Street for the September 11 Memorial.  The site has access and 
visibility, is located along a prominent section of Main Street, and is connected to key 
pedestrian linkages along Brown Street.  The proximity to the Napa Creek provides a 
tranquil setting and fits in with the reflective nature of the project design intent. 
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The project design is anchored by a sculpture that will place four steel beam artifacts 
vertically in a pattern encircled by a low stone wall.  Glass panels containing the names 
of the victims and details of the project and how it came to Napa will be attached to the 
beams.  The steel will remain in its natural form, and be situated in a manner that will 
allow people to touch and walk through the steel.  Earthen embankments behind the 
stone seat wall will help to create a sense of space within a relatively flat area.  From 
Main Street, a concrete pathway will break into two paths – one toward the memorial 
space and another with direct connection to Brown Street and Dwight Murray Plaza. 
The site will be landscaped and include numerous new trees.  A portion of the site 
adjacent to Napa Creek will remain open, providing a view corridor over the creek and 
Main Street Bridge to the hills along east Napa.  The space will create a gathering place 
along the Downtown pedestrian trail system and the proposed park improvements and 
memorial will provide for a place of reflection, learning, healing, and inspiration for Napa 
and visitors to our community. 
 
Construction on the project began in April of this year.  The site has been demolished 
and cleared.  Excavation has begun for all three concrete and steel foundations that will 
hold the art pieces.  The steel pieces are currently being worked on to add steel plates 
to the bottom of each piece to allow anchorage to the foundations.  Once the 
foundations are complete, work will begin on the various underground utilities needed to 
serve this project – electrical, storm drain and irrigation.  It is anticipated that the steel 
pieces and glass panels will be in place by the end of June.  This will be followed by 
concrete flat work and landscaping which is expected to be completed by August. 
 
To date, the 9/11 Coalition is continuing to raise funds for this project.  The City has 
contributed $120,000 to the project already from its Public Art Fund.  These funds 
helped pay for the manufacture of the glass panels and the steel fabrication.  Additional 
funds are still needed in the amount of approximately $35,000 to complete the entire 
project.  That is above and beyond what staff is anticipating to be donated in the way of 
materials (i.e. concrete, pipe, wire, etc.) and labor and equipment.  The 9/11 Coalition 
has mobilized and is actively approaching the community in an effort to obtain other 
donations. 
 
The project provides an exciting opportunity for Napa to both honor the victims of the 
September 11, 2001, tragedy and re-affirm the commitment of Napa’s residents to the 
community by creating a well-designed memorial.  The partnership with the City of Napa 
and the Napa 9/11 Coalition has been the driving force behind the project and all 
aspects of the project are being completed in good faith to serve as a model for future 
projects of this nature. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
The project is being funded by the City’s Public Art Fund and donations.  In addition, 
there is donated labor by several area contractors.  City staff time is being absorbed into 
individual division budgets.  
 
 
CEQA: 
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The project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c), 
modifying an existing park area into the 911 Memorial Garden. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1:  911 Memorial Garden Plan 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
No formal action necessary. 
 

None. 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ADMIN CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 5.B. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Mike Parness, City Manager 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Deanna Andrews, Finance Manager 
 

Subject: 
 

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Third Quarter Report 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Adopt a Resolution Approving and Adopting Amendments to the Budget for the 2012-13 
Fiscal Year. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The attached document is the City’s Third Quarter Report for Fiscal Year 2012-13 
(January 1 through March 31, 2013). The report includes a financial section which 
provides information on General Fund revenue and expenditures through the first 
quarter of this fiscal year. The report compares revenue sources and department 
expenditures to the budgeted amounts for each category, as well as to the average 
revenue and expenditure amounts for the same periods over the past five years.  An 
analysis of each of the three major revenues categories (property tax, sales tax, and 
transient occupancy tax) is provided. Information about national, state and local 
economic indicators and concerns is also provided. 
 
The report also includes a section discussing the City’s Investment Portfolio. This 
section includes an overview of the portfolio’s performance for the period, a detailed 
listing of investment assets, and a copy of the City’s Investment Policy. 
 
The third section of the report includes a description and status report of some of the 
key work program items that were scheduled for the 2012-13 fiscal year. The project 
reports, which focus on the project tasks occurring within this fiscal year are presented 
to keep the Council and the general public apprised of the priorities that have been 
assigned to the departments and to provide information on the progress achieved 
through the second quarter of this fiscal year.  Significant progress has been made and 
staff is moving forward on several projects. Twelve of the 24 projects are in process to 
be completed on time and five projects have been completed. There are five projects 
behind schedule, one is on hold, and one has been withdrawn.  A brief synopsis of the 
contributing factors for the change in schedule for the five projects that are behind, the 
one project that has been withdrawn, and the one that is on hold, is provided below: 
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--Public Art Master Plan – the Community Development Department has been impacted 
by an employee's extended medical leave resulting in the responsibility for shepherding 
the project through to completion to be shifted to the CDD Director and Planning 
Manager. Additionally, this is a newly-formed committee and time was set aside by staff 
to inform the Public Art Steering Committee of the regulations contained in the art 
ordinance, its roles and responsibilities, and familiarize the group with public process. 
 
-Heritage Napa – this project was scheduled to be completed on June 30, 2013 but due 
to shifts in staff workload the completion date has been delayed to August 2013.  
 
 - AMR Ambulance Contract – the project was originally scheduled to be completed by 
March 31, 2013.  Due to delays in AMR’s review of the agreement, staff is optimistically 
requesting that the due date be adjusted to June 30, 2013. 
 
- Geographic Neighborhood Policing - The community survey information tabulation has 
taken longer than expected coupled with the employee assigned to this project had an 
unexpected absence from work.  This has caused the entire project to fall behind and 
staff is requesting an adjusted due date of June 30, 2013. 
 
-- Kennedy Park Master Plan – at the request of City Council, a joint City Council and 
Parks and Recreation Commission meeting was added to the schedule.  Due to 
scheduling conflicts a meeting could not be scheduled until April 2013.   In addition, City 
Council requested that the Napa Valley Community College also be included in the 
planning process for this project.  These additions to the project scope have added an 
additional 30-60 days to the project schedule.  Staff now anticipates that this project will 
not be completed until October 2013. 
 
-Analyze & Implement Police Reserve Officer Program - This program is on hold until 
the department fills the full time Police Officer positions. 
 
-Analyze & Implement Plan for 311 Non-Emergency No. - This project is being 
withdrawn due to the lack of available staff resources to complete this project at this 
time. 
 
The fourth section contains our project reports on the City’s Capital Improvement 
Projects. Summary status reports on select Capital Improvement Projects are provided 
for review and consideration. 
 
The final section of the Quarterly Report is the summary information collected from our 
Customer Service software system for City Council review and consideration. These 
reports allow the Council to track the nature and number of service requests received 
from the public and to monitor the administration’s responsiveness to those requests. 
The Quarterly Report is a public document that will be made available on the City’s 
website, in the City Clerk’s Office and at the Finance Department. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
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Approval of the recommended budget adjustments will result in a net $0 impact to 
General Fund Operating Revenues, and an increase of $0.3 million in Non-Recurring 
revenues. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The City Manager has determined that the recommended action described in this 
agenda report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1: Resolution to approve and adopt amendments to the budget for the                
2012-2013 fiscal year. 
Attachment 2: Third Quarter Report as of March 31, 2013 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a Resolution approving and adopting Amendments to the Budget for the 
2012-13 Fiscal Year. 
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RESOLUTION R2013 __ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND 
ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE BUDGET FOR THE 
2012-13 FISCAL YEAR  

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the budget for the 2012-13 fiscal year on 
June 21, 2011; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Mid-Cycle Budget Adjustments for the 
2012-13 fiscal year on June 5, 2012; and 
 

WHEREAS, based upon information received subsequent to the adoption of the 
budget and mid-cycle reviews,  the City Manager has prepared and proposed 
amendments to the budgeted revenues for the 2012-13 fiscal year; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at public meetings of the City Council, including any supporting reports by 
City Staff, and any information provided during those public meetings. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows: 
 

1. The City Council hereby approves and adopts amendments to the Budget 
for the 2012-13 fiscal year as provided in the attached Exhibit A. 

 

2. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City 
Council’s adoption of this Resolution. 

 

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st  day 
of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  
ATTEST: ________________________ 

   Dorothy Roberts  
City Clerk  

 
Approved as to form: 
 
__________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Amendments to Fiscal 2012-13 General Fund Budget 
 

Revenue 
 

General Fund   

 FY 12-13 
Adopted 

Budget   Projection   Adjustment  

Property Tax 
     

23,109,826  
      

23,109,826         - 

Sales Tax 
     

13,415,172  13,915,172  
               

       500,000 

Transient Occupancy Tax   12,840,293 
        

12,840,293          - 

Business License Tax 
       

2,800,000  
        

2,800,000                - 

Other Taxes 
       

1,709,922  
        

1,484,922       (225,000) 

Licenses and Permits 
       

1,200,000  
        

1,200,000                - 

Charges for Services 
       

4,997,855  
        

4,997,855                -                         

Intergovernmental 
          

792,537 
           

617,537   (175,000)  

Investment Earnings 
          

150,000  
           

150,000               - 

Miscellaneous Revenues 
          

304,239  
           

204,239               (100,000)                          

Transfers In 
       

4,033,452 
        

4,033,452                 -                    

Total Operating Revenues $65,352,917  
      

$65,352,917                       $0 
 

  

Non Recurring Revenue 

General Fund   

 FY 12-13 
Adopted 

Budget   Projection   Adjustment  

Property Tax      2,115,591        2,119,384         - 

Charges for Services 
       

1,696,583  
        

1,696,583                -                         

Intergovernmental 
          

647,235 
           

647,235 -  

Miscellaneous Revenues           6,000  
           

339,258 333,258                          
Total Non-Recurring  

Revenues $4,465,409  
      

$4,802,460  
               

$333,258 
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May 21, 2013 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Council Members: 
 
Presented for your review and approval is the City of Napa’s 3rd quarter financial 
report for FY2012-13. The intent of this report is to provide Council with current 
information regarding the status of the City’s financial position and to provide regular 
updates regarding the status of departmental priority projects. The report describes 
the revenue collection numbers from major sources and also provides information on 
fiscal year expenditures.   
 
The report also includes a section addressing the City’s investment portfolio.  This 
section outlines the status of the investment portfolio and provides information on the 
performance, or return on investments.   
 
In addition, the report contains reports describing ongoing priority projects being 
addressed by the various City departments. Each project includes a description of the 
underlying goal for the project, describes the process and timeline being followed to 
complete the effort, and assigns responsibility for each activity. These reports are 
intended to keep the Council informed of the status of projects that have been 
assigned with priority status. It also serves as a communication vehicle to ensure that 
the City Council and staff are working on the right priorities and the direction of each 
project is consistent with the goals of the City Council.  We anticipate coming back to 
you in future reports with updates to project timelines as we continue to adjust City 
priorities based on workload demand and changing resources.   
 
The fourth section of the report contains a summary status of select Capital 
Improvement Projects for review and consideration.  These reports provide an 
overview and map of the projects, as well as updates on the status, schedule, and 
costs to-date.   
 
The last section of the report provides information collected from our Customer 
Service software system. This information allows the Council to track the nature and 
number of service requests received from the public and to monitor the 
administration’s responsiveness to those requests. 
 
 

CITY MANAGER 
955 School Street 
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 660 
Napa, California 94559-0660 
(707)- 257-9501 
FAX (707) 257-9534 
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In order to better serve your needs, please let me know if you have comments or 
suggestions regarding the content or organization of this report. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Mike Parness 
City Manager   
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       Quarterly Financial Report 
As of March 31, 2013 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This report provides an analysis of the City’s General Fund revenues and 
expenditures for the third quarter of the 2012-13 fiscal year.  
 
Management’s Overview 
The City’s two year budget for fiscal years 2011-12 and 2012-13 was adopted by 
the City Council on June 21, 2011. The Mid-Cycle review, which included 
adjustments to structurally balance FY 2012-13 was adopted by the City Council 
on June 5, 2012. The 1st Quarter report was presented to the City Council on 
November 20, 2012.  The City Council reviewed the 2nd Quarter report on 
February 19, 2013. The purpose of the quarterly report is to provide regular 
updates regarding revenue and expenditure trends to ensure the City Council 
has an understanding of the City’s current financial condition.  The numbers in 
this report are based on revenues and expenditures through March 31, 2013. A 
discussion of the significant budget items is presented below. 
 
FY 2012-13 Budget 
The FY 2012-13 Budget as originally adopted estimated revenues of $59.2 
million to fund expenditures of $63.1 million with the resulting $3.9 million 
shortfall to be funded from operating reserves. The June 2012 Mid-Cycle 
adjustment increased the FY2012-13 revenue projection by $3.0 million to $62.2 
million and reduced expenditure appropriations by $1.0 million to $62.1 million, 
resulting in a balanced General Fund budget. The Mid-Cycle increase of 
revenues and expenditure reductions (made of up programmatic reductions and 
employee concessions) combined to not only balance the FY 2012-13 budget, 
but also to provide for balanced budgets through the six-year Long Term 
Financial Plan period. 
The projected operating position for the FY2012-13 budget (resulting from 
approved budget adjustments) increased the anticipated June 30, 2013 operating 
surplus to $2.1 million. 
 
Budget Update 
Staff has recently completed a thorough analysis of the City’s major revenue 
sources and expenditure trends through March 31, 2013.   Operating revenues 
are currently projected to be consistent with the $65.4 million budget amount 
while operating expenditures are projected to end the year at $62.3 million which 
is $1.0 million under the budgeted allocation. This will increase the projected year 
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end operating surplus to $3.1 million. Of this amount, $0.3 million is considered 
to be one-time in nature, as it is related to existing position vacancies (e.g. Public 
Safety, Human Resources, Finance) and departmental operating cost savings. 
The remaining $2.8 million, consisting of property tax (increased home values 
and sales activity), sales tax (increased activity) and transient occupancy tax 
(higher occupancy rates) is considered to be on-going and sustainable.   
  
Major Revenues 
Property Tax  - The FY 2012-13 Property Tax Receipts were originally budgeted 
at $22.4 million, then increased to $22.7 million during the Mid-Cycle budget 
review.  Property Tax revenue was further increased by $0.4 million in November 
(to $23.1 million) as part of the 1st Quarter report, due to increased activity in the 
real estate market. 
The City’s major source of property tax revenue to the General Fund is 
residential property (77.6%), followed by commercial property (12.2%) and 
industrial property (5.1%).  The $12.45 million received to date is the first 
installment of FY2012-13 property tax revenue from the County.  The second 
installment is typically received in the 4th Quarter.  Although it appears we are 
behind the 5-year trend by approximately $0.7 million, we are confident that FY 
2012-13 property tax revenues will be near the estimated budget. 
 

 
 
Sales Tax – Sales Tax for FY 2012-13 was originally budgeted at $12.3 million, 
and then amended to $12.7 million during the Mid-cycle review.  An additional 
increase of $0.7 million was approved during the 1st Quarter report, increasing 
the total Sales Tax revenue projection for FY 2012-13 to $13.4 million.    
The following graph tracks the Sales Tax (on sales through December 31, 2012) 
as compared to the third quarter average trend over the past five years and 
indicates that we are ahead of that trend by $0.2 million.  It is projected the Sales 
Tax revenue will exceed the budget by $0.5 million ($13.9 million) based on the 
most recent data from MuniServices. 
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Transient Occupancy Tax - Tourism in the Napa Valley continues to strengthen, 
providing additional indication of the economic recovery. FY 2012-13 TOT 
Revenue was originally budgeted at $10.6 million then increased to $10.8 during 
the Mid Cycle review.  The 1st Quarter report further increased this revenue 
projection by $0.7 million for a total of $11.5 million, and the 2nd Quarter report 
increase estimates by an additional $1.3 million to $12.8 million.  There are 
currently 24 hotels, 19 bed and breakfast establishments and 36 vacation rentals 
generating transient occupancy tax revenue within the City. 
The following graph tracks the Transient Occupancy Tax (as remitted by hotels, 
inns, etc. for stays through October 31, 2012) as compared to the second quarter 
average trend over the past five years and indicates that we are slightly ahead of 
that trend by $0.08 million.   
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Other Revenues 
Based on receipts through March 31, 2013, the following Revenue adjustments 
are recommended: 

Other Taxes (primarily made up from Franchise Fee Revenues), was 
over-stated in the Budget, and should be reduced by $225,00 to $1.5 million.   

Intergovernmental Revenue budget is recommended to be reduced by 
$175,000 to reflect the VLF revenue that is no longer being passed through to 
the City by the State. 

Miscellaneous Revenues are recommended to be reduced by $100,000 
(to $0.2 million) 
 
Expenditures 
As of March 31, 2013, all departments were operating within their approved 
budget allocations. The following table provides the expenditure budget and 
actual spent to date for each department through March 31, 2013.  Although 
Public Works expenditures appear high at this time, increased Capital Project 
activity during the 4th Quarter is anticipated to significantly reduce the charges to 
General Fund, bringing the projected annual expenditures in line with the 
approved budget.  
 

Expenditures by Department

Budget 
3/31/2013
($ in Millions)

Actual 
3/31/2013
($ in Millions) %

City Council / City Clerk 1.00          0.63          62.99%
City Manager 1.17          0.74          62.83%
Finance 5.33          3.52          66.08%
City Attorney 0.93          0.60          64.42%
Human Resources 1.07          0.65          60.65%
Community Development 3.17          2.06          64.95%
General Government 3.46          2.55          73.76%
Police Department 21.17        15.04        71.06%
Fire Department 12.91        9.59          74.29%
Public Works 6.59          5.28          80.16%
Parks & Recreation 6.48          4.75          73.28%
Subtotal Expenditures 63.26        45.40        71.76%  

 
Operating Position 
As noted in the Budget Update section beginning on page 1 of this report, the FY 
2012-13 General Fund budget is currently projecting a positive operating position 
of $3.1 million (4.9% of the General Fund expenditure budget).   
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Other City Funds 
In addition to the General Fund, the Quarterly Report also provides a snapshot of 
the City’s Proprietary Funds.  These funds are made up of Enterprise Funds and 
Internal Service Funds.  A listing of these funds and summary of the quarterly 
activity follows below: 
 
Enterprise Funds – Enterprise Funds are those that provide goods or services 
to the public for a fee that makes the entity self-supporting.  Napa’s Enterprise 
Funds include:  Solid Waste & Materials Diversion, Golf and Water. 
 
Internal Service Funds - Internal Service Funds are used to account for the 
financing of goods and services provided by one department to other 
departments of the city.  Napa’s Internal Service Funds include:  Fleet 
Management, Central Stores, Information Technology Replacement, Risk 
Management, and Post-Employment Benefits. 
The table below lists the activity for each of the Enterprise or Internal Service 
Funds through March 31, 2013.   
 

Proprietary Fund
FY 2012-13 

Budget 
(as of 3/31/2013)

FY 2012-13 
Actual 

(as of 3/31/2013)
Actual to Date 

%
Solid Waste & MDF Revenues 28,406,100      18,533,239      65.24%
Solid Waste & MDF Operating Expenditures 28,617,056      15,777,070      55.13%
Solid Waste & MDF Capital & Non Recurring Expenditures 4,521,869        166,212           3.68%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) (4,732,825)       2,589,958       -                  

Golf Operating Revenue Operating Revenues 1,834,137        1,178,808        64.27%
Golf Operating Expenditures Operating Expenditures 1,788,186        1,179,097        65.94%
Fiscal Year Net Operating Position 45,951             (289)                
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 45,951             (289)                -                  

Water Revenues 26,333,971      15,893,936      60.36%
Water Operating Expenditures 26,598,512      13,640,060      51.28%
Water Capital Expenditures Capital & Non Recurring Expenditures 6,006,703        1,653,059        27.52%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) (6,271,244)       600,817          -                  

Fleet Replacement Revenues 3,188,600        2,446,322        76.72%
Fleet Replacement Expenditures 3,471,516        2,702,922        77.86%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) (282,916)          (256,600)         

Central Stores  Revenues 674,957           510,849           75.69%
Central Stores  Expenditures 644,432           411,356           63.83%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) 30,525             99,493            

IT Replacement  Revenues 169,550           126,142           74.40%
IT Replacement  Expenditures 169,550           94,931             55.99%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) -                   31,211            

Risk Management  Revenues 4,319,214        2,318,814        53.69%
Risk Management  Expenditures 5,291,001        3,112,466        58.83%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) (971,788)          (793,652)         

Post Employment Benefit  Revenues 1,255,969        714,935           56.92%
Post Employment Benefit  Expenditures 1,255,969        1,351,219        107.58%
Fund Balance Addition/(Reduction) -                   (636,284)          

 
 
Four funds currently are experiencing a negative operating position as of March 
31, 2013.   
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a. As has been the case for quite some time, Golf Operations 
expenditures are outpacing revenues.  Although the deficit does not 
appear to be large at this point it is important to note the $125K  
contribution from General Fund approved in December 2012 (R2012 
153) 

b. The Fleet Fund expenditures do not follow a consistent pattern, but 
rather are related to the value and replacement schedule of the 
equipment planned each year.  The revenues, however, do follow a 
consistent pattern of 1/12 being assessed and received each month. 

c. The Risk Fund expenditures do not follow a consistent pattern, but 
rather are related to current litigation or settlement negotiations.  The 
budgeted short-fall in the risk fund in FY 2012-13 is the result of a carry 
forward of funds that were originally approved in FY 2011-12, however 
the payment was not made until FY 2012-13. 

d. Expenditures from the Post Employment Benefit Fund are made 
both to the Trust Fund, and also as health plan reimbursement to our 
Retirees.  After the final payroll, but prior to the closing of the fiscal 
year, a reimbursement will be made from the Trust Fund to the Post 
Employment Benefit Fund which will bring this fund into a net $0 
operating position.  

 
What We Are Watching 
 
Nationally: 
 
We continue to be cautiously optimistic for the future as the recovery from the 
economic recession makes slow but steady progress.  In particular, we will 
continue to pay close attention to the unsettled financial climate in Washington 
from the impact of the January actions on the fiscal cliff to the impending debt 
ceiling discussion, to make sure we understand and are able to adjust to how 
resulting decisions or policies will affect the national, state and local economies.   
 
 
State: 
 
At the State level, the condition of the economy remains fragile.  Even with the 
passage of Proposition 30 on the November ballot, the true economic impact to 
the state remains uncertain as the tax increases will have an impact on both 
businesses and citizens.  Additionally, the financial impacts to local communities 
of the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agencies across the state continue to be 
unclear.  On a positive note, the unemployment rate in the state, although still 
high (9.4% in March as reported by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics) has 
fallen 1.2% since the beginning of the fiscal year (July, 2012 unemployment was 
10.6%)  
 
 
Local Economic Condition: 
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The City of Napa continues to realize growth in its major taxes (property, sales 
and TOT).  Additionally the housing market is continuing to strengthen, as the 
median house prices rose 28.5% between March 2012 and March 2013. 
 

 
The local unemployment rate has also shown signs of recovery as the number 
has fallen 1.0% from 7.7% in July, 2012 to 6.7% in March 2013.  The impact from 
the upcoming BottleRock event is unknown at this time; however the Sales tax 
projections have been modified assuming a strong May and June.  We will 
continue to monitor these trends to ensure we remain responsive to growing 
needs, yet cautious through the remainder of the fiscal year.      
 

Recommendation 
Adopt a Resolution Approving and Adopting Amendments to the Budget for the 
2012-13 Fiscal Year, with the following adjustments: 
 
Operating Revenues: 

• Increase Sales Tax Revenues by $0.5 million (IFAS 41940.31301) 
• Decrease Other Tax Revenues by $0.2 million (IFAS 41940.316xx) 
• Decrease Intergovernmental Revenues by $0.2 million (IFAS 41940.33551) 
• Decrease Miscellaneous Revenues by $0.1 million (IFAS 41940.35001) 

 
Non-Recurring Revenues: 

• Increase Miscellaneous Revenues by $0.3 million (IFAS 49940.35001) 
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Financial Update - General Fund Attachment A

FY 2012-13 
Budget 

(as of 3/31/2013)

FY 2012-13 
YTD 

(as of 3/31/2012)

% to date 
(Budget to 

Actual)
Projected

(as of 3/31/2013)
Third Quarter 
Adjustment

Operating Revenues
Property Tax 23,109,826          12,445,791    54% 23,109,826       -                  
Sales Tax 13,415,172          8,201,215      61% 13,915,172       500,000          
Transient Occupancy Tax 12,840,293          8,149,852      63% 12,840,293       -                  
Business License Tax 2,800,000            2,190,357      78% 2,800,000         -                  
Other Taxes 1,709,922            833,173         49% 1,484,922         (225,000)         
Licenses and Permits 1,200,000            917,605         76% 1,200,000         -                  
Charges for Services 4,997,855            4,067,347      81% 4,997,855         -                  
Intergovernmental 792,158               436,982         55% 617,158            (175,000)         
Investment Earnings 150,000               90,187           60% 150,000            -                  
Miscellaneous Revenues 304,239               111,824         37% 204,239            (100,000)         
Transfers In 4,033,452            3,018,737      75% 4,033,452         -                  

Sub-Total Operating Revenues 65,352,917       40,463,070 62% 65,352,917     -                 

Operating Expenditures
City Council / City Clerk 999,332               629,515         63% 938,218            -                  
City Manager 1,174,363            737,888         63% 1,170,150         -                  
Finance 5,326,865            3,520,175      66% 5,167,634         -                  
City Attorney 929,657               598,844         64% 913,885            -                  
Human Resources 1,065,887            646,494         61% 941,152            -                  
Community Development 3,169,855            2,058,953      65% 3,060,795         -                  
General Government 3,455,785            2,549,039      74% 3,237,856         -                  
Police Department 21,173,114          15,044,778    71% 20,932,268       -                  
Fire Department 12,906,520          9,588,657      74% 12,872,315       -                  
Public Works 6,585,231            5,278,464      80% 6,583,860         -                  
Parks & Recreation 6,476,279            4,745,718      73% 6,440,130         -                  

Sub-Total Operating Expenditures 63,262,887       45,398,524 72%       62,258,263 -                 

2,090,031           3,094,654         Operating Surplus/ (Deficit)
 (Operating Revenues less Total Expenditures)  
 

FY 2012-13 
Budget 

(as of 3/31/2013)

FY 2012-13 
YTD 

(as of 3/31/2013)

% to date 
(Budget to 

Actual)

Projected
(as of 

3/31/2013)
Third Quarter 

Adjustment

Non-Recurring Revenues 
Property Tax (Excess ERAF) 2,115,591           2,119,384     100% 2,119,384         -                  
Charges for Services 1,696,583           90,285          5% 1,696,583         -                  
Intergovernmental 647,235              348,105        54% 647,235            -                  
Miscellaneous Revenues 6,000                  6,000            339,258            333,258           ,                ,          ( , )                               

Non-Recurring Revenues 4,465,409        2,563,775   57% 4,802,460       333,258       

Non Recurring Expenditures
City Council / City Clerk 151,315              1,221            1% 151,315            -                  
Finance -                      550               -                    -                  
Human Resources 38,647                -                0% -                    -                  
Community Development 708,913              96,150          14% 708,913            -                  
General Government 1,525,000           1,525,000     100% 1,525,000         -                  
Police Department 1,068,272           254,820        24% 1,068,272         -                  
Fire Department 14,881                -                14,881              -                  
Public Works 1,027,180           20,686          2% 1,027,180         -                  

Non-Recurring Expenditures 4,620,769        1,898,426   41% 4,582,122       -                

Net Impact of Non Recurring (155,360)             220,338            333,258           
 
 
In accordance with Resolution R2011 93 Section 8 and 9 the City Manager is 
authorized to increase appropriations for specific purposes, as long as the 
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expenditure appropriations do not exceed the amount of the donation, and the 
adjustment is reported to the City Council as part of the Quarterly Financial 
Report. 
 
The appropriations authorized by the City Manager in FY 2012-13 are listed 
below: 
 

Budget Adjustment Summary Revenues Expenditures

Police Department - Reimbursements 9,621.00           9,621.00           

Fire Department - Reimbursements 22,477.09         22,477.09         

Parks & Recreation - Donations 1,000.00           1,000.00           

Franchise Taxes - Reimbursements 15,637.00         15,637.00         

Public Works - Reimbursements for 
Consultant Services 49,818.00         49,818.00         

CDD - Reimbursement for Consultant 
Services 23,309.00         23,309.00         

Risk Management - Reimbursement for 
Legal Services 380,569.74       380,569.74       

TOTAL 502,431.83       502,431.83         
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of March 31, 2013 
 

 

Introduction 

This report represents the City’s investment portfolio as of March 31, 2013. The report 
includes all invested City funds with the exception of bond proceeds. All investments are 
in compliance with the City’s adopted Statement of Investment Policy. 

Investment Approach 

The City’s investments are guided by an Investment Policy which is reviewed and 
approved by the Council annually. The Investment Policy was last approved by the City 
Council in June 2012 and is provided as an appendix to this report for reference. The 
policy directs that investment goals, in order by priority, are safety, liquidity, and yield. 
This conservative approach ensures assets are available for use while also allowing the 
City to earn additional resources on idle funds. The City relies on an investment advisor 
to structure a portfolio of securities customized to meet the City’s specific investment 
goals. The City also invests funds in the State investment pool known as the Local 
Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). 

Current Market Conditions 

The U.S. economy seems to have gained some momentum at last, driven by strong 
consumer spending and an unmistakable rise in values for housing and equity 
securities, but this is played out against the backdrop of European drama. The bailout 
negotiations in Cyprus, Italy’s difficulties creating a new government, and weakness in 
many European economies pushed the euro lower against the dollar and kept U.S. 
Treasury prices high and yields low. The City will continue to monitor all investments for 
negative market exposures and react as necessary to preserve assets. LAIF rates have 
remained fairly constant around 0.28% – 0.30% since December 2012. 

Total Return Comparison 
Periods Ending March 31, 2013 

 Past 
Quarter 

Past 
Year 

Past 
3 Years 

Past 
5 Years 

City of Napa 0.21% 1.51% 2.38% 3.33% 

Merrill Lynch 1-5 Year 
Government Index 0.15% 1.25% 2.29% 2.68% 

LAIF 0.07% 0.33% 0.41% 0.94% 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of March 31, 2013 
 

 

 
* Returns for periods under one year are periodic; all other returns are annualized. 

 

Portfolio Information 

The City’s cash, excluding bond proceeds, is pooled for investment purposes. As of 
March 31, 2013 invested funds totaled $93,910,040. These investments belong to the 
General Fund and to restricted funds such as the Developer, Special District, Water, 
Solid Waste, and Recycling Funds. 

The current City portfolio consists of six types of investments: U.S. Treasuries, Federal 
Agencies, Corporate Debt, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit, and Cash instruments 
such as money markets and LAIF. As noted in the chart below and on the attached 
investment detail report, the City’s investment portfolio as of March 31, 2013 was 
heavily weighted towards the State Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and high-
quality (AA+ rated) Federal Agency securities to maintain the focus on safety and 
liquidity.  

Federal Agencies 
29% 

U.S. Treasuries 
14% 

Money Market & 
LAIF 
46% 

Certificates of 
Deposit 

2% 

Corporate Notes 
9% 

Investments by Type  
March 31, 2013 
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City of Napa 
Quarterly Investment Report 

as of March 31, 2013 
 

 

The City’s Investment Policy allows for a 5-year time horizon with an emphasis on 
liquidity. As of March 31, 2013, 46% of the City’s funds were invested in very short-term 
liquid investments, 17% of the funds were invested with maturities between six months 
and 2 years, and 37% of the investment portfolio had a maturity ranging from 2 to 5 
years. This distribution allows the City the necessary liquidity to meet operational and 
emergency cash needs while maximizing returns on funds not needed in the immediate 
future.  

 

Conclusion 

All City funds are invested in accordance with the approved Investment Policy with an 
emphasis on safety, liquidity, and yield (in that order). The City’s investment strategy of 
balancing the investment portfolio between short-term investments (to meet cash flow 
needs) and longer-maturity investments (to realize a higher rate of return) is appropriate 
given the current market conditions. With short-term interest rates anchored by the 
Federal Reserve’s zero interest rate policy through mid-2015, longer-term rates 
continue to trade within a set range.  

The investment portfolio will continue to be closely monitored to ensure the avoidance 
of risk and to respond to changes in market conditions. 

46% 
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37% 
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Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market

CUSIP Description 2Q13 3Q13 Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value

LAIF and Money Market

N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm AAAm 268,939.27       3/31/2013 0.14% 4/1/2013 268,939.27       0.14% -                    268,939.27       
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR NR 42,680,764.63  3/31/2013 0.29% 4/1/2013 42,680,764.63  0.29% -                    42,680,764.63  

Total LAIF and Money Market 42,949,703.90  42,949,703.90  0.29% -                    42,949,703.90  

U.S. Treasuries

912828LC2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 935,000.00       10/31/2011 2.63% 7/31/2014 990,223.44       0.46% 4,068.02           965,205.18       
912828RQ5 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00    11/30/2011 0.38% 11/15/2014 999,375.00       0.40% 1,419.20           1,002,383.00    
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 315,000.00       1/27/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 333,297.07       0.31% 1,174.72           326,603.32       
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 785,000.00       6/29/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 822,808.79       0.38% 2,927.49           813,916.21       
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 100,000.00       3/2/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 100,296.87       2.31% 206.52              104,050.80       
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 205,000.00       3/30/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 203,118.17       2.57% 423.37              213,304.14       
912828NF3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 505,000.00       11/13/2012 2.13% 5/31/2015 528,178.71       0.31% 3,596.74           525,081.83       
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 200,000.00       11/30/2010 1.38% 11/30/2015 198,554.69       1.53% 921.70              205,531.20       
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 665,000.00       5/19/2011 1.38% 11/30/2015 657,572.93       1.63% 3,064.66           683,391.24       
912828PS3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       5/19/2011 2.00% 1/31/2016 658,711.16       1.70% 2,154.70           680,214.60       
912828QA1 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       7/28/2011 2.25% 3/31/2016 676,433.82       1.35% 39.96                686,562.50       
912828KZ2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,500,000.00    2/23/2012 3.25% 6/30/2016 1,660,488.28    0.75% 12,254.83         1,637,109.00    
912828LP3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,100,000.00    11/15/2011 3.00% 9/30/2016 1,209,914.06    0.90% 90.16                1,196,593.20    
912828LU2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 800,000.00       7/6/2012 3.13% 10/31/2016 886,343.75       0.59% 10,497.24         875,249.60       
912828SM3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 705,000.00       7/31/2012 1.00% 3/31/2017 717,695.51       0.61% 19.26                717,282.42       
912828NR7 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 305,000.00       9/10/2012 2.38% 7/31/2017 330,448.44       0.64% 1,200.62           327,755.75       
912828TG5 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 715,000.00       11/6/2012 0.50% 7/31/2017 708,632.03       0.69% 592.54              710,922.27       
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 575,000.00       1/7/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 573,068.36       0.82% 1,084.08           575,763.60       
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 300,000.00       1/31/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 298,136.72       0.88% 565.61              300,398.40       
912828UR9 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 930,000.00       3/8/2013 0.75% 2/28/2018 925,567.97       0.85% 606.52              929,782.38       

Total U.S. Treasuries 12,940,000.00  13,478,865.77  0.83% 46,907.94         13,477,100.64  

Federal Agencies

3133XSP93 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 230,000.00       6/29/2011 3.13% 12/13/2013 243,220.40       0.76% 2,156.25           234,789.98       
3134G3BF6 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 800,000.00       12/21/2011 0.63% 12/23/2013 802,312.80       0.48% 1,361.11           802,489.60       
313376UF0 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       2/6/2012 0.38% 1/29/2014 650,754.00       0.32% 419.79              651,054.95       
3137EACR8 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 280,000.00       2/4/2011 1.38% 2/25/2014 280,817.60       1.28% 385.00              283,025.96       
31331GTJ8 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 615,000.00       10/6/2010 2.63% 4/17/2014 649,230.90       1.02% 7,354.38           630,657.90       
31398AXJ6 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 450,000.00       11/23/2011 2.50% 5/15/2014 470,106.00       0.68% 4,250.00           461,610.00       
31331JQA4 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 825,000.00       6/14/2010 1.90% 6/2/2014 822,995.25       1.96% 5,181.46           841,336.65       
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 520,000.00       8/5/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 521,024.40       2.96% 2,730.00           538,769.92       
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 775,000.00       8/8/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 775,406.10       2.99% 4,068.75           802,974.40       
3137EACU1 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 250,000.00       12/14/2011 1.00% 7/30/2014 252,517.50       0.61% 423.61              252,631.50       
3137EACV9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 250,000.00       7/5/2011 1.00% 8/27/2014 249,515.00       1.06% 236.11              252,852.75       
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 160,000.00       12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 164,934.40       2.32% 120.00              166,599.36       
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 285,000.00       12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 293,880.60       2.31% 213.75              296,755.11       
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 330,000.00       1/7/2010 3.00% 9/22/2014 333,903.90       2.73% 247.50              343,611.18       
31398AZV7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 255,000.00       5/27/2011 2.63% 11/20/2014 266,505.60       1.29% 2,435.78           264,967.70       
3135G0KM4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 890,000.00       4/19/2012 0.50% 5/27/2015 887,427.90       0.59% 1,532.78           892,946.79       

City of Napa

Quarterly Investment Report - Holdings Report

as of March 31, 2013

FY Quarter

S&P Rating
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Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market

CUSIP Description 2Q13 3Q13 Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value

City of Napa
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S&P Rating

3135G0NG4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 2,300,000.00    8/7/2012 0.50% 8/7/2015 2,299,770.00    0.50% 1,725.00           2,299,912.60    
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 220,000.00       10/7/2010 1.75% 9/10/2015 222,318.80       1.53% 224.58              227,320.94       
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00    9/9/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 1,036,030.00    0.83% 1,020.83           1,033,277.00    
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,450,000.00    9/30/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 1,494,312.00    0.96% 1,480.21           1,498,251.65    
313370JB5 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       8/5/2011 1.75% 9/11/2015 665,496.00       1.15% 631.94              671,472.10       
31398A4M1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00    9/27/2011 1.63% 10/26/2015 1,027,010.00    0.95% 6,996.53           1,031,185.00    
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 675,000.00       11/16/2012 0.38% 12/21/2015 673,427.25       0.45% 703.13              674,202.15       
31331J6C2 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 370,000.00       3/29/2011 2.35% 12/22/2015 371,339.40       2.27% 2,391.13           389,530.82       
3136FPDC8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 325,000.00       8/25/2011 2.00% 3/8/2016 336,167.00       1.22% 415.28              339,843.73       
3135G0AL7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 645,000.00       7/28/2011 2.25% 3/15/2016 660,848.30       1.70% 645.00              678,970.86       
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,640,000.00    2/15/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,638,130.40    0.54% 22.78                1,641,887.64    
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       5/24/2011 2.38% 4/11/2016 659,456.85       2.06% 7,289.93           688,289.55       
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 725,000.00       7/31/2012 2.38% 4/11/2016 773,038.50       0.56% 8,131.08           767,707.58       
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 635,000.00       7/29/2011 2.50% 5/27/2016 656,720.81       1.76% 5,468.06           674,855.78       
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 475,000.00       9/10/2012 2.50% 5/27/2016 508,511.25       0.58% 4,090.28           504,813.38       
313373SZ6 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 650,000.00       7/29/2011 2.13% 6/10/2016 658,989.50       1.83% 4,258.85           683,782.45       
3135G0ES8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,565,000.00    6/7/2012 1.38% 11/15/2016 1,600,431.60    0.85% 8,129.31           1,611,730.90    
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 725,000.00       8/16/2012 1.13% 4/27/2017 733,678.25       0.86% 3,489.06           738,231.25       
313379DD8 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 800,000.00       6/29/2012 1.00% 6/21/2017 803,112.00       0.92% 2,222.22           807,698.40       
3135G0MZ3 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 840,000.00       9/10/2012 0.88% 8/28/2017 842,083.20       0.82% 632.92              842,189.88       
3137EADL0 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,100,000.00    10/5/2012 1.00% 9/29/2017 1,112,661.00    0.76% 61.11                1,107,680.20    
3135G0PQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 735,000.00       10/31/2012 0.88% 10/26/2017 734,147.40       0.90% 2,769.01           735,983.43       

Total Federal Agencies 26,740,000.00  27,172,231.86  1.09% 95,914.51         27,365,891.04  

Certificates of Deposit

96121TLT3 Westpac Bank AA- AA- 500,000.00       2/16/2012 1.26% 2/14/2014 500,000.00       1.47% 793.56              503,934.00       
85325BVS0 Standard Chartered Bank N/A AA- 500,000.00       3/18/2013 0.36% 3/18/2014 500,000.00       0.37% 70.00                499,975.00       
06417FPL8 Bank of Nova Scotia N/A A-1 500,000.00       3/6/2013 0.58% 3/6/2015 500,000.00       0.59% 195.00              499,904.00       

Total Certificates of Deposit 1,500,000.00    1,500,000.00    0.81% 1,058.56           1,503,813.00    

Corporate Notes

06406HBK4 Bank of New York Mellon A+ A+ 160,000.00       8/29/2008 5.13% 8/27/2013 160,593.60       5.04% 774.44              163,041.44       
717081AR4 Pfizer AA AA 225,000.00       5/11/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 236,047.50       3.37% 1,293.75           232,980.30       
717081AR4 Pfizer AA AA 30,000.00         5/21/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 31,590.00         3.28% 172.50              31,064.04         
24422ERA9 Deere & Company A A 75,000.00         3/3/2011 1.60% 3/3/2014 74,925.75         1.63% 93.33                75,855.60         
459200GW5 IBM AA- AA- 650,000.00       5/12/2011 1.25% 5/12/2014 649,389.00       1.28% 3,137.15           656,856.20       
36962G4C5 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ AA+ 345,000.00       8/12/2009 5.90% 5/13/2014 365,903.55       4.47% 7,802.75           365,550.96       
46625HHN3 JPMorgan Chase A A 130,000.00       1/9/2012 4.65% 6/1/2014 137,361.90       2.21% 2,015.00           135,855.33       
06406HBZ1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ A+ 260,000.00       11/23/2011 1.70% 11/24/2014 259,727.00       1.74% 1,559.28           264,902.82       
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 210,000.00       6/10/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 216,552.00       2.38% 1,374.33           219,887.85       
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 100,000.00       6/30/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 102,363.00       2.55% 654.44              104,708.50       
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 70,000.00         10/18/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 75,110.00         1.32% 458.11              73,295.95         
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 90,000.00         10/26/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 96,694.20         1.28% 589.00              94,237.65         
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 210,000.00       3/23/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 212,662.80       3.41% 1,532.42           220,472.70       
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 100,000.00       3/25/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 100,810.00       3.51% 729.72              104,987.00       
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 165,000.00       2/24/2011 3.70% 1/20/2015 169,849.35       2.90% 1,204.04           173,228.55       
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084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA+ 395,000.00       2/11/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 394,672.15       3.22% 1,755.56           414,551.71       
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA+ 70,000.00         6/14/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 71,690.50         2.65% 311.11              73,464.86         
742718DM8 Procter & Gamble AA- AA- 250,000.00       11/18/2010 3.50% 2/15/2015 268,127.50       1.72% 1,118.06           263,455.75       
06406HCC1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ A+ 435,000.00       9/18/2012 1.20% 2/20/2015 441,520.65       0.58% 594.50              439,924.20       
14912L5D9 Caterpillar Financial A A 530,000.00       5/30/2012 1.10% 5/29/2015 529,830.40       1.11% 1,975.72           536,054.19       
24422ERV3 Deere & Company A A 350,000.00       9/7/2012 0.70% 9/4/2015 349,762.00       0.72% 183.75              350,452.90       
46623EJR1 JPMorgan Chase A A 270,000.00       10/18/2012 1.10% 10/15/2015 269,889.30       1.11% 1,344.75           270,383.40       
36962G4T8 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ AA+ 640,000.00       11/9/2010 2.25% 11/9/2015 639,520.00       2.27% 5,680.00           661,883.52       
742718DS5 Procter & Gamble AA- AA- 150,000.00       11/18/2010 1.80% 11/15/2015 148,773.00       1.97% 1,020.00           155,158.05       
36962G6R0 General Electric Capital Corporation N/A AA+ 225,000.00       1/8/2013 1.00% 1/8/2016 224,277.75       1.11% 518.75              225,097.20       
14912L5N7 Caterpillar Financial N/A A 120,000.00       2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 119,851.20       0.74% 72.33                119,917.44       
713448CE6 PepsiCo N/A A- 130,000.00       2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 129,954.50       0.71% 78.36                130,022.23       
931142DC4 Wal-Mart Stores AA AA 300,000.00       4/18/2011 2.80% 4/15/2016 298,893.00       2.88% 3,873.33           319,117.80       
478160AY0 Johnson & Johnson AAA AAA 250,000.00       5/20/2011 2.15% 5/15/2016 249,237.50       2.21% 2,030.56           261,677.25       
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A A 540,000.00       6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 538,066.80       1.20% 776.25              540,406.08       
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A A 300,000.00       6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 299,442.00       1.17% 431.25              300,225.60       
166764AA8 Chevron AA AA 260,000.00       12/5/2012 1.10% 12/5/2017 260,000.00       1.10% 924.91              260,220.22       
084670BH0 Berkshire Hathaway N/A AA+ 370,000.00       2/11/2013 1.55% 2/9/2018 369,485.70       1.58% 796.53              374,594.29       

Total Corporate Notes 8,405,000.00    8,492,573.60    1.94% 46,875.98         8,613,531.58    

Total LAIF and Securities 92,534,703.90  93,593,375.13  0.76% 190,756.99       93,910,040.16  
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LAIF and Money Market

N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm 268,939.27        3/31/2013 0.14% 4/1/2013 268,939.27        0.14% -               268,939.27        1             
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR 42,680,764.63   3/31/2013 0.29% 4/1/2013 42,680,764.63   0.29% -               42,680,764.63   1             

Total LAIF and Money Market 42,949,703.90   42,949,703.90   -               42,949,703.90   

Other

06406HBK4 Bank of New York Mellon A+ 160,000.00        8/29/2008 5.13% 8/27/2013 160,593.60        5.04% 774.44         163,041.44        149        
3133XSP93 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 230,000.00        6/29/2011 3.13% 12/13/2013 243,220.40        0.76% 2,156.25      234,789.98        257        
3134G3BF6 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 800,000.00        12/21/2011 0.63% 12/23/2013 802,312.80        0.48% 1,361.11      802,489.60        267        
313376UF0 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 650,000.00        2/6/2012 0.38% 1/29/2014 650,754.00        0.32% 419.79         651,054.95        304        
96121TLT3 Westpac Bank AA- 500,000.00        2/16/2012 1.26% 2/14/2014 500,000.00        1.47% 793.56         503,934.00        320        
717081AR4 Pfizer AA 225,000.00        5/11/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 236,047.50        3.37% 1,293.75      232,980.30        321        
717081AR4 Pfizer AA 30,000.00          5/21/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 31,590.00          3.28% 172.50         31,064.04          321        
3137EACR8 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 280,000.00        2/4/2011 1.38% 2/25/2014 280,817.60        1.28% 385.00         283,025.96        331        
24422ERA9 Deere & Company A 75,000.00          3/3/2011 1.60% 3/3/2014 74,925.75          1.63% 93.33           75,855.60          337        
85325BVS0 Standard Chartered Bank AA- 500,000.00        3/18/2013 0.36% 3/18/2014 500,000.00        0.37% 70.00           499,975.00        352        
31331GTJ8 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 615,000.00        10/6/2010 2.63% 4/17/2014 649,230.90        1.02% 7,354.38      630,657.90        382        
459200GW5 IBM AA- 650,000.00        5/12/2011 1.25% 5/12/2014 649,389.00        1.28% 3,137.15      656,856.20        407        
36962G4C5 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 345,000.00        8/12/2009 5.90% 5/13/2014 365,903.55        4.47% 7,802.75      365,550.96        408        
31398AXJ6 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 450,000.00        11/23/2011 2.50% 5/15/2014 470,106.00        0.68% 4,250.00      461,610.00        410        
46625HHN3 JPMorgan Chase A 130,000.00        1/9/2012 4.65% 6/1/2014 137,361.90        2.21% 2,015.00      135,855.33        427        
31331JQA4 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 825,000.00        6/14/2010 1.90% 6/2/2014 822,995.25        1.96% 5,181.46      841,336.65        428        
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 520,000.00        8/5/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 521,024.40        2.96% 2,730.00      538,769.92        484        
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 775,000.00        8/8/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 775,406.10        2.99% 4,068.75      802,974.40        484        
3137EACU1 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 250,000.00        12/14/2011 1.00% 7/30/2014 252,517.50        0.61% 423.61         252,631.50        486        
912828LC2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 935,000.00        10/31/2011 2.63% 7/31/2014 990,223.44        0.46% 4,068.02      965,205.18        487        
3137EACV9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 250,000.00        7/5/2011 1.00% 8/27/2014 249,515.00        1.06% 236.11         252,852.75        514        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 160,000.00        12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 164,934.40        2.32% 120.00         166,599.36        540        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 285,000.00        12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 293,880.60        2.31% 213.75         296,755.11        540        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 330,000.00        1/7/2010 3.00% 9/22/2014 333,903.90        2.73% 247.50         343,611.18        540        
912828RQ5 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,000,000.00     11/30/2011 0.38% 11/15/2014 999,375.00        0.40% 1,419.20      1,002,383.00     594        
31398AZV7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 255,000.00        5/27/2011 2.63% 11/20/2014 266,505.60        1.29% 2,435.78      264,967.70        599        
06406HBZ1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ 260,000.00        11/23/2011 1.70% 11/24/2014 259,727.00        1.74% 1,559.28      264,902.82        603        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 210,000.00        6/10/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 216,552.00        2.38% 1,374.33      219,887.85        655        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 100,000.00        6/30/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 102,363.00        2.55% 654.44         104,708.50        655        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 70,000.00          10/18/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 75,110.00          1.32% 458.11         73,295.95          655        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 90,000.00          10/26/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 96,694.20          1.28% 589.00         94,237.65          655        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 210,000.00        3/23/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 212,662.80        3.41% 1,532.42      220,472.70        660        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 100,000.00        3/25/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 100,810.00        3.51% 729.72         104,987.00        660        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 165,000.00        2/24/2011 3.70% 1/20/2015 169,849.35        2.90% 1,204.04      173,228.55        660        
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ 315,000.00        1/27/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 333,297.07        0.31% 1,174.72      326,603.32        671        
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ 785,000.00        6/29/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 822,808.79        0.38% 2,927.49      813,916.21        671        
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ 395,000.00        2/11/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 394,672.15        3.22% 1,755.56      414,551.71        682        
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ 70,000.00          6/14/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 71,690.50          2.65% 311.11         73,464.86          682        
742718DM8 Procter & Gamble AA- 250,000.00        11/18/2010 3.50% 2/15/2015 268,127.50        1.72% 1,118.06      263,455.75        686        

City of Napa
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06406HCC1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ 435,000.00        9/18/2012 1.20% 2/20/2015 441,520.65        0.58% 594.50         439,924.20        691        
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 100,000.00        3/2/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 100,296.87        2.31% 206.52         104,050.80        699        
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 205,000.00        3/30/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 203,118.17        2.57% 423.37         213,304.14        699        
06417FPL8 Bank of Nova Scotia A-1 500,000.00        3/6/2013 0.58% 3/6/2015 500,000.00        0.59% 195.00         499,904.00        705        
3135G0KM4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 890,000.00        4/19/2012 0.50% 5/27/2015 887,427.90        0.59% 1,532.78      892,946.79        787        
14912L5D9 Caterpillar Financial A 530,000.00        5/30/2012 1.10% 5/29/2015 529,830.40        1.11% 1,975.72      536,054.19        789        
912828NF3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 505,000.00        11/13/2012 2.13% 5/31/2015 528,178.71        0.31% 3,596.74      525,081.83        791        
3135G0NG4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 2,300,000.00     8/7/2012 0.50% 8/7/2015 2,299,770.00     0.50% 1,725.00      2,299,912.60     859        
24422ERV3 Deere & Company A 350,000.00        9/7/2012 0.70% 9/4/2015 349,762.00        0.72% 183.75         350,452.90        887        
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 220,000.00        10/7/2010 1.75% 9/10/2015 222,318.80        1.53% 224.58         227,320.94        893        
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,000,000.00     9/9/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 1,036,030.00     0.83% 1,020.83      1,033,277.00     893        
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,450,000.00     9/30/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 1,494,312.00     0.96% 1,480.21      1,498,251.65     893        
313370JB5 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 650,000.00        8/5/2011 1.75% 9/11/2015 665,496.00        1.15% 631.94         671,472.10        894        
46623EJR1 JPMorgan Chase A 270,000.00        10/18/2012 1.10% 10/15/2015 269,889.30        1.11% 1,344.75      270,383.40        928        
31398A4M1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,000,000.00     9/27/2011 1.63% 10/26/2015 1,027,010.00     0.95% 6,996.53      1,031,185.00     939        
36962G4T8 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 640,000.00        11/9/2010 2.25% 11/9/2015 639,520.00        2.27% 5,680.00      661,883.52        953        
742718DS5 Procter & Gamble AA- 150,000.00        11/18/2010 1.80% 11/15/2015 148,773.00        1.97% 1,020.00      155,158.05        959        
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 200,000.00        11/30/2010 1.38% 11/30/2015 198,554.69        1.53% 921.70         205,531.20        974        
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 665,000.00        5/19/2011 1.38% 11/30/2015 657,572.93        1.63% 3,064.66      683,391.24        974        
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 675,000.00        11/16/2012 0.38% 12/21/2015 673,427.25        0.45% 703.13         674,202.15        995        
31331J6C2 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 370,000.00        3/29/2011 2.35% 12/22/2015 371,339.40        2.27% 2,391.13      389,530.82        996        
36962G6R0 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 225,000.00        1/8/2013 1.00% 1/8/2016 224,277.75        1.11% 518.75         225,097.20        1,013     
912828PS3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 650,000.00        5/19/2011 2.00% 1/31/2016 658,711.16        1.70% 2,154.70      680,214.60        1,036     
14912L5N7 Caterpillar Financial A 120,000.00        2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 119,851.20        0.74% 72.33           119,917.44        1,062     
713448CE6 PepsiCo A- 130,000.00        2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 129,954.50        0.71% 78.36           130,022.23        1,062     
3136FPDC8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 325,000.00        8/25/2011 2.00% 3/8/2016 336,167.00        1.22% 415.28         339,843.73        1,073     
3135G0AL7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 645,000.00        7/28/2011 2.25% 3/15/2016 660,848.30        1.70% 645.00         678,970.86        1,080     
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,640,000.00     2/15/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,638,130.40     0.54% 22.78           1,641,887.64     1,095     
912828QA1 U.S. Treasury AA+ 650,000.00        7/28/2011 2.25% 3/31/2016 676,433.82        1.35% 39.96           686,562.50        1,096     
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 650,000.00        5/24/2011 2.38% 4/11/2016 659,456.85        2.06% 7,289.93      688,289.55        1,107     
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 725,000.00        7/31/2012 2.38% 4/11/2016 773,038.50        0.56% 8,131.08      767,707.58        1,107     
931142DC4 Wal-Mart Stores AA 300,000.00        4/18/2011 2.80% 4/15/2016 298,893.00        2.88% 3,873.33      319,117.80        1,111     
478160AY0 Johnson & Johnson AAA 250,000.00        5/20/2011 2.15% 5/15/2016 249,237.50        2.21% 2,030.56      261,677.25        1,141     
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 635,000.00        7/29/2011 2.50% 5/27/2016 656,720.81        1.76% 5,468.06      674,855.78        1,153     
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 475,000.00        9/10/2012 2.50% 5/27/2016 508,511.25        0.58% 4,090.28      504,813.38        1,153     
313373SZ6 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 650,000.00        7/29/2011 2.13% 6/10/2016 658,989.50        1.83% 4,258.85      683,782.45        1,167     
912828KZ2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,500,000.00     2/23/2012 3.25% 6/30/2016 1,660,488.28     0.75% 12,254.83    1,637,109.00     1,187     
912828LP3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,100,000.00     11/15/2011 3.00% 9/30/2016 1,209,914.06     0.90% 90.16           1,196,593.20     1,279     
912828LU2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 800,000.00        7/6/2012 3.13% 10/31/2016 886,343.75        0.59% 10,497.24    875,249.60        1,310     
3135G0ES8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,565,000.00     6/7/2012 1.38% 11/15/2016 1,600,431.60     0.85% 8,129.31      1,611,730.90     1,325     
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A 540,000.00        6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 538,066.80        1.20% 776.25         540,406.08        1,417     
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A 300,000.00        6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 299,442.00        1.17% 431.25         300,225.60        1,417     
912828SM3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 705,000.00        7/31/2012 1.00% 3/31/2017 717,695.51        0.61% 19.26           717,282.42        1,461     
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 725,000.00        8/16/2012 1.13% 4/27/2017 733,678.25        0.86% 3,489.06      738,231.25        1,488     
313379DD8 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 800,000.00        6/29/2012 1.00% 6/21/2017 803,112.00        0.92% 2,222.22      807,698.40        1,543     
912828NR7 U.S. Treasury AA+ 305,000.00        9/10/2012 2.38% 7/31/2017 330,448.44        0.64% 1,200.62      327,755.75        1,583     
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S&P Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market Days to

CUSIP Description Rating Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value Maturity

City of Napa

Quarterly Investment Report - Maturity Report

as of March 31, 2013

912828TG5 U.S. Treasury AA+ 715,000.00        11/6/2012 0.50% 7/31/2017 708,632.03        0.69% 592.54         710,922.27        1,583     
3135G0MZ3 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 840,000.00        9/10/2012 0.88% 8/28/2017 842,083.20        0.82% 632.92         842,189.88        1,611     
3137EADL0 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,100,000.00     10/5/2012 1.00% 9/29/2017 1,112,661.00     0.76% 61.11           1,107,680.20     1,643     
3135G0PQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 735,000.00        10/31/2012 0.88% 10/26/2017 734,147.40        0.90% 2,769.01      735,983.43        1,670     
166764AA8 Chevron AA 260,000.00        12/5/2012 1.10% 12/5/2017 260,000.00        1.10% 924.91         260,220.22        1,710     
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 575,000.00        1/7/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 573,068.36        0.82% 1,084.08      575,763.60        1,736     
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 300,000.00        1/31/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 298,136.72        0.88% 565.61         300,398.40        1,736     
084670BH0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ 370,000.00        2/11/2013 1.55% 2/9/2018 369,485.70        1.58% 796.53         374,594.29        1,776     
912828UR9 U.S. Treasury AA+ 930,000.00        3/8/2013 0.75% 2/28/2018 925,567.97        0.85% 606.52         929,782.38        1,795     

Total Other 49,585,000.00   50,643,671.23   190,756.99  50,960,336.26   

Total LAIF and Securities 92,534,703.90   93,593,375.13   190,756.99  93,910,040.16   
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FY 2012-2013 
Project Tracking 

3rd Quarter 
 
Project                                             Page # 
 
Project Tracking Summary by Department    35 
 
Project Tracking Summary by Project Status    39 
 
Administrative Services 
 Finance Operations and Procedures Review    42 
 Key IT Projects for FY2013      44 
   
CDD (Community Development Department) 
 Public Art Master Plan and Guidelines    47 
 Historic Preservation Ordinance Update (Heritage Napa)  49   
 
Fire 
 AMR Ambulance Contract      51 
 Fire Station 5 Development Plan     53 
 
Housing 
 Laurel Manor Phase IV Rehabilitation     54 
 
Parks & Recreation Department 
 Parking Garage Renovations      56   
 Playground Equipment Replacement     58 
 Skate Board Park Project       60 
 Kennedy Park Master Plan      62 
 RecWare Upgrade – Implementation to Active.Net   64 
 Golf Course Lease/Alternative Use Options    66 
 Las Flores Community Center Roof Replacement    68 
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Police Department 
 Geographic Neighborhood Policing     69 
 Police Reserve Officer Program – Analyze and Implement 71 
 311 Non-Emergency Number – Analyze and Implement Plan 73 
 Analyze Housing Authority Building for 9-1-1 Center   74 
 
Public Works 
 5-Way Intersection        75 
 9/11 Memorial Garden       77 
 City Hall – Public Safety Facilities Planning    79 
 Downtown Two-Way Street Conversion    81 
 Sidewalk Improvement Plan      83 
 Sustainability Plan Implementation     85   
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FY 2012-2013 
Capital Improvement Projects 

3rd Quarter 
 
Project                                             Page # 
 
 
 

o Big Ranch Road Widening Project    90  
       

o China Point Overlook Project     91 
 

o Fire Station No. 1 Seismic Retrofit Project   92 
     

o Main Street Boat Dock Project     93   
 

o Napa Creek Box Culverts and Flood Terrace Project 94 
 

o Napa River Dredging Project      95 
 

o Saratoga Drive Extension Project           96   
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                CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATUS REPORT

CHINA POINT OVERLOOK PROJECT
PK06RA03

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Mike Socorro, Junior Engineer
Public Works Department, Engineering Division

PROJECT STATUS:

   
PROJECT SCHEDULE: Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2012   2013    
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Design  95%
Bid & Award
Construction

BUDGET STATUS:
PROJECT BUDGET:  $660,000

The project is in the design phase.  It is being designed for the Napa Redevelopment Agency by Gretchen 
Stranzl McCann Landscape Architects (GSM).  Due to the project's location being adjacent to the Napa River, 
the City will be working closely with the Flood District and the Army Corps of Engineers, as was done with the 
Napa Riverfront Green project.  GSM has provided 95% construction plans for review and comments.  Project 
advertisement was anticipated for Summer 2013 with construction to begin in Fall 2013.  However, as of April 
2013, project advertisement has been postponed until 2014 per the direction of the City Manager pending State 
Department of Finance final determination on the availability of Redevelopment Funds.

The China Point Overlook Project consists of the 
development of a park site located at the southwest 
corner of First Street and Soscol Avenue.

 

BUDGET EXPENDED TO DATE: Approximately $7,000 of in-house engineering costs have been expended.   
The approximate percentage complete reflects the total design task progress to date.

Last Update 5/15/201391
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Last Update 4/30/2013  

                CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATUS REPORT

FIRE STATION NO. 1 SEISMIC RETROFIT
PROJECT NO. MS12FD02

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Ernie Cabral, Associate Civil Engineer
Public Works Department - Engineering Division

PROJECT STATUS:

   
PROJECT SCHEDULE: Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2012   2013     
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Design 60%
Bid & Award
Construction

BUDGET STATUS:

ZFA Structural Engineers is continuing with the detailed design which will result in the delivery of a bid package 
for the fire station seismic retrofit and roof replacement.  The seismic repairs will protect the building occupants 
and also provide a structure that is designed to be operational following a large seismic event.  In addition, 
replacement of the chronically leaking roof structures over the offices and dormitory will be included as part of 
the retrofit project.  A recently completed hazardous materials report has identified asbestos containing 
materials which must be removed as part of the construction process.  The impacts from the asbestos 
abatement work and other safety concerns have prompted the need to move all fire station staff from the 
building throughout the construction process.  Temporary facilities to house staff, equipment and vehicles will be 
provided in the City parking lot adjacent to the fire station.  Construction is planned to begin in late summer 
2013.

This project will provide seismic retrofit upgrades to the 
Fire Station No. 1 structure as required to prevent 
catastrophic structural failure during a large earthquake 
event and will include the replacement of the chronically 
leaking roof.  

 

BUDGET EXPENDED TO DATE:  Approximately $68,299.60 has been spent to date on consultant selection, 
the preliminary analysis and project design.

PROJECT BUDGET:  $174,000 for design costs.  A request to move $700,000 to this account from the CIP 
Builiding Reserve Fund is being is being made as part of the 2013/2014 budget to pay for project construction.
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Last Update 5/15/2013

                CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Napa Creek Box Culverts
And Flood Terrace Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Army Corps of Engineers, Napa County Flood Control
Public Works, Construction Division
Mark Tomko

PROJECT STATUS:

   
PROJECT SCHEDULE: Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2012   2013    
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Design   
Bid & Award  
Construction   100%  

BUDGET STATUS:
CONTRACT BUDGET:  $15,000,000

 

BUDGET EXPENDED TO DATE: Unknown, City is not managing budget

Work primarily consisted of the completion of the parking lot at Clinton and Brown, construction on the Behrens 
Street cul de sac, and the installation of the pedestrian bridge at Behrens Street.  The City came to an 
agreement with the Army Corps of Engineers and the Napa County Flood District to release the contractor from 
paving by providing funding to the City to complete the work.  The paving work by the City may be completed at 
the end of this year's paving season (October).  However, scheduling is dependant upon receipt of funding from 
the Flood Control District.  Formalization of the funding agreement is in developmement.  Dependant upon 
timing of agreement approval, paving could potentially occur in Spring 2014.  The pedestrian bridge at Behrens 
has been completed and the contractor is currently completing punch list items for the project.  It is anticipated 
that all work will be completed by the end of May 2013.

The Napa Creek Box Culverts and Flood Terrace Project 
will install box culverts and improve the existing Napa 
Creek channel to handle a 100-year storm.  This is 
another piece of the Napa River Flood Protection Project.  
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Last Update 5/15/2013

                CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATUS REPORT

NAPA RIVER DREDGING PROJECT
(NO PROJECT NUMBER CURRENTLY ASSIGNED)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Public Works Department - Engineering Division

PROJECT STATUS:

   
PROJECT SCHEDULE: Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2012   2013     
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Design / Permitting 0%  
Bid & Award
Construction

BUDGET STATUS:
PROJECT BUDGET:  $25,000

The Army Corps of Engineers ('Corps') currently has less than $400,000 out of a rough estimate of $2M to 
perform limited maintenance dredging from the State Highway 29 (Butler) Bridge to Third Street (down from an 
original balance of $700,000).  Nevertheless, the Corps agreed to begin a dredge project for this reach.  The 
Corps completed their new hydrographic survey in May 2012.  In addition, the City and the Napa County Flood 
Control District started the dredge sampling and analysis process with the Corps' Dredged Materials 
Management Office ('DMMO') both for the river dredge and the City's project to dredge the Boat Ramp at JFK 
Park in October 2012.  Depending on the Corps' ability to fund a river dredge project, the City remains open to 
contributing available funds as well.  In December 2012 the Council approved a $25,000 appropriation to 
investigate the formation of a dredge maintenance district composed mainly of properties fronting the Napa 
River.  On May 1, 2013, the City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) seeking financing district formation 
services for this project.  Responses to the RFP are due on May 23, 2013.  We anticipate up to 4-6 weeks 
before the Assessment District formation team is on board to assist with the district formation.

The Napa River Dredging Project is a limited-scope 
navigational maintenance dredging project of the Napa 
River by the Army Corps of Engineers from the Butler 
Bridge to Third Street.

 

BUDGET EXPENDED TO DATE: None

PROJECT AREA
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Last Update 5/3/2013

                CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Saratoga Drive 
Extension Project (ST04PW02)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

City of Napa, Public Works
Neil Mathiesen
Contractor:
Ghilotti Bros.

PROJECT STATUS:

   
PROJECT SCHEDULE: Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2012   2013    
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Design   
Bid & Award 100%  
Construction 53%  

BUDGET STATUS:
CONTRACT BUDGET:  $4,943,788

The Saratoga Drive Extension Project extends Saratoga 
Drive to connect to Silverado Trail.  The work consists of 
street construction, water, sanitary sewer, storm drains, 
joint trench, street lighting, and a traffic signal.  There is 
utility construction on Silverado Trail that is part of the 
project.

 

BUDGET EXPENDED TO DATE: $2,656,154

The Notice to Proceed was issued on September 12.  The City has attended two Partnering Meeting with 
Ghilotti Bros. and the Construction Management team for the Alexander Crossing Apartments.  The two 
projects are adjacent to each other and construction is occurring at the same time.  Coordination through 
Partnering is required to make each project successful.  The work completed during this period was primarily 
SWPPP, earthwork, installation of storm drainage, water mains, sanitary sewer main, traffic signal, road 
widening, and curb, gutter and sidewalk on Silverado Trail.  Work during the next quarter will include continued 
closing of Silverado Trail between Sousa and Soscol on weekdays to install utilities in Silverado Trail and 
grading for the road widening and retaining walls.  Work will also continue on Saratoga and Capitola Ave.  
Additional right-of-way work has extended project timeline, and the project is now expected to be completed by 
August 2013.
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Report on Service Center (CRM) activity Q3 FY 2012-13 
 
The City of Napa Citizen Relationship Management (CRM) system is a 
web-based software system that contains a database of frequently asked 
questions and answers, allows a citizen to submit questions that are rout-
ed to staff based on the question content, and allows citizens to submit 27 
different types of specific service requests.  
 
This report focuses on the service request component of the CRM system, 
and specifically, the 24 service requests that are processed by the Public 
Works and Parks and Recreation Services departments. These two de-
partments handle the bulk of external service requests. 
 
Service requests can be fully completed online by the citizen through the 
Service Center portal accessed from www.cityofnapa.org. Internally, staff 
can generate service requests on behalf of the citizen as information is de-
livered in telephone calls, email, or in-person contact.  
 
A total of 407 external service requests were processed and closed by 
Public Works and Parks and Recreation via the CRM system in the third 
quarter of FY 2012-13. This is 92 fewer requests than submitted in the 
second quarter of FY 2013-13 and 19 fewer than the number submitted 
one year ago in the third quarter of FY 2011-12. 
 
The accompanying table shows the total number of service requests made 
in the 24 request types handled by Public Works and Parks and Recrea-
tion Services during the period Jan 1-Mar 31, 2013, and shows perfor-
mance in responding to and closing requests within the City’s expected 
timeframe, or Service Level Agreement (SLA.) Categories highlighted in 
green met or exceeded the SLA. 
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NOTES: 
 
SLAs were met or exceeded in 15 of 24 service request types for this 
reporting period.  
 
Graffiti: The number of requests under the “graffiti” category is not reflec-
tive of the total number of graffiti issues submitted to the City. This is due 
to many graffiti reports being processed outside the CRM system. 
 
Ongoing drainage problem: There were 3 service requests in this category 
during this quarter. Often these drainage problem reports highlight prob-
lems that are already known to exist but are not urgent and may be diffi-
cult to solve. The 125 day average time to close was the result of an low-
priority item being left open in the CRM system for about one year. It was 
left open by a retiring employee in Jan 2012, and was closed out in Jan 
2013 when it was disscoverd.  
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External Service Requests closed by Public Works and 
Parks and Recreation Services 
Jan 1-Mar 31, 2013 

(Categories highlighted in green have an average time to close of request within the Service Lev-
el Agreement. ) 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ADMIN CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 5.C. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Richard Melton, Police Chief 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Steve Potter, Police Captain 
 

Subject: 
 

BottleRock Festival Update 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
To update Council members with a preliminary review of the BottleRock Festival 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The event concluded with many positive comments being attributed to City staff.  City 
staff and the Police Department continue to receive feedback from neighbors of the 
Expo property and local businesses as well as concert goers.  The feedback includes 
both positive and negative comments as well as additional types of various reports.  To 
better understand the impacts of the BottleRock festival City staff will host a series of 
three meetings prior to submitting a formal After-Action report to Council.  These 
meetings will be held with neighbors of the Expo property, local downtown business 
owners and the Fair Board of Directors.  Dates have tentatively been scheduled 
however they are not confirmed.  When they are confirmed they will be advertised. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
None. 
 
CEQA: 
 
The Chief of Police has determined that the Recommended Action described in this 
Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
None. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
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No formal action necessary. 
 

None. 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ADMIN CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 5.D. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Mike Parness, City Manager 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Deanna Andrews, Finance Manager 
 

Subject: 
 

Budget Workshop - City of Napa FY 2013-14 and 2014-15 Proposed 
Budget  
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Present the Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2013-14 Proposed Budget for the City of Napa 
and receive input in preparation for the June 4, 2013 Public Hearing.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Proposed Budget for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15  has been completed and is 
submitted for City Council review and public input.  This document includes  budgets for 
the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Internal Service Funds, Enterprise Funds, 
and the Capital Improvement Program. 
 
The Proposed City of Napa Budget for Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2014-15 provides the 
City of Napa’s financial plan for City activities and programs for the next two years 
beginning July 1, 2013.  The budget identifies the City’s organizational structure, 
includes program descriptions, provides an overview of the City’s financial condition and 
summarizes budget priorities and issues.  
 
The goal of this budget is to balance the need to be responsive and meet the increasing 
service requirements of residents, businesses and visitors in our community with the 
need to operate within the recovering economy and the limitation of available resources.  
The priorities discussed in the January 2013 City Council workshop were a key 
consideration during development of this two year budget.  
 
The Proposed Budget for all City funds totals $178.3 million in FY 2013-14 and $168.1 
million in FY 2014-15.  The General Fund operating budget totals $66.2 million in Fiscal 
Year 2013-14 and represents a 4 percent increase in spending compared to the Fiscal 
Year 2012-13 budget.  For Fiscal Year 2014-15, the General Fund budget is proposed 
to increase by 3 percent to $68.3 million. The General Fund operating budget is 
balanced in each of the next two fiscal years with sufficient revenue available to fund 
budgeted expenditures. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
None by this action.  The purpose of the Budget Workshop is to provide the City Council 
an opportunity to request changes to the Proposed Budget prior to the upcoming public 
hearings.   
 
 
CEQA: 
 
The City Manager has determined that the Recommended Action described in this 
Agenda Report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1:  Proposed FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 Proposed Budget  
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

1. Offer any amendments to the Proposed Budget if appropriate; 
2. Provide direction to staff to schedule public hearings on June 4, 2013 and 
June 18, 2013 to receive public comment on the Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2014-
15 Proposed Budget. 
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Fiscal Years  

2013-14 / 2014-15 
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May 21, 2013 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Council Members: 
 
I am pleased to present for your review and consideration the proposed City of Napa 
Budget for Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2014-15. This document provides a 
comprehensive overview of City activities and programs during the two year period 
beginning July 1, 2013. The budget identifies the City’s organizational structure, includes 
program descriptions, provides an overview of the City’s financial condition and 
summarizes budget priorities and issues. These elements combine to enhance the 
utilization of this document as a communication device, a financial plan, a policy tool and 
an operations guide for the City Council, employees and citizens of Napa. 
  
The Proposed Budget for all City funds totals $178.3 million in FY 2013-14 and $168.1 
million in FY 2014-15. In accordance with the direction of the City Council, this budget 
represents a spending plan that balances the need to be responsive in providing 
services to residents, businesses and visitors within the limits of available resources. 
The City Council priorities discussed in your January 2013 Workshop were a key 
consideration during development of this two year budget. The Proposed Budget reflects 
the following priorities established by the City Council: 

• Financial Stability 
• Streets, Sidewalk and Infrastructure, including parks and downtown 

improvements 
• Enhance Vitality and Sustainability through Economic Development 
• Efficient and Stable Organization 
• Quality Service to the Community 

  
 
Key Points 

• The Proposed Budget contains no recommended tax increases, major fee 
adjustments or new assessments. The Master Fee Schedule will be presented to 
Council in Fall 2013. 

• Revenue growth is projected to continue at 2.2% in FY 2013-14 rising to 3.5% in 
FY 2014-15 due mainly to increased Property Tax, (increased property values 
coupled with increased activity), Sales Tax (increased sales activity and new 
businesses), and Transient Occupancy Tax (increased off-season activity 
coupled with additional rooms in the second year). 

• Operating expenditures will continue to keep pace with revenue levels to ensure 
the City’s ability to respond to the current and future needs of the community. 

• Staffing changes included in the Proposed Budget reflect “clean-up” or 
reallocation adjustments only.   Requests for increased positions are included in 
the Decision Packages for consideration by the City Council.  The net reduction 
of Full-Time FTEs is related to the elimination of “unfunded” positions (e.g. 

CITY MANAGER 
955 School Street 
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 660 
Napa, California 94559-0660 
(707)- 257-9501 
FAX (707) 257-9534 
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Construction Inspector, Housing Specialist, Office Assistant I/II).  The increase in 
Part-time support represents the part-time staffing to meet departmental 
objectives in the next budget cycle.  There were no net adjustments to non-
general fund full time positions, and only a slight (0.18 FTE) increase in part-time.  

• Recommended Decision Packages, including departmental requests for 
additional positions, funding for new initiatives or service enhancements are 
provided for City Council consideration. The total cost of all Decision Packages in 
FY 2013-14 is $1.5 million with $1.2 million funded from the General Fund. In FY 
2014-15, recommended Decision Packages total $1.8 million from all funds 
including $1.2 million from the General Fund.  
 

General Fund 
The proposed General Fund operating budget is balanced in each of the next two fiscal 
years. Revenue assumptions are conservative but realistic. The largest source of 
revenue to the General Fund, Property Tax, is projected to increase by 3 percent in each 
of the next two fiscal years. The second largest source of General Fund revenue, Sales 
Tax, is projected to increase by 6 percent in FY 2013-14 and an additional 5 percent the 
following year. Growth in these two major revenue sources is a positive indication of the 
beginning of an economic recovery.  
 
 
Fiscal Policies 
In an effort to present clear fiscal direction, the City Council has adopted a number of 
fiscal policies. One key group of fiscal policies includes the Reserve Policies. The 
Reserve Policies identify target levels of funding for the Emergency, Contingency and 
Operating Reserves. The General Fund Emergency Reserve is to be maintained at 12 
percent of budgeted operating expenditures. The Contingency Reserve, which provides 
funding for non-recurring unanticipated expenditures, is set at 1 percent of General Fund 
operating expenditures.  The Contingency Reserve, in FY 2013-14, will be $300,000 
which is under the $622,000 calculated target level, but is projected to increase over the 
next several years. The current Fiscal Policy provides for a General Fund Operating 
Reserve to be maintained at 2 to 5 percent of the operating budget with the remainder of 
the unallocated fund balance transferred to one time capital accounts. In order to ensure 
that adequate funding is available for future facility needs, including the planned Fire 
Station #5 project, staff is proposing a modification to the Operating Reserve Policy 
which would set that reserve level at 3 percent of the operating budget, with the next 2 
percent going to the Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve and the remaining 
unallocated fund balance transferred to the CIP Reserve. This would provide an overall 
General Fund reserve level of 16 percent of operating expenditures with any excess 
funds set aside for major capital projects.  
 
 
Capital Improvement Plan 
The Proposed Budget includes a Capital Improvement Plan for the next five year period 
with capital projects totaling $58.1 million. Of this amount, $13.7 million is budgeted in 
FY 2013-14 and $9.2 million in FY 2014-15. Projects funded from the General Fund will 
total $6.4 million over the next two year period. Included among the major capital 
expenditures requested during this budget cycle from various funding sources is funding 
for street and sidewalk projects ($7.3 million), water system improvements ($6.6 million), 
initial costs associated with construction of Fire Station #5 ($3.7 million), as well as 
various facility, park and storm drain projects. 
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State of the City 
Over the prior two budget cycles, the City implemented significant cost reductions 
including labor concessions, elimination of 29 full-time positions through departmental 
reorganizations, layoffs and elimination of vacant positions. In addition, City-wide 
departmental cost reductions and operating efficiencies allowed the City of Napa to   
“weather” the economic storm while minimizing the service level impacts to the residents 
and businesses of this city.  
 
The challenges for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 center around finding the balance 
between returning services to pre-recession levels, ensuring adequate funding for 
various capital and infrastructure projects and addressing employee compensation to 
ensure the City is able to retain and attract high quality employees. Some of the items 
included or restored in the Proposed Budget consistent with Council priorities include:  
 

• Administration – Revision to the allocation methodology of General Liability 
costs.  This re-allocation increased the General Fund contribution to the General 
Liability budget by $0.5 million, related to claims from General Fund activities 
(e.g. Police, Fire, streets, sidewalks, trees, etc.) 

• Public Works – The re-institution of a Survey team in the Public Works 
Engineering Division, to provide consistent and reliable survey data in support of 
Capital Projects.   

• Community Development – Planned activities include the preparation of a reuse 
plan for the former Cinedome site, and address portable sign enforcement 
issues around key streets and corridors. 

• Police Department – Continued support to the County and AMR for Dispatch 
services, and movement toward implementation of the Neighborhood Based 
Policing Model and the Police Reserve program to ensure a high level of safety 
for the citizens of Napa.   

• Fire Department – Continued support to American Canyon for Prevention, 
Suppression and Administrative services is anticipated.  Additionally the Fire 
Department is beginning the planning and design process for construction and 
staffing of the new Fire Station #5 to be located at the corner of Browns Valley 
Road and Laurel Avenue.  Funding of the project will begin in FY 2013-14 and 
FY 2014-15 to ensure adequate capacity is available for the construction and 
staffing of the Station.    

• Parks and Recreation – Parks and Recreation service levels were impacted 
during the recent economic downturn due to a reduction in staffing and a 
reduced capacity for maintenance of City buildings, parks and parking 
structures.  The Parks and Recreation Department will be maximizing the use of 
part-time and seasonal employees to assist in the backlog of maintenance 
activities in the downtown area (including parking garages) until such time as the 
General Fund regains sufficient operating capacity to provide for additional full 
time staffing.  Managing maintenance pressures continues to be challenging as 
the City’s inventory of developed park land continues to grow.  

• Since the dissolution of the Napa Redevelopment Agency in early 2012, the City 
has continued to follow-through on projects originally identified as 
redevelopment projects.  These projects include:  Riverfront Green, China Point 
Overlook, and Soscol Drainage Improvements.  Funding for continued 
redevelopment projects will not be confirmed until the City has received approval 
from the State (Finding of Completion) and the Successor Agency Oversight 
Board has approved the projects.   
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The City of Napa has begun to see some economic recovery which has resulted in an 
increase in the City’s revenue base, while also experiencing an increase in the demand 
for public services. Due to long range fiscal planning, ongoing financial controls over 
spending and an advantageous position in a strong economic niche market, the City 
remains in a stronger position than many other local agencies. It is important that as the 
City continues to re-gain fiscal stability we remain cautious to not over-obligate our 
elastic revenue base. One fiscal challenge facing the City of Napa is a projected 
significant increase in the employer pension contribution rate – expected to take effect 
within the next several years. 
 
Economic development continues to be an important area of focus. Projects on the 
horizon include: 
 

• The Shops at Napa Center - The property owner has submitted plans for the 
Phase I renovations  to include a “face lift” of the common area pathways, 
landscaping, furnishings, architectural improvements, painting, etc.  Construction 
is likely to begin this summer, which will set the stage for new tenants in early 
2014.  The owner is also in the process of negotiating an agreement with an 
experienced 4-star level hotel developer, which will kick start the planning and 
design process later this year.    

 
• CineDome Theater site and Nearby Parking - Staff is working with the owner of 

the now-closed CineDome theater on initiating a process for a reuse plan of the 
property and discussing strategies for constructing public parking in the area to 
replace parking eliminated with the future bypass channel.  This will spark other 
development in the north part of the downtown such as on the Wiseman property 
located on the northeast corner of Main and Clinton Streets which has been 
receiving increased interest.  

 
• Oxbow Neighborhood/Core Downtown - Discussions have begun about a 

possible reuse plan of the former Copia property, the former JV Wine & Spirits 
property has now sold, and the Ritz property is under contract to be 
acquired.  These represent significant new opportunities east of the downtown 
consistent with the recently-adopted Downtown Specific Plan.  Significant 
improvements are also being discussed on the corners of Main and First Street 
and Main and Second Street and on the former Riverside Garage site, and 
development is underway in a formerly derelict building on Brown Street.  
 

• The Napa River Inn has also recently received approval of a substantial 
expansion to include 16 hotel rooms in a new three-story building with a spa, 
fitness center and/or meeting room, and commercial space for retail and 
restaurant use.  This project also includes an additional 14 rooms in a third floor 
addition to the existing Embarcadero building on the historic Napa Mill 
property.  Building permits are expected to be filed to construct these 
improvements in the future, further reflecting increased activity in Downtown 
Napa. 
 

• Gasser Development/Soscol Corridor - With the construction of the new Century 
Theater, planning for the other retail pads will ramp up in the next 18 to 24 
months.  Plans are already underway for a new hotel and fitness studio in the 
area, and Gasser has begun designing the first phase residential development 
with approximately 450 units.  Napa Crossing South, a commercial shopping 
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue Comparison 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Operating Revenues and  
Year-to-Year Comparison 
  
$66.8 million in revenues projected for 2013-14 
$69.2 million in revenues projected for 2014-15 
  
General Fund Operating Revenues for FY 2013-14 are 
projected to be $66.8 million (excluding one-time revenues), 
representing a 2.0% increase compared to FY 2012-13 
projected revenues of $65.4 million. FY 2014-15 Operating 
Revenues are projected to increase by an additional 3.5 
percent to $69.2 million. The growth in revenues reflects the 
nationwide economic recovery, seen locally in the impact on 
the City’s main revenue sources – Property Tax, Sales Tax and 
Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 
Within the City of Napa, property values are on the rise.  The 
median single family home price rose 28.5% between March 
2012 and March 2013.  Revenue from property tax is projected 
to increase by 3 percent in each of the next two fiscal years. 
Increases in consumer spending have positively impacted the 
City’s sales tax revenue. Continued strength in the tourism 
industry, reduced unemployment as well as anticipated new 
business activity will result in further increases in revenue from 
taxable sales. Increases of 6 percent in FY 2013-14 and 5 
percent the following year are forecasted. The City of Napa is 
highly dependent on tourism to generate revenue to the 
General Fund. The City’s Transient Occupancy Tax is the third 
largest source of General Fund revenue and was significantly 
impacted by the economic downturn. Revenue from this source 
has increased steadily in each of the last three years. 
Projections for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 include increases 
of 2 percent and 5 percent respectively. 
 
General Fund revenue peaked at $65.6 million in FY 2007-08. 
During the following two years, revenue dropped by 12 percent 
to $58.2 million. Based upon current economic indicators, a 
continued slow gradual increase in General Fund revenue is 
projected. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Revenue is returning 
to pre-recession 
levels 
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue Comparison 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Revenue Category
05-06 

Actual
06-07 

Actual
07-08 

Actual
08-09 

Actual
09-10 

Actual
10-11 

Actual
11-12 

Actual
12-13 

Projected
13-14 

Proposed
14-15 

Proposed
Property Tax 18,640 21,267 23,365 23,251 23,111 21,822 22,794 23,110 23,828 24,565
Sales Tax 12,057 13,695 13,502 13,288 11,559 12,192 13,019 13,915 14,750 15,485
Transient Occupancy Tax 6,249 7,779 8,725 8,242 8,256 9,872 11,505 12,840 13,068 13,699
Other Taxes, Business Licenses 4,694 4,680 4,848 4,823 4,325 4,571 4,744 4,285 5,036 5,141
Licenses & Permits 1,555 2,254 1,960 1,398 968 1,046 1,423 1,200 1,181 1,181
Interest & Rents 508 1,146 2,040 1,392 397 477 394 354 386 406
Intergovernmental 1,601 762 1,380 679 916 1,047 649 617 626 635
Charges for Service 2,773 5,497 5,378 4,950 4,718 4,436 4,801 4,998 4,640 4,700
Transfers/Other 2,816 3,137 4,445 4,341 3,938 3,825 3,986 4,033 3,308 3,356

Total Revenues 50,892 60,216 65,644 62,363 58,188 59,288 63,315 65,353 66,823 69,168
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue by Category 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

 

    
    
    

Revenue Categories

12-13  
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

Property Tax $23,110 23,110 23,828 718 3% 24,565 737 3%
Sales Tax 13,415 13,915 14,750 835 6% 15,485 734 5%
Transient Occupancy Tax 12,840 12,840 13,068 228 2% 13,699 631 5%
Other Taxes 4,510 4,285 4,936 651 15% 5,041 105 2%
Licenses & Permits 1,200 1,200 1,281 81 7% 1,281 0%
Interest & Rents 454 354 386 32 9% 406 20 5%
Intergovernmental 792 617 626 8 1% 635 9 2%
Charges for Service 4,998 4,998 4,640 (358) -7% 4,700 61 1%
Transfers/Other 4,033 4,033 3,308 (725) -18% 3,356 47 1%

Total Revenues $65,353 65,353 66,823 1,470 2% 69,168 2,345 4%
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General Fund Operating Revenues from taxes are projected to 
increase 3% in FY 2013-14 and another 3% in FY 2014-15.  
 
Sales Tax Revenues are projected to increase by 10% in FY 
2013-14 (5% over current projections) to continue expenditure 
trends and new business activity.  FY 2014-15 is anticipated to 
increase by an additional 5%. 
 
FY2013-14 Transient Occupancy Tax revenues are projected 
to increase over FY 2012-13 totals by 2%.  The small increase 
is the result of relatively high occupancy rates over the past 
year.  The proposed FY 2014-15 budget assume an additional 
5%  related to the availability of new rooms. 
 
Revenues from Interest and Rents are projected to show a 
decrease to be more consistent with FY 2012-13 receipts.  
Additionally, Intergovernmental revenue is also projected to 
decline due to the elimination of VLF pass-through by the State 
of California. 
 
Transfers / Other Revenues are projected to decline by 18% 
in 2013-14 due to the planned General Fund CIP projects in 
this budget cycle. 
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General Fund 
Operating Revenue by Department 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Departments

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

City Clerk $6 6 5 (1) -23% 5 9%
City Manager 20 20 (20)
CDD 1,390 1,390 1,411 21 2% 1,412 1 0%
Police 3,823 3,823 3,484 (339) -9% 3,543 58 2%
Fire 2,477 2,477 2,568 90 4% 2,616 48 2%
Public Works 501 501 374 (128) -25% 378 4 1%
Parks & Recreation 1,618 1,618 1,411 (208) -13% 1,425 15 1%

Total Revenues $9,836 9,836 9,252 (584) -6% 9,378 127 1%

General Government 55,516 55,516 57,571 2,055 4% 59,790 2,219 4%

Total Revenues $65,353 65,353 66,823 1,470 2% 69,168 2,345 4%

* NOTE:  General Government revenues are not included in the above chart as they are General Fund revenues not tied to a 
specific department.  They are noted below for completeness
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure Comparison 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Operating Expenditures and  
Year-to-Year Comparison 
  
$66.2 million in expenditures projected for 2013-14 
$68.3 million in expenditures projected for 2014-15 
  
The total General Fund Operating Budget of $66.2 million for 
2013-14 represents a 6% increase in expenditures ($3.9 
million) compared to FY 2012-13 projected costs. In FY 2014-
15, General Fund expenditures are projected to increase by 
3%, or $2.1 million. 
  

 
• Salaries & Wages, which make up the largest single 

component of General Fund expenditures, are projected to 
increase by 2 percent in FY 2013-14 and an additional 0.5 
percent in FY 2014-15 due mainly to step increases for 
existing staff. No cost of living adjustments are budgeted; 
however labor negotiations with all employee groups will 
occur during the FY2013-14 & FY 2014-15 budget. 
.  

• The cost of Employee Benefits is projected to increase by 
8 percent in FY 2013-14 and by an additional 7 percent in 
FY 2014-15 due to anticipated increases in healthcare, 
pension and other benefit costs over the two year period.   
 

• Expenditures for Materials and Supplies are projected to 
increase by 10% in FY 2013-14 due to under-expenditures 
in this category in FY 2012-13 and to remain stable in FY 
2014-15.  

 
• Expenditures for Services are projected to increase by 10 

percent in FY 2013-14 and by an additional 4 percent in FY 
2014-15.   

 
• Capital Outlay expenditures are projected to increase by 

$13,000 in FY 2013-14 and remain stable in FY 2014-15.   
 
• Interfund transfers are projected to increase by $369,000 

in FY 2013-14 and by $233,000 in FY 2014-15 to support 
planned Capital Improvement Projects.  

 
  
  

Salary growth is 
under control in this 
budget, but the cost 
of benefits continues 
to rise. 
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure Comparison 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 
 

Expenditure Categories
05-06 

Actual
06-07 

Actual
07-08 

Actual
08-09 

Actual
09-10 

Actual
10-11 

Actual
11-12 

Actual
12-13 

Projected
13-14 

Proposed
14-15 

Proposed
Salaries & Wages 27,751 27,846 31,306 34,763 32,671 30,966 31,723 31,573 32,269 32,441
Employee Benefits 11,578 12,153 14,213 14,719 16,733 15,070 14,593 15,302 16,482 17,637
Materials & Supplies 1,370 2,023 1,502 2,320 2,343 2,271 2,140 2,634 2,650
Services 10,712 9,410 10,198 10,758 9,870 9,751 10,678 11,824 13,022 13,517
Capital Outlay 408 311 461 503 63 109 96 35 48 48
Interfund Transfers 174 789 2,520 1,319 657 733 4,702 1,385 1,754 1,987

Total Expenditures 50,622 51,879 60,720 63,565 62,314 58,973 64,062 62,258 66,209 68,280
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditure by Category 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Category

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

Salaries & Wages $30,531 31,573 32,269 697 2% 32,441 172 1%
Benefits 16,344 15,302 16,482 1,179 8% 17,637 1,156 7%
Services 12,479 11,824 13,022 1,198 10% 13,517 495 4%
Materials and Supplies 2,466 2,140 2,634 495 23% 2,650 16 1%
Capital Outlay 58 35 48 13 37% 48 0%
Transfers Out 1,385 1,385 1,754 369 27% 1,987 233 13%
Total Expenditures $63,263 62,258 66,209 3,951 6% 68,280 2,071 3%
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General Fund 
Operating Expenditures by Department 

 

 
 

(In Thousands) 

Departments

12-13 
Adjusted 
Budget

12-13 
Projected

13-14 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

14-15 
Proposed

Dollar 
Change %

City Council $340 306 323 16 5% 327 5 1%
City Clerk 660 632 678 46 7% 701 23 3%
City Manager 1,174 1,170 1,168 (2) 0% 1,184 17 1%
Finance 5,326 5,168 5,126 (42) -1% 5,314 188 4%
City Attorney 930 914 951 37 4% 978 27 3%
Human Resources 1,066 941 1,102 161 17% 1,130 29 3%
CDD 3,170 3,061 3,246 186 6% 3,326 80 2%
General Government 3,456 3,238 4,270 1,032 32% 4,646 376 9%
Police 21,173 20,932 22,208 1,276 6% 22,807 599 3%
Fire 12,907 12,872 13,242 370 3% 13,607 366 3%
Public Works 6,585 6,584 6,945 361 5% 7,121 176 3%
Parks & Recreation 6,477 6,440 6,951 510 8% 7,138 188 3%

Total Expenditures $63,263 62,258 66,209 3,951 5% 68,280 2,071 3%
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General Fund 
Operating Position 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Operating position refers to the City’s ability to match General Fund annual revenues to 
annual expenditures. If revenues exceed expenditures the City will have an operating surplus. 
The opposite is true if revenues fall below expenditures, then the result is an operating deficit. 
As indicated in the graph above, the City is proposing a balanced budget over the next two 
years.  
  
  

ATTACHMENT 1

Page 15 of 191 -327-



General Fund 
Fund Balance/Use of Reserves 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Fund Balance
 2010-11
Actual 

 2011-12
Actual 

 2012-13 
Projected 

 2013-14
Proposed 

 2014-15 
Proposed 

Legally Restricted 492,493$       502,540$       502,540$       502,540$       502,540$       
Emergency 7,486,672      7,486,672      7,591,546      7,975,381      8,281,302      
Operating Reserve 2,948,643      3,203,098      1,897,887      1,993,845      2,070,326      
Unassigned 3,342,513      2,331,103      -                   -                   -                   
Transfer to Building Reserve -                   -                   1,265,258      -                   -                   
Transfer to CIP -                   -                   5,002,239      -                   -                   

Total Fund Balance 14,270,321$  13,523,414$  11,301,349    10,471,767    10,854,168     
 

The judicious set aside and use of reserve funds is vitally important for 
consistency in providing local government services. Over the next two years, 
the City will fully fund the Emergency Reserve at 12% of budgeted 
expenditures the Operating Reserve at 3% of budgeted expenditures, and 
will designate the Unallocated balance to the Facilities Reserve Fund (2% of 
Operating Expenditures) and the CIP Reserve.  
  

.  
  

 

Providing for 
Future 
Facilities and 
CIP Projects 
is consistent 
with the Fiscal 
Policy 
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General Fund Overview

 2010-11
Actual 

 2011-12 
Actual 

 2012-13 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 2012-13 
Projected 

 2013-14 
Proposed 

 2014-15 
Proposed 

General Fund: Operations

Revenues
Property Tax 21,822,061$   22,793,820$   23,109,826     23,109,826     23,828,112     24,565,274     

Sales Tax 12,191,995     13,019,214     13,415,172     13,915,172     14,750,387     15,484,828     

Transient Occupancy Tax 9,871,985       11,504,810     12,840,293     12,840,293     13,068,000     13,699,000     

Other Taxes 4,571,481       4,743,932       4,509,922       4,284,922       5,035,980       5,140,980       

License and Permits 1,045,799       1,422,851       1,200,000       1,200,000       1,181,000       1,181,000       

Charges for Services 4,436,064       4,801,201       4,997,855       4,997,855       4,639,577       4,700,378       

Intergovernmental 1,047,319       649,235          792,158          617,158          625,630          635,075          

Investment Earnings 270,974          187,724          150,000          150,000          170,000          190,000          

Miscellaneous Revenues 205,630          205,875          304,239          204,239          216,347          216,347          

Transfers In 3,824,589       3,986,397       4,033,452       4,033,452       3,308,112       3,355,572       

Operating Revenues 59,287,896$   63,315,061$   65,352,917     65,352,917     66,823,145     69,168,454     

Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 30,965,783     31,723,101     30,531,312     31,572,789     32,269,294     32,440,934     

Benefits 15,070,335     14,592,551     16,343,711     15,302,245     16,481,510     17,637,043     

Services 9,751,166       10,677,620     12,478,794     11,823,922     13,022,130     13,516,956     

Materials and Supplies 2,342,877       2,271,006       2,466,313       2,139,650       2,634,436       2,650,411       

Capital Outlay 109,464          95,793            58,100            35,000            48,100            48,100            

Transfers Out 733,237          4,701,897       1,384,657       1,384,657       1,753,584       1,986,973       

Operating Expenditures 58,972,862     64,061,969     63,262,887     62,258,263     66,209,054     68,280,417     
Proposed Decision Packages 252,458          730,436          
Emergency & Operating Reserve Contribution to meet Fiscal Policy levels 361,633          157,601          

Operating Position 315,033$        (746,908)$      2,090,031       3,094,654       (0)                   (0)                   

Fund Balance
Legally Restricted 492,493          502,540          502,540          502,540          502,540          502,540          

Operating Reserve 2,948,643       3,203,098       3,163,144       1,867,748       1,993,845       2,070,326       

Emergency 7,486,672       7,486,672       7,486,672       7,591,546       7,975,381       8,281,302       

Designated  Reserves per Fiscal 
Policy 10,927,808     11,192,311     11,152,356     9,961,834       10,471,767     10,854,168     
Unassigned Fund Balance 3,342,513       2,315,466       4,445,451       -                     

Facilities Reserve 1,265,258       

CIP Reserve 5,002,239       

Total Fund Balance 14,270,321$   13,507,777$   15,597,807     16,229,331     10,471,767     10,854,168     
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Economic Assumptions 
Fiscal Years 2013-14 & 2014-15 

 
Economic Assumptions 
  
An essential element to any budget exercise is the development of economic assumptions. 
These assumptions are used to forecast changes to baseline revenue and expenditure levels in 
order to develop the parameters for decision-making. The following assumptions were 
developed by evaluating input from many sources including internal input from the City’s 
economic development and planning staff; researching forecasts developed by academic 
institutions in the area; soliciting input from consulting experts that monitor labor benefit cost 
trends and private sector investment activities. In all cases the goal is to develop conservative, 
yet realistic assumptions. To insure our projections remain as accurate as possible we revisit 
our economic assumptions quarterly and make adjustments as appropriate.    
 

Budget Item FY2013-14 FY2014-15 Comments

Property Tax growth rate 3.1% 3.1%
Increase of 3.1%  in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-
15 based on current estimates by the County 
Assessors office.  

Sales Tax 6.0% 5.0%

Increase of 6.0% in Sales tax in FY 2013-14 
based on consultant recommendations.  
Increase largely related to stabilizing spending 
patterns and new business activity.  Revenues 
in FY 2014-15 are projected to continue to grow 
at a rate of 5.0% more than FY 2013-14.

Transient Occupancy Tax 1.8% 4.8%

Transient Occupancy Tax receipts in the 
proposed budget are projected to increase 
slightly in FY 2013-14, experiencing growth in 
FY 2014-15 related to new rooms becoming 
available

Salaries 2.2% 0.5%

Assumption of 0% Cost of Living Adjustment 
over the two year period was used, however 
negotiations with all bargaining units will be 
occurring during this budget cycle.  The 2.2% 
increase in FY 2013-14 are related to staffing 
changes approved in FY 2012-13, as well as 
reclassifications (see Staffing Summary for 
listing) and step increases.  The increase in FY 
2014-15 is related to assumed step increases.

Healthcare Benefits

0% - City 
Health

10% - 
CalPERS 

Health 8.1%

Impacts in FY 2013-14 are known. (0% for City 
Health; 10% for CalPERS Health).  Average 
impact in FY 2014-15 to be 8.1%

Pension Benefits 2.0% 2.0%
Average increases (Sworn, Miscellaneous) as 
provided by CalPERS

Other benefits 2.0% 2.0% Increases in other benefits

Inflation 2.0% 2.4%

FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 were "hold the 
line" budgets.  Departments were required to 
offset any assumed inflationary increases with 
other reductions.

Population 79,041        79,436        Source:  U.S. Census Bureau
Vacancy Factor 2.0% 2.0% City Council does not have a vacancy factor.  
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Staffing Plan 
 
Staffing is measured in full-time equivalent (FTE’s) positions. An FTE is the combined total of all 
full-time and part-time employees. For instance, two half-time positions represent one FTE. This 
Budget reflects an overall increase of 0.73 FTE over the two year budget cycle.    

Reallocation of Positions 
  
There are a series of existing positions within the city that are being reallocated to new positions 
which better reflect the job skills and responsibilities needed to address ongoing departmental 
needs. As the following table below shows, there is an increase of 0.73 FTE included in the 
proposed budget. 
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Eliminate Add
FTE’s FTE’s

CM Assistant to the City Manager 1
CM Management Analyst II 1
Clerk Records Specialist (LT) 1
Clerk Office Assistant I/II 1
Attorney Assistant City Attorney 1

Attorney Deputy City Attorney 1

Human 
Resources

Human Resources Technician 1

Human 
Resources

Secretary 1

Public Works Purchasing & Inventory 
Specialist

1

Finance Purchasing & Inventory 
Specialist

1

Planning Secretary 1

Econ Dev Secretary 1

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Assistant 0.73

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Aide 1

PW - 
Engineering

Associate Engineer 1

PW - 
Construction

Engineering Assistant 1

PW - 
Engineering

Engineering Assistant 1

PW - 
Construction

Senior Engineering Aide 1

PW - Dev 
Engineering

Senior Engineering Aide 1

PW - Water Senior Water Treatment 
Facility Operator

2

PW - Water Water Treatment Facility 
Operator

2

PW - Water Water Facility Worker II 1

PW - Water Distribution Supervisor 1

12 12.73

Reallocate Office Assistant I/II position on a Limited Term Basis (not to 
exceed 3 years) for the Records Management Special Project.

Reallocate Deputy City Attorney position to Assistant City Attorney 
(New Classification - Exact title to be determined after Council adoption 
of Job Class)

Reallocate Secretary assignment from Economic Development to 
Planning Division to more closely align with Departmental support 
duties.

Reallocate Secretary position to Human Resources Technician to 
more closely align position title with duties. (New Classification - Exact 
title to be determined after position review)

Transfer oversight responsibilities for Central Stores from Finance 
(Purchasing) to Public Works to more closely align management 
responsibilities with the departmental inventory needs. 

Reallocate 1.0 FTE Associate Engineer position to 1.0 FTE  
Engineering Aide and 0.73FTE Engineering Assistant support to allow 
the reinstatement of in-house surveying capabilities.  Due to the 
ongoing and increased surveying needs, it is proposed to reinstate that 
capability as a subsection of the Engineering Division and reduce the 
dependence on consultants for surveying services.

Reallocations Total

Comments

Reallocate existing Engineering Assist position from PW - Engineering 
to PW - Construction to more closely align with Departmental support 
duties.

Reallocate existing Senior Engineering Aide position from PW - 
Development Engineering to PW - Construction to more closely align 
with Departmental support duties.

FY2013-14 & FY 2014-15 Reallocations

Dept. Position

Upgrade 2.0 Water Treatment Facility Operators to Senior level to 
provide the ability to focus on special projects to optimize the treatment 
operation for highest water quality at the lowest cost.  This is required 
for 2 positions to ensure a Senior operator on each half of the shift 
rotation

Reallocate position from Distribution Supervisor to Water Facility 
Worker II to more closely align with the duties needed by the 
Department.

Reallocate Management Analyst II position to more closely align with 
duties
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Positions to be considered as Decision Packages 
  
There are a number of requested staffing adjustments that will be considered as Decision 
Packages.  These requests, if approved, will increase the City’s FTEs by 3.8 FTE from the 
General Fund, and 2.9 FTE in other funds (e.g. Water, MDF) in FY 2013-14 and an additional 
3.0 FTE in the General Fund, and 1.5 in other funds in FY 2014-15.  The justification for these 
requests appears in the following tables. 
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FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15
FTEs FTEs

FIN Revenue Supervisor               1.00 Reinstate Revenue Supervisor Position.  The Revenue Division 
has been functioning  without a Supervisor since April 2010.  The 
Revenue Division is responsible for processing more than $50 
million in deposits annually, using four different systems that 
interface with nearly every department.  Currently an Accounting 
Technician provides day to day direction and oversight, but the 
Revenue Division as a whole reports directly to the Director of 
Finance.

FIN MIS Technician - SCADA               1.00 This new position will be funded through the Water Enterprise 
Fund, and will provide necessary support and backup for the 
technology supporting the Water production and distribution.

FIN Upgrade 2.0 FTE from MIS 
Technician to Systems Analyst

                  -   Upgrading 2.0 FTE MIS Technician does not impact total FTE, 
and also does not impact the Salary/Benefit request, as the level 
of overtime and Shift differential paid to these two positions is in 
excess of the salary / benefit increase from the promotion.  This 
upgrade will allow greater support to Public Works and Public 
Safety.

P&R Maintenance Laborer               1.00               1.00 Requested increase of 1.0 FTE in each of the two year budget 
cycle for support to the maintenance of the downtown parks, 
landscaping and parking garages.   Over the past few years a 
number of new facilities/parks have opened, (e.g. Veterans 
Memorial Park, Opera House Plaza, Riverfront Green) without 
increasing maintenance staffing levels.  Without the addition of 
new staffing, maintenance levels have not been able to keep pace 
with increased usage demands.  Addition of two new positions 
during the budget cycle will allow the department to increase the 
level of maintenance effort provided to the downtown areas as a 
priority defined at the City Council workshop in January.  

PW - 
Electrical

Electrician (Limited Term)               1.00 Addition of a Limited Term Electrician I will allow Public Works to 
complete work on the 9/11 Memorial, Downtown two-way traffic 
change and Fire Station 1 remodel.  In addition, the limited term 
position will assist in the installation, repair and maintenance of 
Streetlights, Traffic Signals, Signal Interconnect, PD Web 
Camera, ALERT Sites (weather & steam gauges), Emergency 
Generators and related UPS equipment, Building Maintenance, 
City Facility Alarms and School Crosswalk Flashers to help 
alleviate a backlog of work.

PW - WAM Engineering Aide - PW 
Engineering

              0.27 The new Engineering Aide will devote approximately 27% of their 
time to th Workorder Asset Management program (WAM) to 
gather asset data as it is changed or added by field staff and will 
also support additional work efforts in the Engineering Division.

PW - NPDES Engineering Aide - PW 
Development Engineering

              0.53 This request is to upgrade the Part time Engineering Aide to a 
Full time position in support of the NPDES (Storm water 
monitoring) requirements.  Napa's Municipal Storm water Permit 
required inventorying and inspecting all  facilities to ensure 
compliance with best management practices.  The new 
Engineering Aide position along with new specialized tracking 
software will be utilized to develop and maintain these inventories 
and to compile inspection records.

POLICE Police Officer / Police 
Sergeant

              1.00 Napa Police Department has identified the need for 4.0 FTE (1 
Sergeant, 3 Officers) to provide support to the Downtown Area, 
and also implement the Neighborhood based Policing strategy.  
Through FY 2013-14 the Police Department will be working to 
both attain and retain full staffing levels, as well as begin to utilize 
the Reserve Officer Program.  Beginning in FY 2014-15, the 
Police department will be requesting at least one position per 
year to ensure the ability to meet the increasing needs of the 
downtown area.

Total 3.80              3.00              

Dept. Position Comments

Proposed Staff Changes
 General Fund - Recommended Decision Package Impacts
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FIN MIS Technician - SCADA               1.00 This new position will be funded through the Water Enterprise 
Fund, and will provide necessary support and backup for the 
technology supporting the Water production and distribution.

PW - MDF Waste Prevention 
Representative

              0.90 The proposal for a Waste Prevention Representative will provide a 
myriad of programmatic and public education functions for City 
businesses, residents, schools, multi-family complexes and 
City/government facilities.  Anticipated duties include solid waste 
/ recycling assessments, support for public events/ programs 
(e.g. home composting classes) and school outreach.  
Additionally this position will help the city achieve the 75+% 
recycling and composting goal by the year 2020 (Napa's 
Disposal Reduction Policy R2012 100)

PW - WAM - 
Water

Engineering Aide - Limited 
Term - Water

              1.00 The proposal for a Water Funded Limited Term Engineering Aide 
position will support Work order Asset Management 
implementation and population of Water Division assets in the 
City's GIS library.  This position will also backfill existing duties 
of current Engineering Aides that would not be performed due to 
WAM Implementation.  This position is limited term during 
Program implementation only and will not be ongoing.

PW - Water Water Laboratory Technician               0.50 This request will increase the current part-time Laboratory 
Technician to a full time position funded through the Water 
Enterprise Fund, and will provide necessary analytical laboratory 
functions to ensure compliance with existing and new drinking 
water quality regulations.  New drinking water quality regulations 
including the new Stage II disinfection Byproduct Rule became 
effective in late 2012 and the Unregulated Contaminant 
Monitoring Rule (effective in 2013) have increased the number 
and frequency of samples and analyses necessary to prove 
compliance.

PW - Water Water Instrument Technician               1.00 This request will provide a new Water Enterprise funded Water 
Instrument Technician beginning in FY 2014-15.  This new 
position will ensure the automated equipment to insure 
compliance with current and ever changing water quality 
regulations is maintained to insure the integrity of the electronic 
data.  The implications of not maintaining the automated 
equipment can be severe as it relates to water quality and 
expensive as it relates to mandatory fines.

Total 2.90              1.50              

 Non General Fund - Recommended Decision Package Impacts
Proposed Staff Changes
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Summary of Decision Packages for FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 Budget 
 
Decision packages are used to request funds for new programs, to shift funds between existing 
programs, and to request funds for non-recurring items that will exceed $30,000. They are a key 
set of building blocks for constructing the budget request. The decision package is the 
opportunity for the department to make a persuasive case for the proposed change or increase. 
The City Manager and City Council rely on the information presented in the decision packages 
to evaluate the requests and make decisions.  
 
For the FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 budget, departments submitted decision packages 
requesting a total of $3.3 million in additional funding for programs or priorities not currently 
included in their baseline budgets.  Of the total amount requested, $0.9 million was requested to 
be funded from the General Fund (Operating) and $1.4 million was requested to be funded from 
General Fund (Non-Recurring).  Approval of these decision packages is at the discretion of 
Council; however, the decision packages will note if the request is legally mandated or obligated 
through contractual agreement.  
 
The following pages include a summary of the decision packages submitted for City Manager 
and Council consideration.  
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Capital Improvement Program

City of Napa, California

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY

'13/'14 '17/'18thru

Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

Bridge

BR13RA01 300,000300,000Main St. Exchange Ped Bridge 7

BR14PWxx 50,00050,000Byway East Barrier Rail Replacement 4

BR14PWXY 2,000,00060,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Linda Vista Avenue Bridge over Napa Creek 7

2,350,000410,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Bridge Total

Facilities

FC09FD01 5,484,0002,050,000 1,640,000 1,454,000 340,000Fire Station No. 5 2

FC10PR01 175,000175,000Roof Replacement PD Bldg 4

FC12FD01 682,000682,000Classroom Facility - Fire Station No. 2 4

FC13PR04 30,00030,000Senior Center Kitchen Floor Replacement 1

FC13PRxx 150,000150,000Corporation Yard Service Upgrade 1

FC14PD01 1,750,000100,000 1,650,000Police Range Improvements 4

FC14PR04 52,90052,900PD Administration Building Improvements -Trellis 4

FC14PR06 75,00075,000City Hall Interior Improvements 7

FC15PD01 75,00075,000Remodel Investigations Office Space 4

FC15PDDC 350,000350,000Dispatch Expansion from 9 to 14 Positions 7

FC16PW01 55,50055,500Expand Sign Shop 7

MD11PW01 62,40062,400MDF MRF Building Exterior Painting 4

8,941,8002,380,000 2,042,900 2,466,500 1,990,000 62,400Facilities Total

MDF

MD14PWX1 29,00029,000MDF MRF Bathroom Repair 4

MD14PWX2 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000MDF Periodic Repair of Exterior Concrete Pads 1

MD14PWX3 382,700382,700MDF MRF Building Roof Replacement 4

MD15PWX1 19,40019,400MDF Admin Building Exterior Painting 4

MD15PWX2 29,00029,000MDF Admin Building HVAC 4

MD15PWX3 36,30036,300MDF Periodic Repair of Interior Concrete 1

MD15PWX4 39,90039,900MDF Fencing Partial Replacement 4

MD15PWX5 14,10014,100MDF Scalehouse Improvements 1

MD15PWX6 139,000139,000MDF Parking Lots 1

MD15PWX7 453,000453,000MDF SE Corner Cover Structure 1

MD16PWX1 22,60022,600MDF MRF Building Exterior Doors 4

MD16PWX2 56,50056,500MDF MRF Roll Doors 4

MD16PWX3 102,900102,900MDF Vehicle Weigh Scale (Ground) 1

MD16PWX4 1,819,0001,819,000MDF Existing Concrete Pad Partial Replacement 1

MS10PW02 97,10097,100MDF - Electrical Transformer Upgrade 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

3,390,500441,700 760,700 2,128,100 30,000 30,000MDF Total

Miscellaneous

MS12FD02 700,000700,000FS 1 Roof Retrofit 1

MS12RA01 275,000275,000Pearl Street Parking (Lot 'G') 7

MS13PD02 281,754281,754CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

MS14FD02 146,169126,169 20,000Fire RMS Mobile Project 4

MS14RA01 30,00030,000DT VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

MSRA1403 75,00075,000Downtown Streetscape Imprvmt Plan (PLACEHOLDER) 7

WA11PW01 54,00020,000 20,000 14,000Asset Management Software 3

WA12PW01 20,00010,000 10,000Asset Management Hardware 1

1,581,9231,361,754 30,000 156,169 34,000Miscellaneous Total

Park

FC14PR05 30,00030,000Senior Center Master Plan 1

PK14PR01 373,000373,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

PK14PR02 4,435,000595,000 3,840,000Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 65,00065,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

4,903,00030,000 65,000 373,000 595,000 3,840,000Park Total

Sidewalk

SW14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2014 1

SW14PWXY 700,000700,000ABC Streets Sidewalk Improvements 2

SW15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2015 1

SW16PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2016 1

SW17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2017 1

SW18PWxx 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2018 1

825,000725,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000Sidewalk Total

Storm Drain

SD14PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2014 1

SD14PWXA 191,000191,000Montecito Blvd Drainage Improvements 1

SD15PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2015 1

SD16PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2016 1

SD17PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2017 1

SD18PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2018 1

441,000241,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Storm Drain Total

Street

ST10PW05 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Pavement Management System 2

ST12PW02 611,400611,400Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PW01 200,000200,0002014 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST14PWRN 5,369,000460,000 1,500,000 3,409,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

ST14PWXB 1,900,0001,900,000LED Streetlight Conversion Project 6

ST14PWXC 250,000250,000Silverado-Third-Coombsville-East Intersection 1

ST14PWXX 600,000265,000 335,000Trower Ave Widening-Young Ave to Linda Vista Ave 3

ST14PWXY 170,000170,000Orchard Ave Widening- Autumn Run to 250' West 3

ST14PWXZ 750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Sierra Avenue Extension to Villa Lane 3

ST14RA02 50,00050,000Coombs Street (Downtown) One-Way NB 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

ST15PW01 200,000200,0002015 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST16PW01 200,000200,0002016 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST17PWXX 200,000200,0002017 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST18PWXX 700,000700,000Linda Vista Ave Widening-E Side-Redwood to Trower 3

ST18PWXz 200,000200,0002018 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

11,650,4004,006,400 2,315,000 4,129,000 250,000 950,000Street Total

Traffic Signal

TS01PW01 175,000175,000Redwood Rd/Solano Ave Intersection Improvements 7

TS14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2014 1

TS15PW01 110,80050,000 60,800Purchase & Install UPS Units on TS Controllers 4

TS15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2015 1

TS16PW01 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2016 1

TS17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2017 1

TS18PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2018 1

410,80025,000 200,000 75,000 85,800 25,000Traffic Signal Total

Underground Utility

UU12PW01 400,000400,000Jefferson St Rule 20A Underground Project 7

UU12PW02 500,000500,000McKinstry Street Rule 20B Undergrounding 7

900,000500,000 400,000Underground Utility Total

Water Distribution

WD14PW01 2,410,8362,410,836Water Main Replacement 2013-14 1

WD14PW02 50,00050,000Pressure Regulators 2013-14 1

WD14PW03 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2013-14 1

WD14PW04 220,000220,000Development/CalTrans CIP Upgrades 1

WD14PW05 100,000100,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW01 100,000100,000Minor Water Main Projects 2014-15 1

WD15PW02 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2014-15 1

WD15PW03 200,000200,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW04 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2014-15 1

WD16PW01 360,000360,000Cathodic Protection 2015-16 1

WD16PW02 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2015-16 1

WD16PW03 550,000550,000Minor Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW04 2,280,0002,280,000Major Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2015-16 1

WD16PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 1

WD17PW01 622,000622,000Cathodic Protection 2016-17 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Total'13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18Category Project# Priority

WD17PW02 90,00090,000Pressure Regulators 2016-17 1

WD17PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW04 2,550,0002,550,000Major Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2016-17 1

WD17PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2016-17 1

WD18PW01 385,000385,000Cathodic Protection 2017-18 1

WD18PW02 85,00085,000Pressure Regulators 2017-18 1

WD18PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW04 2,650,0002,650,000Major Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2017-18 1

WD18PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2017-18 1

17,452,8363,030,836 625,000 4,415,000 4,762,000 4,620,000Water Distribution Total

Water Quality (Treatment)

WQ14PW01 300,000300,000Barwick Jamieson Improvements 4

WQ15PW01 100,000100,000Hennessey Treatment Improvements 2014-15 4

WQ15PW02 550,000550,000Barwick Jamieson Sludge 1

WQ16PW01 590,000590,000SCADA Improvement Phase 3 1

WQ16PW02 945,000945,000Hennessey Filters 1-4 Renovation 1

WQ16PW03 98,30098,300Hennessey Raw Water Flow Meter 1

WQ16PW04 117,800117,800Hennessey PolyBlend Unit 1

2,701,100300,000 650,000 1,751,100Water Quality (Treatment) Total

Water Transmission

WT14PW01 200,000200,000Falcon Ridge Tank Replacement 5

WT14PW02 200,00025,000 175,000Holly Court Improvements 1

WT15PW01 1,262,0701,262,070Dwyer Road Pump Station 1

WT15PW02 225,000225,000Alta Heights II Pressure Tank 1

WT16PW01 520,000520,000Hennessey Clearwell Improvements 1

2,407,070225,000 1,662,070 520,000Water Transmission Total

Watershed (Supply Source)

WS10PW01 40,00040,000Hennessey Watershed Improvements 4

WS14PW01 79,56479,564Hennessey Algae Pilot Test 1

WS17PW01 87,10087,100Milliken Dam Sensors 1

206,66479,564 40,000 87,100Watershed (Supply Source) Total

GRAND TOTAL 58,162,09313,756,254 9,175,670 16,603,869 9,023,900 9,602,400

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Capital Improvement Program

City of Napa, California

PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

'13/'14 '17/'18thru

TotalSource Project# Priority '13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18

Big Ranch Specific Plan Fee

ST14PWXZ 750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Sierra Avenue Extension to Villa Lane 3

750,00050,000 230,000 470,000Big Ranch Specific Plan Fee Total

CIP - GF - Building Reserve

FC10PR01 175,000175,000Roof Replacement PD Bldg 4

FC13PRxx 150,000150,000Corporation Yard Service Upgrade 1

FC14PR04 52,90052,900PD Administration Building Improvements -Trellis 4

FC14PR06 75,00075,000City Hall Interior Improvements 7

FC15PD01 75,00075,000Remodel Investigations Office Space 4

FC15PDDC 350,000350,000Dispatch Expansion from 9 to 14 Positions 7

MS12FD02 700,000700,000FS 1 Roof Retrofit 1

1,577,9001,000,000 402,900 175,000CIP - GF - Building Reserve Total

CMAQ

ST12PW02 300,000300,000Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PWRN 1,740,0001,740,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

2,040,000300,000 1,740,000CMAQ Total

County of Napa

MS13PD02 112,702112,702CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

112,702112,702County of Napa Total

Fire & Paramedic Development Fee

FC09FD01 790,000550,000 140,000 100,000Fire Station No. 5 2

790,000550,000 140,000 100,000Fire & Paramedic Development Fee Total

From Other Agencies

FC14PD01 18,00012,000 6,000Police Range Improvements 4

PK14PR01 303,000303,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

321,000315,000 6,000From Other Agencies Total

General Fund

BR13RA01 300,000300,000Main St. Exchange Ped Bridge 7

FC09FD01 4,694,0001,500,000 1,500,000 1,354,000 340,000Fire Station No. 5 2

FC12FD01 682,000682,000Classroom Facility - Fire Station No. 2 4

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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TotalSource Project# Priority '13/'14 '14/'15 '15/'16 '16/'17 '17/'18

FC13PR04 30,00030,000Senior Center Kitchen Floor Replacement 1

FC14PD01 1,732,00088,000 1,644,000Police Range Improvements 4

FC16PW01 55,50055,500Expand Sign Shop 7

MS12RA01 275,000275,000Pearl Street Parking (Lot 'G') 7

MS13PD02 169,052169,052CAD/RMS Upgrade 1

MS14FD02 146,169126,169 20,000Fire RMS Mobile Project 4

PK14PR02 979,800979,800Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 5,0005,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

ST12PW02 25,00025,000Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PWRN 2,352,000260,000 1,500,000 592,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

SW14PWXY 700,000700,000ABC Streets Sidewalk Improvements 2

TS15PW01 110,80050,000 60,800Purchase & Install UPS Units on TS Controllers 4

12,256,3213,259,052 3,005,000 2,947,669 2,064,800 979,800General Fund Total

Linda Vista Improvement Fee

ST14PWXX 600,000265,000 335,000Trower Ave Widening-Young Ave to Linda Vista Ave 3

ST18PWXX 700,000700,000Linda Vista Ave Widening-E Side-Redwood to Trower 3

1,300,000265,000 335,000 700,000Linda Vista Improvement Fee Total

Loan from California Energy Commis

ST14PWXB 1,900,0001,900,000LED Streetlight Conversion Project 6

1,900,0001,900,000Loan from California Energy 
Commission Total

Materials Diversion Enterprise Fund

MD11PW01 62,40062,400MDF MRF Building Exterior Painting 4

MD14PWX1 29,00029,000MDF MRF Bathroom Repair 4

MD14PWX2 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000MDF Periodic Repair of Exterior Concrete Pads 1

MD14PWX3 382,700382,700MDF MRF Building Roof Replacement 4

MD15PWX1 19,40019,400MDF Admin Building Exterior Painting 4

MD15PWX2 29,00029,000MDF Admin Building HVAC 4

MD15PWX3 36,30036,300MDF Periodic Repair of Interior Concrete 1

MD15PWX4 39,90039,900MDF Fencing Partial Replacement 4

MD15PWX5 14,10014,100MDF Scalehouse Improvements 1

MD15PWX6 139,000139,000MDF Parking Lots 1

MD15PWX7 453,000453,000MDF SE Corner Cover Structure 1

MD16PWX1 22,60022,600MDF MRF Building Exterior Doors 4

MD16PWX2 56,50056,500MDF MRF Roll Doors 4

MD16PWX3 102,900102,900MDF Vehicle Weigh Scale (Ground) 1

MD16PWX4 1,819,0001,819,000MDF Existing Concrete Pad Partial Replacement 1

MS10PW02 97,10097,100MDF - Electrical Transformer Upgrade 1

3,452,900441,700 760,700 2,128,100 30,000 92,400Materials Diversion Enterprise Fund 
Total

Orchard Avenue Fee - Street

ST14PWXY 170,000170,000Orchard Ave Widening- Autumn Run to 250' West 3

170,000170,000Orchard Avenue Fee - Street Total

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Park Grant

PK14PR02 2,455,200595,000 1,860,200Recreation Community Center 5

2,455,200595,000 1,860,200Park Grant Total

Private Purpose Trust (RDA Bonds)

MS14RA01 30,00030,000DT VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

MSRA1403 75,00075,000Downtown Streetscape Imprvmt Plan (PLACEHOLDER) 7

ST14RA02 50,00050,000Coombs Street (Downtown) One-Way NB 
(PLACEHOLDER)

7

155,000155,000Private Purpose Trust (RDA Bonds) 
Total

Quadrant Funds

FC14PR05 30,00030,000Senior Center Master Plan 1

PK14PR01 70,00070,000New Restroom Facility - Kennedy Ball Fields 5

PK14PR02 1,000,0001,000,000Recreation Community Center 5

PK15PR02 60,00060,000Sutherland Park Play Area Replacement 7

1,160,00030,000 60,000 70,000 1,000,000Quadrant Funds Total

State Gas Tax

BR14PWxx 50,00050,000Byway East Barrier Rail Replacement 4

ST10PW05 250,00050,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Pavement Management System 2

ST12PW02 286,400286,400Calif Blvd Widening-Pueblo to Permanente 5

ST14PW01 200,000200,0002014 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST14PWRN 200,000200,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

ST15PW01 200,000200,0002015 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST16PW01 200,000200,0002016 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST17PWXX 200,000200,0002017 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

ST18PWXz 200,000200,0002018 Rejuvenation and Crack Seal 1

SW14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2014 1

SW15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2015 1

SW16PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2016 1

SW17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2017 1

SW18PWxx 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Concrete Projects 2018 1

TS01PW01 175,000175,000Redwood Rd/Solano Ave Intersection Improvements 7

TS14PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2014 1

TS15PW02 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2015 1

TS16PW01 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2016 1

TS17PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2017 1

TS18PWXX 25,00025,000Miscellaneous Traffic Signals 2018 1

2,211,400836,400 475,000 300,000 300,000 300,000State Gas Tax Total

Storm Water Service Fee

SD14PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2014 1

SD14PWXA 191,000191,000Montecito Blvd Drainage Improvements 1

SD15PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2015 1

SD16PW01 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2016 1

SD17PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2017 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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SD18PWXX 50,00050,000Drainage Improvements- Street Program Work 2018 1

441,000241,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000Storm Water Service Fee Total

Street Improvement Fee

BR14PWXY 2,000,00060,000 710,000 115,000 1,115,000Linda Vista Avenue Bridge over Napa Creek 7

ST14PWRN 1,077,0001,077,000First & Second Street Roundabouts along Calif Blvd 1

ST14PWXC 250,000250,000Silverado-Third-Coombsville-East Intersection 1

3,327,000310,000 710,000 1,192,000 1,115,000Street Improvement Fee Total

Street Improvement Fee - Undergroun

UU12PW01 400,000400,000Jefferson St Rule 20A Underground Project 7

UU12PW02 500,000500,000McKinstry Street Rule 20B Undergrounding 7

900,000500,000 400,000Street Improvement Fee - Underground 
Total

Water Enterprise Fund

WA11PW01 54,00020,000 20,000 14,000Asset Management Software 3

WA12PW01 20,00010,000 10,000Asset Management Hardware 1

WD14PW01 2,410,8362,410,836Water Main Replacement 2013-14 1

WD14PW02 50,00050,000Pressure Regulators 2013-14 1

WD14PW03 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2013-14 1

WD14PW04 220,000220,000Development/CalTrans CIP Upgrades 1

WD14PW05 100,000100,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW01 100,000100,000Minor Water Main Projects 2014-15 1

WD15PW02 250,000250,000Appurtenance Improvements 2014-15 1

WD15PW03 200,000200,000Automated Meter Reading Program 1

WD15PW04 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2014-15 1

WD16PW01 360,000360,000Cathodic Protection 2015-16 1

WD16PW02 75,00075,000Pressure Regulators 2015-16 1

WD16PW03 550,000550,000Minor Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW04 2,280,0002,280,000Major Water Main Projects 2015-16 1

WD16PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2015-16 1

WD16PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 1

WD17PW01 622,000622,000Cathodic Protection 2016-17 1

WD17PW02 90,00090,000Pressure Regulators 2016-17 1

WD17PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW04 2,550,0002,550,000Major Water Main Projects 2016-17 1

WD17PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2016-17 1

WD17PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2016-17 1

WD18PW01 385,000385,000Cathodic Protection 2017-18 1

WD18PW02 85,00085,000Pressure Regulators 2017-18 1

WD18PW03 350,000350,000Minor Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW04 2,650,0002,650,000Major Water Main Projects 2017-18 1

WD18PW05 150,000150,000Appurtenance Improvements 2017-18 1

WD18PW06 1,000,0001,000,000Hydrant & Valve Maintenance 2017-18 1

WQ14PW01 300,000300,000Barwick Jamieson Improvements 4

WQ15PW01 100,000100,000Hennessey Treatment Improvements 2014-15 4

WQ15PW02 550,000550,000Barwick Jamieson Sludge 1

WQ16PW01 590,000590,000SCADA Improvement Phase 3 1

WQ16PW02 945,000945,000Hennessey Filters 1-4 Renovation 1

WQ16PW03 98,30098,300Hennessey Raw Water Flow Meter 1

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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WQ16PW04 117,800117,800Hennessey PolyBlend Unit 1

WS10PW01 40,00040,000Hennessey Watershed Improvements 4

WS14PW01 79,56479,564Hennessey Algae Pilot Test 1

WS17PW01 87,10087,100Milliken Dam Sensors 1

WT14PW01 200,000200,000Falcon Ridge Tank Replacement 5

WT14PW02 200,00025,000 175,000Holly Court Improvements 1

WT15PW01 1,262,0701,262,070Dwyer Road Pump Station 1

WT15PW02 225,000225,000Alta Heights II Pressure Tank 1

WT16PW01 520,000520,000Hennessey Clearwell Improvements 1

22,841,6703,635,400 3,007,070 6,716,100 4,863,100 4,620,000Water Enterprise Fund Total

58,162,09313,756,254 9,175,670 16,603,869 9,023,900 9,602,400GRAND TOTAL

Thursday, May 16, 2013
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Fiscal Policy 

 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Objective 
To review the City’s Fiscal Policy in order to determine compliance, and any appropriate 
changes, additions or deletions. 
 
Background 
As recommended by the Government Finance Officers’ Association (GFOA), City staff 
developed, and presented to Council, a set of Fiscal Policy statements that have been adopted 
to address the following areas: 
 
 General Financial Goals 
 Operating Budget Policies 
 Revenue Policies 
 Expenditure Policies 
 Utility Rate and Fees Policies 
 Capital Improvement Budget Policies 
 Debt Policies 
 Reserve Policies 
 Investment Policies 
 Accounting, Auditing & Financial Reporting Policies 
 

GFOA further recommends that the adopted Fiscal Policy be reviewed on an annual basis in 
conjunction with the preparation of the Long Term Financial Plan and the City’s budget process. 
This review is performed by staff in order to document proposed new policies identified through 
the preparation of the Long Term Financial Plan.  Additionally, as circumstances change, there 
is sometimes a need to modify existing Fiscal Policy statements. 
 
In an effort to present clear fiscal direction in a concise format, staff developed each policy to 
allow ease in implementation. 
 
Predictably, full conformance to all fiscal policies cannot be achieved at this time given the 
economic conditions impacting City operations.  Policies that cannot be addressed in the new 
term are identified in the text to follow and an explanation is provided.   
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended the following update to the fiscal policies be reviewed and accepted by 
Council. 
 
Council Action 
Move to accept the report on the fiscal policy. 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
General Financial Goals 
To maintain and enhance the sound fiscal condition 
of the City. √  

Operating Budget Policies 
The City will adopt a balanced two-year budget by 
June 30 of every other year. √  

A bi-annual base operating budget will be developed 
by verifying or conservatively projecting revenues 
and expenditures for the current and forthcoming 
fiscal year. 

√ 
 

Current revenues will be sufficient to support current 
operating expenditures.  

√ 

 

Annual operating budgets will provide for adequate 
design, construction, maintenance and replacement 
of the City’s capital plant and equipment. √ 

 

The purchase of new or replacement capital 
equipment with a value of $25,000 or more and with 
a minimum useful life of two years will require City 
Council approval. 

√ 
 

The City will project its equipment replacement and 
maintenance needs for the next six years and will 
update this projection each year.  From this 
projection a maintenance and replacement schedule 
will be developed and followed. 

√ 

 

The City will forecast its General Fund expenditures 
and revenues for each of the next six years and will 
update the Long Term Financial Plan forecast at 
least annually. 

√ 
 

The City will review, on a bi-annual basis, the 
General Fund operating position (operating 
revenues less operating expenditures) to determine 
if funds are available to operate and maintain future 
public facilities. 

√ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Operating Budget Policies (Cont’d.)   
If funding is not available for operations and 
maintenance costs, the City will delay construction 
of proposed new facilities. √ 

 

The Working Capital or Undesignated Fund Balance 
for the Water Enterprise Fund is to be maintained at 
a minimum 45-90 days of operating expenses or 
12.3% to 25% of Operating and Maintenance costs. 

√ 

 

The City will transfer Working Capital or 
Undesignated Fund Balance of the Water Enterprise 
Fund that is above 90 days of operating costs or 
25% of annual operating and maintenance costs into 
the Capital Improvement Reserve. 

√ 

 

Revenue Policies 
The City will strive to maintain a diversified and 
stable revenue base to shelter it from short-term 
fluctuations in any one revenue source. 

√ 
 

The City will estimate its annual revenues by an 
objective, analytical process utilizing trend, 
judgmental, and statistical analysis as appropriate.  
Revenue estimates adopted by the City Council 
must be conservative. 

√ 

 

User fees will be adjusted annually to recover the 
full cost of services provided, except when the City 
Council determines that a subsidy from the General 
Fund is in the public interest. 

-- 
The User Fee study is nearing 
completion.  Consideration by the 
Council scheduled for Fall 2013. 

Non-recurring revenues will be used for non-
recurring expenditures only.  (Including capital and 
reserves.) 

√ 
 

The City will annually identify developer fees and 
permit charges received from non-recurring services 
performed in the processing of new development.  
Revenue from these sources will be used to meet 
peak workload requirements.   

√ 

 

Utility Rates and Fee Policies 
The City will set fees and user charges for each 
utility fund at a level that fully supports the total 
direct and indirect cost of the activity.  Indirect costs 
include the cost of annual debt service used for 
capital assets and overhead charges. 

√ 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Utility Rates and Fee Policies - continued 
Water rates shall be established at a level that 
supports operating costs as well as capital 
investment in the system equal to or greater than 
the level of annual depreciation of the system assets 
based on the average of the previous five years. 

√ 

 

Expenditure Policies 
The City will maintain a level of expenditures which 
will provide for the public well-being and safety of 
the residents of the community. 

√ 
 

The City shall contract with outside consultants for 
peaks in workload, when a project is limited in term 
and/or scope, or when specialized expertise is 
necessary and it is more cost-effective to hire a 
consultant than add a full-time staff position.  
Conversely, for longer term needs (3-5 years) and 
when it becomes more cost-effective, the City shall 
consider adding full-time staff. 

√ 

 

Capital Improvement Budget Policies 
The City will make capital improvements in 
accordance with an adopted capital improvement 
program. 

√ 
 

The City will develop an annual five-year plan for 
capital improvements, including CIP design, 
development, implementation, and operating and 
maintenance costs. 

√ 
 

The Water Fund and the Solid Waste / Materials 
Diversion fund may only use funds generated by 
their service charges, grants and other outside 
sources of funds to fund their CIP projects. 

√ 
 

The City will use intergovernmental assistance to 
finance only those capital improvements that are 
consistent with the Capital Improvement Plan and 
City priorities and whose operating and maintenance 
costs have been included in the budget. 

√ 

 

The Council will review the Street Improvement 
Program every two years during budget time and will 
transfer as much as possible from the General Fund 
and Gas Tax Fund to the Capital Project Fund – 
Street Resurfacing Program Fund.   

√ 
 

 

 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Capital Improvement Budget Policies - continued 
The Park Acquisition & Development Fund, as well 
as other special development impact funds, may 
only be used to fund facilities included in a Master 
Plan or a recommendation by the Parks and 
Recreation Commission and subsequently approved 
by City Council. 

√ 

 

The Water Fund shall propose a budget that 
includes a minimum investment in infrastructure of 
$3 million annually for five years starting in FY 2012-
13 to be funded by rate based revenue and 
connection fees from development. 

√ 

 

Debt Policies 
The City may use short-term debt to cover 
temporary or emergency cash flow shortages.  All 
short-term borrowing will be documented and made 
available for City Council review. 

√ 
 

The City Council may issue inter-fund loans rather 
than outside debt instruments to meet short-term 
cash flow needs.  Inter-fund loans must be repaid 
consistent with terms established in a written 
agreement. 

√ 

 

The City will confine long-term borrowing to capital 
improvements that cannot be funded from current 
revenues. 

√ 
 

Where possible, the City will use special 
assessment, revenue, inter-fund loans or other self-
supporting bonds instead of general obligation 
bonds when feasible. 

√ 
 

Reserve Policies 
In accordance with GASB 54, Unrestricted Fund 
Balance is assigned to the following categories:  
committed, assigned and unassigned.  The City 
shall reduce committed or assigned fund balance 
first only if the expenditures incurred are for the 
purpose for which the funds were originally 
committed or assigned.  Otherwise, unassigned fund 
balance shall be reduced first, followed by assigned, 
and then committed. 

√ 

 

 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The General Fund Operating Reserve will be 
maintained at a level of between 2% - 5% 3% of its 
operating budget.  GFOA recommends a level of 5% 
to 15% in total reserves, including the Emergency 
Reserve. 
 

The City will transfer Undesignated Unassigned 
Fund Balance in excess of 5% 3% of the operating 
budget (Operating Reserve) to one time 
expenditure accounts like Reserves or Capital 
Projects as reviewed and approved by the Council.  
This transfer will be completed each year after the 
audit of the Financial Statements is complete.   
 
Unless otherwise directed, the priority of this 
transfer will be as follows: 
* The Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve 

fund will receive the first transfer in an 
amount not to exceed 2% of the Operating 
Budget. 

*  The CIP General Fund Reserve will receive the 
second transfer for the balance of the 
Undesignated Fund Balance. 

  

√ 
 

+ 

This policy is being revised to 
designate the priority of any 
undesignated fund balance in excess 
of the 12% Emergency Reserve and 
the 3% Operating Reserve) 
 
The proposed priority funds the 
Capital Facilities Replacement 
Reserve first, at an amount not to 
exceed 2% of the operating budget.  
Any remaining funds would be 
transferred to the CIP General Fund 
Reserve. 
 

The City will maintain General Fund Emergency 
reserves at a level at least equal to 12% of budgeted 
operating expenditures.  The primary purpose of 
these reserves is to protect the City’s essential 
service programs and funding requirements during 
periods of economic downturn (defined as a 
recession lasting two or more years), or other 
unanticipated or emergency expenditures, such as a 
natural disaster,  that could not be reasonably 
foreseen during preparation of the budget.  The use 
of the General Fund Emergency Reserve must be 
approved by City Council. 

√ 

 

A Contingency Reserve will be established to 
provide for non-recurring unanticipated expenditures 
or to set aside funds to cover known contingencies 
with unknown costs. The level of the Contingency 
Reserve will be established as needed but shall not 
be less than 1% of General Fund operating 
expenditures. 

-- 

The Contingency Reserve for FY 
2012-13 is currently $200,000 which 
is under the $622,000 policy level 
(1% of Operating expenditures.)   
Compliance is projected to be 
achieved through $100K annual 
increases over the next six years. 

 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will comply with GASB 45 and establish an 
irrevocable trust to fund future retiree medical costs. √  

A Compensated Absence Reserve will be 
established to accumulate funds to be used for 
payment of accrued benefits for separating 
employees.  This reserve will be maintained at a 
level at least equal to 100% of the prior years’ 
experience for vacation payout to separating 
employees and shall grow to no more than two 
times the prior three year average. 

√ 

 

Fund Balance amounts that are constrained by the 
government’s intent to be used for specific 
purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed, 
are to be reported as Assigned Fund Balance.  The 
Finance Director is designated the authority to 
“assign” amounts to be used for specific purposes.  
Those amounts are to be reported in the financial 
statements as “Assigned Fund Balance” in 
compliance with GASB Statement 54. 

√ 

 

Self-insurance reserves will be maintained at a level 
which, together with purchased insurance policies, 
adequately protects the City.  Council approved a 
revision to the Self-insurance reserve policy on May 
6, 2008. The revision calls for reserve funding level 
goals to be modified to correspond with the format 
used by the City's actuary and that the reserve 
funding level goal for each program be no less than 
the target 80% confidence level appropriately 
discounted for investment income. 

√ 

 

A Capital Facilities Replacement Reserve shall be 
established for the purpose of providing funds for 
the expansion of existing city facilities or the 
creation/renovation/acquisition of new facilities that 
meet the workforce needs of city services.  Amounts 
transferred to this fund shall be from the General 
Fund’s Undesignated Fund Balance, and will not 
exceed 2% of the Operating Budget without City 
Council direction. 

√ 
 

+  

This policy is being revised to designate 
the priority of any undesignated fund 
balance in excess of the 12% Emergency 
Reserve and the 3% Operating Reserve) 
The proposed priority funds the Capital 
Facilities Replacement Reserve first, at 
an amount not to exceed 2% of the 
operating budget.  Any remaining funds 
would be transferred to the CIP General 
Fund Reserve. 
The City Council will confirm the 
percentage allocation of this transfer at 
the time of the acceptance of the Audited 
Financial Statements. 

 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will maintain a Fleet Replacement Reserve 
for costs associated with the replacement of 
vehicles and other rolling stock (such as trailers, 
compressors or other equipment on wheels) as they 
become unserviceable, obsolete or reach a 
predetermined service life.  The reserve will be 
maintained at a level adequate to replace all stock, 
per the pre-determined replacement schedule. 

-- 

The methodology for the recovery of 
fleet replacement costs has been 
revised The reserve balance will be 
increased over the next budget cycle 
through increased fleet recovery 
rates to obtain the necessary reserve 
requirements. 

The City will establish a Water Capital Improvement 
Reserve to pay for unforeseen cost escalations to 
CIP projects and future compliance projects.  The 
reserve will be maintained at a minimum level of 
10%-20% of annual capital improvements to the 
Water System. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Long Term Water Supply 
Reserve and set aside $200,000 annually from the 
operating fund. 

√ 
 

The City will establish a Water System Renewal and 
Replacement Reserve for unforeseen and 
unbudgeted replacements or repairs.  The reserve 
will be maintained at a minimum level of 10%-20% 
of annual capital improvements to the Water 
System. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Water Fund Emergency 
Reserve to fund operating or capital expenditures 
required as a result of unbudgeted financial liability.  
The reserve will be maintained at a level of 5%-10% 
of annual operating expenditures excluding debt 
service. 

√ 

 

The City Manager (or his designee) has the 
authority to expend Water Enterprise Emergency 
Reserves to address critical needs within the water 
system.  In accordance with NMC 2.91.04, the item 
will be taken to Council at the first feasible time at a 
regularly scheduled council meeting. 

√ 

 

The City will establish a Golf Course Operating 
Reserve to cover costs during a year when revenue 
is down due to limited play or adverse conditions. 
The reserve should be funded at a level at least 
equal to 10% of operating expenditures. 

+ 

Elimination of Fiscal Policy relating to 
Golf Operations due to the recent 
change of the Golf Course 
Management agreement to a Lease 
Agreement 

The City will maintain a Rate Stabilization Reserve 
in the Solid Waste Fund. This reserve will be funded 
at a level of 5%-10% of collection revenues to 
stabilize collection rates to avoid wide swings in 
rates over time. 

√ 
+ 
                                       

Proposal to increase the Rate 
Stabilization Reserve to a level of up 
to 10% to ensure maximum ability to 
avoid wide swings in rates over time. 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Reserve Policies (Cont’d.) 
The City will maintain a Solid Waste/Materials 
Diversion Operating Reserve to cover unforeseen 
revenue shortfalls, increases in expenses, and 
potential environmental compliance expenditures. 
This fund does not have a separate "emergency 
reserve", and market volatility, emergency/disaster 
incidents and other circumstances would present 
immediate cash flow issues. Therefore, the reserve 
should be funded at a level of 25% 20% of operating 
expenditures, which excludes contributions to 
reserves, the Street Resurfacing Program, capital 
projects, and debt service. 

√ 
                                                 

Proposal to reduce the Operating 
Reserve by 5% (offsetting the 
increase in the Rate Stabilization 
Reserve by 5%)  
 

The City will maintain a combined Capital 
Maintenance and Replacement Reserve in the 
Solid Waste Fund to provide for major renovation, 
modernization or for planned capital improvement 
program repairs and maintenance at and/or 
rebuilding of the Napa MDF. This reserve is for 
projects that exceed $250,000 in any given year, as 
set in policy approved by City Council.  The annual 
contribution will equate to the annual 
depreciation of the MDF facility. 

√  
+                                              

Proposal to merge the Capital 
Maintenance and Capital 
Replacement Reserves in the 
Solid Waste Fund to allow 
increased flexibility in scheduling 
of maintenance or replacement 
projects. 
 
For the FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 
budget the depreciation amount 
(annual contribution) will be 
$536,000. 

The City will maintain a Capital Maintenance 
Reserve in the Solid Waste Fund to pay for planned 
capital improvement program repairs and 
maintenance at the Napa MDF. This reserve is for 
projects that do not exceed $250,000 in any given 
year, as set in policy approved by City Council.  

√                                                

 Replaced by the previous policy 

The City will maintain a Liability Reserve in the Solid 
Waste Fund to fund liabilities of the City for items 
related to the Solid Waste Fund. These include the 
final fulfillment of the City’s legal obligations with 
regard to construction of the passive Hidden Glenn 
Park (site formerly referred to as Coombsville 
Dump). 

√                                     

 

Investment Policies 
The City Treasurer will annually submit an 
investment policy to the City Council for review and 
adoption. 

√ 
 

The City Treasurer will invest the City’s monies in 
accordance with applicable laws and adopted 
investment policies and direct the investment of 
bond or note monies on deposit with a trustee or 
fiscal agent in accordance with the applicable 
indenture or issuance document. 

√ 
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Fiscal Policy Statement Status Comment 
Accounting, Auditing & Financial Reporting Policies 
The City's accounting and financial reporting 
systems will be maintained in conformance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and 
standards of the Government Accounting Standards 
Board. 

√ 

 

Quarterly financial reports will be submitted to the 
City Council and will be made available to the public. √  

Full and continuing disclosure will be provided in the 
general financial statements and bond 
representations. 

     √ 
 

Maintain a good credit rating in the financial 
community. 

 
√ 

 

Maintain a liquidity ratio of at least 1:1. 
√ 

 

An annual audit will be performed by an 
independent public accounting firm with the 
subsequent issue of an official Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (CAFR), including an audit 
opinion. 

-- 

Independent audited Basic Financial 
Statements are now prepared.  A full 
CAFR is currently being prepared for 
FY 2011-12. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legend:  
√ Budget Complies with Fiscal Policy Standard 
-- Fiscal Policy Standard is not met in Budget 
+      New / Revised Fiscal Policy 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT HEARING 
AGENDA ITEM 6.A. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Sara Gallegos, Management Analyst, Public Works 
 

Subject: 
 

Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape and Lighting Assessment 
District, Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Conduct public hearing and adopt a resolution approving Engineer’s Report and 
ordering annual levy of assessment for the Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape and 
Lighting District, Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In 1984, the City Council authorized the establishment of a Landscape and Lighting 
District in the Napa Valley Corporate Park to provide for the maintenance of certain 
landscape improvements in the public streets and easements.  In 1997, the City Council 
authorized the establishment of the Supplemental Napa Valley Corporate Park 
Landscape and Lighting Assessment District to provide for the increased cost of 
providing irrigation to landscaping and additional landscape maintenance.  The 
supplemental assessments are in compliance with the rules of Proposition 218 
(Assessment and Property Related Fee Reform).   
 
On August 7, 2007, City Council adopted Resolution R2007 142 approving a clearly 
defined methodology for adjusting the maximum amount of the assessment based on 
objective calculations (C.P.I.) to adjust for inflation.  This levy is within the maximum 
assessment.  
 
In 2009, a Property Owners Association (POA) was formed pursuant to Amended and 
Restated Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for the Corporate Park recorded in 
April 2009.  The POA was formed for the benefit of the individual lot owners within the 
Corporate Park as well as to assume the responsibility for carrying out the maintenance 
obligations required by the District.  
 
After significant discussion with City staff, it was determined by all parties that the best 
course of action would be to have the POA take over the day-to-day operations for all 
aspects of the maintenance obligations.  The POA and the City of Napa entered into an 
Agreement for Assumption of Maintenance Obligations of Napa Valley Corporate Park 
Landscaping and Lighting District on December 1, 2009.   Starting with Fiscal Year 
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2010-2011, the City has reduced the District assessment to a level that generates only 
enough revenue to pay for administrative costs to keep the District on the tax roll.  The 
POA increased its assessments on property owners to a level that would fund all 
aspects of the maintenance obligations as well as necessary reserves.   
 
Each year, the City Council is required to take the necessary actions to receive the 
Engineer’s Report, hold the protest hearings, and levy the assessments.  On April 16, 
2013, the City Council adopted Resolution R2013-20 appointing NBS as the Engineer of 
Record and ordered the preparation of the Engineer’s Report.  The Preliminary 
Engineer’s Report has been prepared and concludes that the current assessment 
escalated by the San Francisco Consumer Price Index (C.P.I.) is sufficient to cover the 
anticipated FY 2013-2014 costs for maintenance of the landscape and lighting for this 
assessment district.   
 
On April 16, 2013, City Council also adopted Resolution R2013-21 which set the time 
and place of the Public Hearing as 3:30 p.m. on May 21, 2013, at the regularly 
scheduled City Council Meeting.  The Notice of the Public Hearing was processed 
pursuant to provisions of Section 22626(a) of the Streets and Highways Code.  The 
notice was published once in the local paper at least ten (10) days before the date of 
the hearing. 
 
If a majority protest is not received during the Public Hearing, it is recommended that 
the City Council authorize the levy of assessment for the FY 2013-2014 Napa Valley 
Corporate Park Landscape and Lighting Assessment District. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
There is no financial impact to the General Fund.  The Engineer’s Report proposes a 
2.45% increase based on the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Urban Consumers 
Price Index.  This adjustment translates to a $45.00 increase in the assessment to 
$3,560.31 per acre for FY 2013-2014.  This amount shall be the maximum amount 
collected by the City should it be required to do so.  However, pursuant to the 
Agreement between the Napa Valley Corporate Park POA and the City of Napa, the 
POA shall collect association dues sufficient to maintain the landscape and lighting 
features specified in the District formation documents.  The City shall set the annual rate 
and collect only enough funds to pay for administrative costs to maintain the District on 
the tax roll and provide general administrative oversight of the District.  Sufficient funds 
have been allocated in the Napa Valley Corporate Park Assessment account 24106 to 
maintain a security deposit/reserve of $45,000 to pay for restart costs associated with 
reactivation of maintenance duties by the District.  
 
CEQA: 
 
By Resolution R2013-20, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council determined that the 
adoption of a maintenance assessment is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(h) which exempts maintenance of existing 
landscaping and lighting. 
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DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1:  Resolution approving the Engineer’s Report, confirming diagram and 
assessment and ordering levy of assessment for the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Napa 
Valley Corporate Park Landscape and Lighting District with Exhibit A. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
Legal notice of public hearing published in the Napa Valley Register on May 10, 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a resolution approving the Engineer’s Report, confirming diagram and 
assessment, and ordering levy of assessment for the Napa Valley Corporate 
Park Landscape and Lighting District for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
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RESOLUTION R2013 __ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 
ENGINEER’S REPORT, CONFIRMING DIAGRAM AND 
ASSESSMENT, AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENT 
FOR THE NAPA VALLEY CORPORATE PARK 
LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING DISTRICT FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2013-2014 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council pursuant to the provisions of the Landscape and 

Lighting Act of 1972, Part 2, Division 15 of the California Streets and Highways Code 
(commencing with Section 22500) (hereafter referred to as the “Act”) did by previous 
resolution, order the preparation of an Engineer’s Report (hereafter referred to as the 
“Report”) for the proposed increase of assessments within Napa Valley Corporate Park 
Landscape and Lighting District; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Report has now been presented to this City Council as required 
by Section 22623 of said Act, and is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and on file in the 
office of the City Clerk; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City has carefully examined and reviewed the Report as 
presented and is satisfied with the proposed assessment increase, each and all of the 
budgets items and documents as set forth therein, and is satisfied that the proposed 
assessment amounts have been spread in accordance with the special benefit received 
from the improvements, operation, maintenance and services to be performed within the 
District, as set forth in said Report; and 
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution R2013-20, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council 
determined that the adoption of a maintenance assessment is categorically exempt from 
CEQA pursuant to Section 15301(h) of the CEQA Guidelines which exempts 
maintenance of existing landscaping and lighting; and  
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution R2013-21, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council 
declared its intention to levy and collect assessments within the District for Fiscal Year 
2013-2014, and gave notice of a public hearing to consider approval of the assessment; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, notice of the hearing was processed pursuant to provisions of 

Section 22626(a) of the Streets and Highways Code, duly noticed and published once in 
the local paper at least ten (10) days before the date of the hearing; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.   
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows:   
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s 
adoption of this Resolution. 

 
2. The City Council hereby confirms the diagram and assessment set forth in 

the Report as presented and hereto attached as Exhibit “A”, and as set forth in the 
Streets and Highways Code Section 22631, consisting of the following: 

 
A. Description of Improvements and Proposed Assessments; 

 
B. The Annual Budget (Costs and Expenses of Services, Operations 

and Maintenance); 
 
  C. The District Roll, containing the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Levy for 
each Assessor Parcel within the District, is hereby approved and ordered to be filed in 
the Office of the City Clerk as a permanent record and to remain open to public 
inspection. 

 
3. The City Council’s adoption of this resolution shall constitute the levy of an 

assessment for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
 
4. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution and the minutes of this meeting shall so reflect the presentation of the 
Report.  

 
5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st day 
of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  
ATTEST: ________________________ 

   Dorothy Roberts  
City Clerk  

 
Approved as to form: 
 
     
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney  
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Toll free: 800.676.7516  Fax: 951.296.1998 
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Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape and Lighting District – City of Napa 
Prepared by NBS – Fiscal Year 2013/14  

 1-1

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
On April 16, 2013, the City Council of the City of Napa (the “City”), State of California, under the 
Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (the “Act”), adopted a resolution initiating proceedings for the 
levy of assessments and ordering the preparation of an Engineer’s Report for Napa Valley Corporate 
Park Landscape and Lighting District (the “District”) for Fiscal Year 2013/14. 
 
The foregoing resolution directed NBS Government Finance Group, DBA NBS, to prepare and file a 
report presenting plans and specifications describing the general nature, location and extent of the 
improvements to be maintained within the District, an estimate of the costs to administer the District, 
a diagram of the District, showing the area and properties to be assessed, and an assessment 
amount, per acre, that will be assessed upon all assessable lots and/or parcels within the district in 
proportion to the special benefit received for the referenced fiscal year. 
 
The following assessment is made to cover the portion of the estimated costs of administration to be 
paid by the assessable real property within the District in proportion to the special benefit received. 
 
 

Description 2013/14 Budget 
Total Administrative Costs $7,275.00 

Total Assessed Acreage 161.69 

Assessment per Acre  $45.00 
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Prepared by NBS – Fiscal Year 2013/14  
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2. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
The District provides funding for the continued maintenance, servicing, and administration of various 
landscaping and lighting improvements and associated appurtenances located within the public right-
of-way and dedicated easements within the boundaries of the District.  The District is located within 
the incorporated territory of the City, comprising of 217.82 acres, of which 56.13 are exempt and 
161.69 are assessed. When a parcel or portion of a parcel is specifically designated as a landscaping 
easement, utility easement or open space easement, the acreage associated with such an easement 
is exempted from assessment.  This type of acreage does not experience benefit, from the 
maintenance of landscaping or open space, because it is essentially dedicated to providing these 
functions. 
 
 

2.1 Description of Boundaries 
 
The diagram showing the exterior boundaries of the District and the lines and dimensions of each lot 
or parcel of land is included in Section 5 of this report. 
 
 

2.2 Description of Improvements and Services  
 
The purpose of the District is to provide for maintenance and servicing of improvements within the 
District.  Facilities to be maintained and serviced may include, but are not limited to: landscaping, 
parking lots, walkways, crosswalks, fences, signs, park and parkways, street lights, retaining walls, 
embankments, drainage facilities, sprinkler systems, electrical energy for irrigation controllers and 
street lights, the grape crusher sculpture and park and associated appurtenant facilities.  
Landscaping may include ornamental planting including lawns, shrubs and trees.  Servicing may 
include installing, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing the public facilities together with the 
equipment, facilities, staff time and any necessary administrative activities.  The repair, removal or 
replacement of all or any part of any improvement, providing for the life, growth, health and beauty of 
the landscaping, treating for disease or injury, as well as the maintenance, repair and replacement, 
as necessary, of all irrigation systems and graffiti removal from walls immediately adjacent to the 
cultivated areas. 
 
 

2.3 Assumption of Maintenance Obligations  
 
The City and the Napa Valley Corporate Park Property Owners Association (the “POA”) have entered 
into Agreement No. C201031 (the “Agreement”) for assumption of maintenance obligations for the 
District.  The POA was formed for the benefit of the lot owners within the District and, in part, through 
the Agreement, assumes responsibility for the maintenance obligations.  All property owners in the 
District are members of the POA.  Pursuant to the Agreement, both parties agree that the District 
should be retained but only at a level sufficient to maintain the District on the tax roll.  Should the 
POA choose not to perform the maintenance obligations, the assessment could be increased up to 
the maximum assessment level in order to continue maintenance functions outlined above.  Refer to 
Section 6 of this report for the full agreement. 
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3. ESTIMATE OF COSTS  
 

3.1 Landscape and Lighting District Budget 
 
The following table shows the estimated costs of administering the District. 
 

Description 
  

Fiscal Year 2013/14 Budget 
 
Administrative Expenses  
   City Administrative $3,500.00 
   Assessment Engineering 3,600.00
   Legal Advertising 125.00
   County Servicing Costs   50.00 
    
Total Administrative Expenses $7,275.00
 

Total Assessment $7,275.00
 
Total Assessed Acreage 161.69
 
Assessment per Acre  $45.00

 

3.2 Security Deposit 
 
The following table shows the amount to be retained by the District as per Sec 1.11 of the Agreement 
between the City and the POA. 
 

Fiscal Year Amount 

2013/14 $45,000.00 

 

3.3 Definitions of Budget Items 
 
The following definitions describe the services and costs that are included in the District Budget: 
 
Administrative Expenses: 
 
City Administration: Includes the cost to all particular departments and staff of the City for providing 
the administration, coordination and management of District services 
 
Assessment Engineering: Includes the cost of assessment engineering services, including 
preparation of the annual Engineer’s Report.  
 
Legal Advertising: Costs associated with publishing the “Notice of Public Hearing” in local newspaper. 
 
County Servicing Costs: Includes the costs of Napa County to place the assessments onto the tax 
roll.  
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4. ASSESSMENTS 
 
The assessment for the maintenance of the improvements will be apportioned to each parcel in the 
District as shown on the latest equalized roll of the County Assessor.  The description of each lot or 
parcel is part of the records of the County Assessor of the County of Napa and such records are, by 
reference, made part of this Report.   
 
 

4.1 Method of Apportionment  
 
Pursuant to the Act and Article XIIID of the Constitution of the State of California, all parcels that have 
special benefit conferred upon them as a result of the maintenance and operation of improvements 
are identified and the proportionate special benefit derived by each identified parcel is determined in 
relationship to the entire cost of the maintenance and operation of the improvements. Only parcels 
that receive direct special benefit are assessed, and each parcel is assessed in proportion to the 
estimated benefit received. 
 
There are 161.69 assessable acres within the District.  Each acre is deemed to receive proportional 
special benefit from the maintenance, servicing and operation of the improvements.   
 
When a parcel or portion of a parcel is specifically designated as a landscaping easement, utility 
easement or open space easement, the acreage associated with such an easement is exempted 
from assessment.  This type of acreage does not experience benefit, from the maintenance of 
landscaping or open space, because it is essentially dedicated to providing these functions.  
 
The assessment is spread to each of the 161.69 assessable acres within the District is as follows: 
 

Estimated Fiscal Year 2013/14 Costs $7,275.00

Total Assessable Acres 161.69

Assessment Per Acre $45.00

 
 

4.2 Assessment Rates 
 
As of February 1 of each fiscal year, after the base year (2007/08), the maximum amount of each 
assessment (the “Maximum Assessment”) shall be increased by the percentage change that is equal 
to the percentage change in the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer 
Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U): San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose for February of each 
year, subsequent to the base year.  The Maximum Assessment shall be increased by this percentage 
change.  It is specifically provided that the Maximum Assessment shall be increased each fiscal year, 
computed on the previous fiscal year.  If for any reason the percentage change is negative, the 
Maximum Assessment shall not be decreased by reason of such negative percentage change and 
shall remain at the amount as computed the previous fiscal year.  The Annual Assessment may be 
less than, but shall not exceed the Maximum Assessment, unless appropriate proceedings are 
conducted by the City to authorize any increase beyond the Maximum Assessment. 
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4.3 Maximum Assessment 
 

Fiscal Year CPI Increase 
Maximum Assessment 

 Per Acre 
Actual Assessment 

 Per Acre (1) 

2007/08  $3,135.02 $3,135.02 

2008/09 2.77% 3,221.93 3,221.93 

2009/10 1.16% 3,259.40 3,259.40 

2010/11 1.79% 3,317.77 56.20 

2011/12 1.70% 3,374.05 56.63 

2012/13 3.00% 3,475.27 57.43 

2013/14 2.45% 3,560.31 45.00 

(1) Beginning in Fiscal Year 2010/11 the City and the POA entered into the agreement for assumption of    
maintenance obligations for the District.  Therefore the actual assessment per acre was reduced 
significantly. 
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5. ASSESSMENT DIAGRAM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An Assessment Diagram for the District has been submitted to the City Clerk in the format required 
under the provision of the Act.  The lines and dimensions as shown on maps of the Napa County 
Assessor for the current year are incorporated herein and made part of this Report. 
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6. AGREEMENT FOR ASSUMPTION OF 
MAINTENACE OBLIGATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following pages show the agreement for assumption of maintenance obligation for the District. 
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7. ASSESSMENT ROLL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following pages show the Fiscal Year 2013/14 assessment roll for the District. 
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City of Napa

Property IDAccount ID Levy

Final Detail Report for the 2013/14 Billing 

Misc Adjs Total

Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape & Lighting

DB

046-600-007-000 046-600-007-000 $377.94 $377.94 $0.00 

046-600-012-000 046-600-012-000  256.90  256.90  0.00 

046-600-013-000 046-600-013-000  104.64  104.65 (0.01)

046-600-017-000 046-600-017-000  138.06  138.07 (0.01)

046-600-018-000 046-600-018-000  314.94  314.95 (0.01)

046-600-019-000 046-600-019-000  178.16  178.17 (0.01)

046-600-021-000 046-600-021-000  122.24  122.25 (0.01)

046-600-022-000 046-600-022-000  47.88  47.89 (0.01)

046-600-023-000 046-600-023-000  71.62  71.62  0.00 

046-600-024-000 046-600-024-000  99.14  99.15 (0.01)

046-600-025-000 046-600-025-000  103.26  103.26  0.00 

046-600-027-000 046-600-027-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-600-030-000 046-600-030-000  372.78  372.79 (0.01)

046-610-008-000 046-610-008-000  286.36  286.36  0.00 

046-610-009-000 046-610-009-000  242.40  242.40  0.00 

046-610-011-000 046-610-011-000  363.16  363.17 (0.01)

046-610-015-000 046-610-015-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-610-016-000 046-610-016-000  168.76  168.77 (0.01)

046-610-018-000 046-610-018-000  79.56  79.57 (0.01)

046-610-019-000 046-610-019-000  81.64  81.65 (0.01)

046-610-020-000 046-610-020-000  195.50  195.51 (0.01)

046-610-021-000 046-610-021-000  1,079.86  1,079.87 (0.01)

046-620-003-000 046-620-003-000  372.32  372.32  0.00 

046-620-004-000 046-620-004-000  309.96  309.96  0.00 

046-620-015-000 046-620-015-000  232.54  232.55 (0.01)

046-620-016-000 046-620-016-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-620-017-000 046-620-017-000  475.84  475.85 (0.01)

046-630-004-000 046-630-004-000  127.20  127.21 (0.01)

046-630-005-000 046-630-005-000  126.14  126.15 (0.01)

046-630-006-000 046-630-006-000  431.90  431.91 (0.01)

046-630-007-000 046-630-007-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-630-008-000 046-630-008-000  167.46  167.46  0.00 

046-730-001-000 046-730-001-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-730-002-000 046-730-002-000  16.66  16.67 (0.01)

046-730-003-000 046-730-003-000  18.20  18.20  0.00 

046-730-004-000 046-730-004-000  18.58  18.59 (0.01)

046-730-005-000 046-730-005-000  18.32  18.33 (0.01)

046-730-006-000 046-730-006-000  18.20  18.20  0.00 

046-730-007-000 046-730-007-000  20.72  20.72  0.00 

046-730-008-000 046-730-008-000  16.84  16.85 (0.01)

046-730-009-000 046-730-009-000  16.22  16.22  0.00 

046-730-010-000 046-730-010-000  16.58  16.58  0.00 

046-730-011-000 046-730-011-000  16.22  16.22  0.00 

046-730-012-000 046-730-012-000  17.92  17.92  0.00 

046-730-013-000 046-730-013-000  16.22  16.22  0.00 
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City of Napa

Property IDAccount ID Levy

Final Detail Report for the 2013/14 Billing 

Misc Adjs Total

Napa Valley Corporate Park Landscape & Lighting

DB

046-730-014-000 046-730-014-000  17.90  17.91 (0.01)

046-730-015-000 046-730-015-000  5.40  5.40  0.00 

046-730-016-000 046-730-016-000  5.40  5.40  0.00 

046-740-001-000 046-740-001-000  0.00  0.00  0.00 

046-740-002-000 046-740-002-000  7.76  7.77 (0.01)

046-740-003-000 046-740-003-000  4.08  4.09 (0.01)

046-740-004-000 046-740-004-000  4.70  4.71 (0.01)

046-740-005-000 046-740-005-000  7.76  7.77 (0.01)

046-740-006-000 046-740-006-000  8.50  8.50  0.00 

046-740-007-000 046-740-007-000  6.88  6.88  0.00 

046-740-008-000 046-740-008-000  6.92  6.92  0.00 

046-740-009-000 046-740-009-000  6.96  6.96  0.00 

046-740-010-000 046-740-010-000  8.74  8.74  0.00 

046-740-011-000 046-740-011-000  3.36  3.36  0.00 

046-740-012-000 046-740-012-000  12.96  12.97 (0.01)

046-740-013-000 046-740-013-000  8.50  8.50  0.00 

046-740-014-000 046-740-014-000  6.88  6.88  0.00 

046-740-016-000 046-740-016-000  4.92  4.92  0.00 

046-740-017-000 046-740-017-000  6.82  6.83 (0.01)

046-740-018-000 046-740-018-000  1.42  1.43 (0.01)

$7,274.70 65 Accounts $7,275.01 $(0.31)
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

CONSENT HEARING 
AGENDA ITEM 6.B. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Jacques R. LaRochelle, Public Works Director 
Larry Mazzuca, Parks and Recreation Director 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Sara Gallegos, Management Analyst, Public Works 
 

Subject: 
 

Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District, FY 2013-2014 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Conduct public hearing and adopt a resolution approving Engineer’s Report and 
ordering annual levy of assessment for the Citywide Landscape Maintenance District, 
FY 2013-2014. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In 1987, the City Council authorized the establishment of a Citywide Landscape 
Maintenance District to provide a means for maintaining “back-on” landscaping 
improvements along arterial and major collector streets in new subdivisions and 
landscaping in street medians.  Each year, the City Council is required to take the 
necessary actions to receive the Engineer’s Report, hold the protest hearing and levy 
the assessments.  The Engineer’s Report, which has been prepared by staff, is 
attached. 
 
The areas included in the maintenance district for FY 2013-2014 include Oak Ridge 
Subdivision, Hillview Park Subdivision, Sunrise Meadows Subdivision, Foxridge 
Subdivision, the Trancas Street Median Landscaping in front of Bel Aire Plaza Shopping 
Center, Oxford Gardens Subdivision, Glencar Estates Subdivision, Dry Creek Village 
Subdivision, Rancho Las Flores Subdivision, Woodside Gardens Subdivision, Hyde 
Park II Subdivision, Walnut Grove Subdivision Unit 1, Vineyard Vista Estates 
Subdivision, Orchard Estates Subdivision, Chaudhary Estates Subdivision, and Mills 
Subdivision.  The City proposes to continue the levy of assessments at the same 
amounts (no increase) and in the same manner as last year.  Since City Manager Mike 
Parness owns real property within the district, he has not participated in the preparation 
of the staff recommendation set forth in this report.  
 
Notice of the hearing was processed pursuant to provisions of Section 22626(a) of the 
Streets and Highways Code.  The notice was published once in the local paper at least 
ten (10) days before the date of the hearing. 
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It is recommended that the City Council receive testimony from the public as required 
and adopt a resolution approving the Engineer’s Report, confirming diagram and 
assessment, and ordering levy of assessment for the Citywide Landscape Maintenance 
District, FY 2013-2014. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
There is no financial impact to the City General Fund.  The City proposes to continue 
the levy of assessments at the same amounts (no increase) and in the same manner as 
last year.  All costs will be borne by the assessment district property owners. 
 
Since there is no proposed increase in these assessments, this action does not conflict 
with the provisions of Proposition 218, as codified in Article XIIID of the California 
Constitution. 
 
CEQA: 
 
By Resolution R2013-18, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council determined that the 
adoption of a maintenance assessment is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(h) which exempts maintenance of existing 
landscaping and lighting. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
1.  Attachment 1:  Resolution approving the Engineer’s Report, confirming diagram and 
assessment, and ordering levy of assessment for the Citywide Landscape Maintenance 
Assessment District, FY 2013-2014 with Exhibit A. 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
Legal notice of public hearing published in the Napa Valley Register on May 10, 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Adopt a resolution approving the Engineer’s Report, confirming diagram and 
assessment, and ordering levy of assessment for the Citywide Landscape 
Maintenance Assessment District for Fiscal Year 2013-2014.  
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ATTACHMENT 1 

R2013____ Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION R2013____ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 
ENGINEER’S REPORT, CONFIRMING DIAGRAM AND 
ASSESSMENT, AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENT 
FOR THE CITYWIDE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council pursuant to the provisions of the Landscape and 

Lighting Act of 1972, Part 2, Division 15 of the California Streets and Highways Code 
(commencing with Section 22500) (hereafter referred to as the “Act”) did by previous 
resolution, order the preparation of an Engineer’s Report (hereafter referred to as the 
“Report”) for the proposed increase of assessments within the Citywide Landscape 
Maintenance Assessment District; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Report has now been presented to this City Council as required 
by Section 22623 of said Act; and is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and on file in the 
office of the City Clerk; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City has carefully examined and reviewed the Report as 
presented and is satisfied with the proposed assessment, each and all of the budgets 
items and documents as set forth therein, and is satisfied that the proposed assessment 
amounts have been spread in accordance with the special benefit received from the 
improvements, operation, maintenance and services to be performed within the District, 
as set forth in said Report; and 
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution R2013-18, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council 
determined that the adoption of a maintenance assessment is categorically exempt from 
CEQA pursuant to Section 15301(h) of the CEQA Guidelines which exempts 
maintenance of existing landscaping and lighting; and  
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution R2013-19, dated April 16, 2013, the City Council 
declared its intention to levy and collect assessments within the District for Fiscal Year 
2013-2014, and gave notice of a public hearing to consider approval of the assessment; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, notice of the hearing was processed pursuant to provisions of 

Section 22626(a) of the Streets and Highways Code, duly noticed and published once in 
the local paper at least ten (10) days before the date of the hearing; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

R2013____ Page 2 of 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa, 
as follows:   
 

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this 
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s 
adoption of this Resolution.   

 
2. The City Council hereby confirms the diagram and assessment set forth in 

the Report as presented and hereto attached as Exhibit “A”, and as set forth in the 
Streets and Highways Code Section 22631, consisting of the following: 

 
A. Description of Improvements and Proposed Assessments; 

 
B. The Annual Budget (Costs and Expenses of Services, Operations 

and Maintenance); 
 
  C. The District Roll, containing the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 levy for 
each Assessor Parcel within the District, is hereby approved and ordered to be filed in 
the Office of the City Clerk as a permanent record and to remain open to public 
inspection. 

 
3. The City Council’s adoption of this resolution shall constitute the levy of an 

assessment for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
 
4. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution and the minutes of this meeting shall so reflect the presentation of the 
Report.  

 
5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 21st day 
of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  
ATTEST: ________________________ 

   Dorothy Roberts  
City Clerk  

 
Approved as to form: 
 
     
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (the “Act”), the City Council of the 
City of Napa, State of California, adopted a resolution on April 16, 2013 initiating proceedings for the levy 
of assessments and ordering the preparation of an Engineer’s Report for the Citywide Landscape 
Maintenance Assessment District (the “District”) for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. 
 
The foregoing resolution directed Jacques R. LaRochelle, P.E., to prepare and file a report presenting 
plans and specifications of the existing improvements to be made within the District or within any zone 
thereof, an estimate of the costs of proposed new improvements and/or maintenance of servicing existing 
improvements, a diagram of the District, showing the area and properties to be assessed, and an 
assessment amount, per acre, that will be assessed upon all assessable lots and/or parcels, respectively, 
within the District in proportion to the special benefit received for the referenced fiscal year. 
 

 
 
 

2. Plans and Specifications 
 
The District provides funding for the continued maintenance, servicing, and administration of various 
landscaping and lighting improvements and associated appurtenances located within the public right-of-
way and dedicated easements within the boundaries of the District. 
 
The diagram showing the exterior boundaries of the District and the lines and dimensions of each lot or 
parcel of land within each zone is included in Section 5 of this report. 
 
The purpose of the District is to provide for maintenance and servicing of improvements within each 
benefit zone. Facilities to be maintained and serviced may include, but are not limited to: landscaping, 
parking lots, walkways, crosswalks, fences, signs, park and parkways, street lights, retaining walls, 
embankments, drainage facilities, sprinkler systems, electrical energy for irrigation controllers and street 
lights and associated appurtenant facilities. Landscaping may include ornamental planting including 
lawns, shrubs and trees. Servicing may include installing, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing 
the public facilities together with the equipment, facilities, staff time and any necessary administrative 
activities. The repair, removal or replacement of all or any part of any improvement, providing for the life, 
growth, health and beauty of the landscaping, treating for disease or injury, as well as the maintenance, 
repair and replacement, as necessary, of all irrigation systems and graffiti removal from walls immediately 
adjacent to the cultivated areas. 
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
3. Estimate of Costs (By Zone) 

 
 

Zone A 
Oak Ridge Subdivision 

Budget 24108 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 13,811$             

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 3,280$               

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                   

Subtotal 500$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 2,568$               
51200 Part-Time Employees 5,497$               
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                    
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 927$                  
57401 Equipment 500$                  

Subtotal 9,661$               

Total Expenses 10,161$             

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 6,929$               

Number of Lots 41
Per Lot Assessment $80  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone B 
Hillview Park Subdivision 

Budget 24109 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 5,427$         

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 1,610$         

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 250$            
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$             

Subtotal 250$            

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,541$         
51200 Part-Time Employees 2,030$         
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$              
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$            
54101 Water 57$              
57401 Equipment 250$            

Subtotal 4,047$         

Total Expenses 4,297$         

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 2,739$         

Number of Lots 23
Per Lot Assessment $70  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone C 
Sunrise Meadows Subdivision 

Budget 24110 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 14,620$             

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 2,400$               

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                   

Subtotal 500$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,774$               
51200 Part-Time Employees 6,258$               
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 62$                     
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 625$                  
57401 Equipment -$                   

Subtotal 8,836$               

Total Expenses 9,336$               

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 7,684$               

Number of Lots 120
Per Lot Assessment $20  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

R2013 ___ Page 5 of 34

EXHIBIT "A" TO ATTACHMENT 1

-543-



City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
Zone D 

Foxridge Subdivision 
Budget 24111 

 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 18,404$          

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 3,000$            

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                 

Subtotal 500$                

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 2,670$            
51200 Part-Time Employees 7,865$            
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                  
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                
54101 Water 380$                
57401 Equipment 500$                

Subtotal 11,584$          

Total Expenses 12,084$          

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 9,319$            

Number of Lots 50
Per Lot Assessment $60  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone E 
Trancas Street Median Landscaping 

Budget 24112 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 8,900$           

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 1,700$           

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 400$              
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$               

Subtotal 400$              

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 32$                 
51200 Part-Time Employees 4,567$           
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                 
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$              
54101 Water -$               
57401 Equipment 200$              

Subtotal 4,968$           

Total Expenses 5,368$           

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 5,232$           

Number of Lots 2
Per Lot Assessment $850  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone F 
Oxford Gardens Subdivision 

Budget 24113 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 2,307$              

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 960$                  

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                   

Subtotal 500$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 797$                  
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                    
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 99$                    
57401 Equipment 100$                  

Subtotal 1,165$              

Total Expenses 1,665$              

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 1,602$              

Number of Lots 16
Per Lot Assessment $60
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone G 
Glencar Estates Subdivision 

Budget 24116 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 3,275$                

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 2,320$                

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 155$                    
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                     

Subtotal 155$                    

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 2,806$                
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 57$                      
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 120$                    
54101 Water 500$                    
57401 Equipment -$                     

Subtotal 3,483$                

Total Expenses 3,638$                

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 1,957$                

Number of Lots 29
Per Lot Assessment $80
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone H 
Dry Creek Village Subdivision 

Budget 24115 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 12,889$            

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 2,280$               

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                   

Subtotal 500$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 2,744$               
51200 Part-Time Employees 5,075$               
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 78$                    
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 646$                  
57401 Equipment -$                   

Subtotal 8,660$               

Total Expenses 9,160$               

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 6,009$               

Number of Lots 152
Per Lot Assessment $15  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone I 
Rancho Las Flores Subdivision 

Budget 24114 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 11,897$             

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 4,080$               

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 750$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas 134$                  

Subtotal 884$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 5,364$               
51200 Part-Time Employees 3,974$               
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 70$                     
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 109$                  
57401 Equipment 500$                  

Subtotal 10,134$             

Total Expenses 11,018$             

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 4,959$               

Number of Lots 136
Per Lot Assessment $30  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone J 
Woodside Gardens Subdivision 

Budget 24117 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 6,933$                

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 1,600$                

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                    
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas 294$                    

Subtotal 794$                    

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,818$                
51200 Part-Time Employees 2,030$                
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                      
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                    
54101 Water 156$                    
57401 Equipment -$                     

Subtotal 4,173$                

Total Expenses 4,967$                

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 3,566$                

Number of Lots 20
Per Lot Assessment $80  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone K 
Hyde Park II Subdivision 

Budget 24118 
 
 

 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 14,887$              

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 2,200$                

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                    
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas

Subtotal 500$                    

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,902$                
51200 Part-Time Employees 5,920$                
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                      
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 89$                      
54101 Water 120$                    
57401 Equipment 500$                    

Subtotal 8,583$                

Total Expenses 9,083$                

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 8,004$                

Number of Lots 20
Per Lot Assessment $110  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone L 
Walnut Grove Subdivision Unit 1 

Budget 24119 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 1,460$        

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 550$           

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies -$            
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$            

Subtotal -$            

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 787$           
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$             
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 89$             
54101 Water -$            
57401 Equipment -$            

Subtotal 928$           

Total Expenses 928$           

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 1,082$        

Number of Lots 11
Per Lot Assessment $50
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone M 
Vineyard Vista Subdivision 

Budget 24120 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 15,293$        

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 2,080$          

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 1,000$          
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$              

Subtotal 1,000$          

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,927$          
51200 Part-Time Employees 5,582$          
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$             
54101 Water 302$             
57401 Equipment 1,000$          

Subtotal 8,980$          

Total Expenses 9,980$          

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 7,393$          

Number of Lots 13
Per Lot Assessment $160  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone N 
Orchard Estates Subdivision 

Budget 24121 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 10,190$            

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 3,000$              

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                 
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                  

Subtotal 500$                 

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 4,743$              
51200 Part-Time Employees 2,960$              
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                   
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                 
54101 Water 618$                 
57401 Equipment -$                  

Subtotal 8,490$              

Total Expenses 8,990$              

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 4,200$              

Number of Lots 25
Per Lot Assessment $120  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone O 
Chaudhary Estates Subdivision 

Budget 24122 
 
 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 2,758$                

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 1,400$                

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                   
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas 157$                   

Subtotal 657$                   

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 610$                   
51200 Part-Time Employees 508$                   
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                     
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                   
54101 Water 57$                     
57401 Equipment 500$                   

Subtotal 1,844$                

Total Expenses 2,501$                

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 1,657$                

Number of Lots 7
Per Lot Assessment $200  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

Zone P 
Mills Subdivision 

Budget 24123 
 

 

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance (07/01/13) 6,823$               

Total Revenue: FY13-14 Assessment 1,600$               

OBJ CODE Materials and Supplies
56101 General Supplies 500$                  
56202 Electricity/Natural Gas -$                   

Subtotal 500$                  

Services and Equipment
51100 Regular Employees 1,703$               
51200 Part-Time Employees 2,030$               
53102 Property Tax Admin Fee 52$                     
53201 Assessment Roll Prep 117$                  
54101 Water 193$                  
57401 Equipment 500$                  

Subtotal 4,595$               

Total Expenses 5,095$               

Projected Ending Fund Balance (06/30/14) 3,328$               

Number of Lots 8
Per Lot Assessment $200  
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
4. Method of Apportionment of Assessment 
 
The assessment for the maintenance of the improvements will be apportioned to each parcel in the 
District as shown on the latest equalized roll of the County Assessor. The description of each lot or parcel 
is part of the records of the County Assessor of the County of Napa and such records are, by reference, 
made part of this Report. 
 
Pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 and Article XIIID of the Constitution of the State of 
California, all parcels that have special benefit conferred upon them as a result of the maintenance and 
operation of improvements are identified and the proportionate special benefit derived by each identified 
parcel is determined in relationship to the entire cost of the maintenance and operation of the 
improvements. Only parcels that receive direct special benefit are assessed, and each parcel is assessed 
in proportion to the estimated benefit received. 
 
The purpose of the District is to provide a means for maintenance of “back-on” landscaping improvements 
along arterial and major collector streets in new subdivisions and landscaping in street medians. The 
Developer is required to install the landscaping and irrigation improvements as part of the subdivision 
development. The cost of maintaining the landscaping and irrigation improvements shall be calculated 
separately for each zone and this cost shall be apportioned to the lots in each subdivision in the following 
manner: 
 
ZONE A - Oakridge Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip approximately one thousand (1,000) feet long along the 
west side of Foster Road shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 41 of Oak Ridge 
Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way and ten (10) feet in a 
Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the subdivision. 
 
ZONE B - Hillview Park Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip approximately three hundred ninety-five (395) feet long 
along the north side of Browns Valley Road shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 23 
of Hillview Park Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way and 
ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the 
subdivision. 
 
ZONE C - Sunrise Meadows Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip approximately four hundred fifteen (415) feet long along 
the south side of Redwood Road shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 120 of 
Sunrise Meadows Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way 
and ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear yards and side yards of several lots 
in the subdivision. 
 
ZONE D - Foxridge Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the twenty (20) foot strip approximately fifteen hundred (1500) feet long along the 
west side of Browns Valley Road, and the twenty (20) foot strip approximately five hundred (500) feet 
long along the south side of Redwood Road shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 50 
of Foxridge Subdivision. The twenty (20) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way and 
fifteen (15) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the 
subdivision. 
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
ZONE E - Trancas Street Median Landscaping 
The cost of maintaining the landscaped median islands on Trancas Street, between California Boulevard 
and Baxter Avenue, shall be assessed equally to the owners of APN 1-370-23 and APN 1-370-33. The 
landscaped median islands consist of the island in the center of Trancas Street, between Baxter Avenue 
and the signalized entrance to the Bel Aire Plaza Shopping Center and the landscaped island in the 
intersection of Baxter Avenue and Trancas Street. 
 
ZONE F - Oxford Gardens Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately two hundred thirty (230) feet long along 
the south side of Trower Avenue shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 16 of Oxford 
Gardens I and Oxford Gardens II Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City 
right-of-way, and ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of 
several lots in the subdivision. 
 
ZONE G - Glencar Estates Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately six hundred (600) feet long along the east 
side of Dry Creek Road, shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 29 of Glencar Estates 
Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way and ten (10) feet in a 
Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the subdivision. 
 
ZONE H - Dry Creek Village Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately six hundred (600) feet long along the east 
side of Dry Creek Road, shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 152 of Dry Creek 
Village Unit No. 1 and Dry Creek Village Unit No. 2. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in 
the City right-of-way and ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards 
of several lots in the subdivision. 
 
ZONE I - Rancho Las Flores Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately fourteen hundred (1400) feet long along 
the south side of Wine Country Avenue shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 136 of 
Rancho Las Flores Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way 
and ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the 
subdivision. 
 
ZONE J - Woodside Gardens Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately four hundred (400) feet long along the 
north side of Wine Country Avenue shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 20 of 
Woodside Gardens Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way 
and ten (10) feet in a Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the 
subdivision. 
 
ZONE K - Hyde Park II Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the fifteen (15) foot strip, approximately 546 feet long on the west side of 
Jefferson Street, shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 24 through 67 of Hyde Park II 
Subdivision. The fifteen (15) foot strip consists of five (5) feet in the City right-of-way and ten (10) feet in a 
Landscape Maintenance Easement in the rear and side yards of several lots in the subdivision. 
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 
ZONE L - Walnut Grove Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining and replacing the existing walnut tree in the new median island in Black Walnut 
Lane shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 11 of Walnut Grove Subdivision, Unit 
One. 
 
ZONE M - Vineyard Vista Estates Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the ten (10) foot strip, approximately 800 feet long on the west side of 
Summerfield Drive, shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 13 of Vineyard Vista 
Estates Subdivision. The ten (10) foot strip consists of the area behind the sidewalk and the area 
between the curb and sidewalk approximately 100 feet southerly of Salvador Avenue, all in the public 
right-of-way. 
 
ZONE N – Orchard Estates Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the twenty six (26) foot landscape strip, approximately 373 feet long along the 
south side of Orchard Avenue shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 25 of Orchard 
Estates Subdivision.  
 
ZONE O – Chaudhary Estates Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the twenty (20) foot wide strip of land, approximately 210 feet in length on the 
south side of Trower Avenue shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 7 of the 
Chaudhary Estates. The twenty (20) foot wide strip consists of ten (10) feet of City Street right- of-way 
and ten (10) feet of landscape easement behind proposed lots 5, 6 and 7. 
 
ZONE P – Mills Subdivision 
The cost of maintaining the ten (10) foot wide strip of land, approximately 300 feet in length on the south 
side of Browns Valley Road shall be assessed equally to the owners of Lots 1 through 8 of the Mills 
Subdivision.  The ten (10) feet of landscape easement is located at the rear of Lots 1 through 4 beginning 
at McCormick Lane and running east. 
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City of Napa 
Citywide Landscape Maintenance Assessment District 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

 

 

5. Assessment District Diagram 
 
 

An Assessment Diagram for each zone within the District has been submitted to the City Clerk in the 
format required under the provision of the Act. The lines and dimensions as shown on maps of the Napa 
County Assessor for the current year are incorporated herein and made part of this Report. 
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CITY OF NAPA CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

APPT CALENDAR 
AGENDA ITEM 15.A. 
Date:  May 21, 2013 

   
To: 
 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 

From: 
 

Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Carlyce Banayat, Imaging Clerk 
 

Subject: 
 

Interviews and Appointments to the Parks and Recreation Advisory 
Commission 
 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT: 
 
Interview applicants to fill two unexpired terms on the Parks and Recreation Advisory 
Commission. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
As a result of the resignation by Dianne Cameron to the Parks and Recreation Advisory 
Commission in March of this year, the Clerk office conducted a recruitment to fill her 
unexpired term.  Announcements of the vacancy were published from March 22 through 
April 19, 2013. Policy Resolution 10 states that if an unexpired commission seat has a 
remaining term of less than one year, City Council may direct the Clerk to solicit 
additional candidates for the unexpired term plus two years.  At their regular meeting on 
March 19, 2013, City Council directed the Clerk to fill the vacancy for the unexpired term 
plus two years. 
 
Sylvie Petitarmand also resigned from the Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission 
effective April 2, 2013.  Since her term was set to expire in September of this year, this 
vacancy should also be filled for the unexpired term plus two years. 
 
The Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission makes written recommendations to the 
City Council affecting the acquisition, development, and maintenance of parks; 
regarding matters of public recreation and cultural activities of public interest within the 
City; and affecting the development of privately and publicly landscaped areas within 
the City. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACTS: 
 
None. 
 
CEQA: 
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The City Clerk has determined that the recommended action described in this agenda 
report is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c). 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1: Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission applications (2 openings) 
 
- Wes De Bow  
- Katie Greig 
- John Kara 
- Bryan La Dow 
- Nancy McDonnell 
 
Attachment 2:  City of Napa Municipal Code Chapter 2.72 
 
NOTIFICATION: 
 
Wes De Bow 
Katie Greig 
John Kara 
Bryan La Dow 
Nancy McDonnell 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move, second and approve each of the actions 
set forth below, in the form of the following motion. Move to: 
 

Appoint two individuals to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission for the 
unexpired remaining terms plus an additional full two year terms; one effective 
May 21, 2013 thru September 30, 2015, and one effective May 21, 2013 thru 
September 30, 2016. 
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Napa Municipal Code 
Chapter 2.72 – Parks & Recreation Advisory Commission 

 
2.72.010 Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission establishment. 
There shall be a Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission (which may be referred to in this 
chapter as the “Commission”) to consist of seven members. Unless otherwise required by law, 
in order for any action to be taken by the Commission, it must be approved by a majority vote of 
the quorum of the Commission in attendance at a Commission meeting. A quorum of the 
Commission shall consist of at least four of the seven members.  
 
2.72.020 Qualifications and appointment of Commissioners. 
One of the seven members of the Commission shall be a person with a background in planning, 
implementation and maintenance of landscape in park facilities (e.g., landscape architects, 
landscape designers, or persons with a demonstrated interest in horticulture). Additionally, there 
shall be one nonvoting member who is a high school student in the city. The nonvoting member 
shall not be counted toward any quorum of the Commission. Each member shall be appointed 
by City Council and hold office in accordance with procedures established by resolution of the 
City Council.  
 
2.72.030 City staffing of Commission. 
Unless otherwise designated by the City Manager, the Community Resources Director shall be 
the principal city staff liaison to the Commission, and the Community Resources Director shall 
appoint a secretary to the Commission to comply with all procedural requirements (such as 
those identified in Council Policy Resolution No. 10, related to the Brown Act set forth at 
California Government Code Sections 54950, et seq.).  
 
2.72.040 Meetings of Commission. 
The Commission shall, by resolution, establish the time and place for regular meetings. The 
Commission shall conduct its meetings in accordance with procedures established by resolution 
of the City Council. The Commission may establish its own rules of procedure or by-laws 
consistent with City Council resolutions and ordinances.  
 
2.72.050 Commission duties. 
The duties of the Commission shall be to: 

A.  Make written recommendations to the City Council on matters referred to the 
Commission by the Council. 

B. Make written recommendations to the Community Resources Director and City Council 
affecting the acquisition, development and maintenance of parks within the city. 

C.  Make written recommendations to the Community Resources Director and the City 
Council regarding matters of public recreation in the city. 

D.  Make written recommendations to the Community Resources Director and City Council 
regarding cultural activities of public interest in the city. 

E.  Make written recommendations to the Community Resources Director and City Council 
affecting development of privately and publicly landscaped areas within the city. 
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